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FOREWORD

In October 1847 Bernard Quaritch issued his first catalogue, Quaritch’s ‘Cheap Book
Circular’, having set up independently only months before with a small capital derived
from his work with Henry Bohn. 175 years, five premises, five owners, 1450 catalogues
and countless lists and circulars later, Bernard Quaritch Ltd continues to maintain the
bookselling aspirations of our founder. Quaritch was one of the first truly global
booksellers, proud to have customers all over the world, and this is as true today as then.
Since 1847 a great deal has changed, but our traditional strengths in early printing, English
books, medieval and oriental manuscripts, music, and fine bindings are as much a part of
our business today as they ever were. But a company is nothing without its staff, and we
would like to take this opportunity to draw attention to the extraordinary devotion of
Quaritch employees throughout its history; we are proud to have received the baton from

an earlier generation, and to guard it for the next.

The 75 items in this our 175™-anniversary catalogue exemplify the range and quality of
books and manuscripts that one can meet with at Quaritch today, from the birth of
printing to modern archives, from a Gutenberg leaf and nine other incunables, to early
photography, spectacular botanical illustrations, and a tantalising glimpse at the
Bloomsbury set. You may encounter here books from the libraries of Adam Smith, James
Boswell, Pietro da Montagnana, William Stirling-Maxwell, Pierre Varignon, Daniel
Dumonstier, and George Etherege; early English astronomical works, an annotated Tycho
Brahe, and the Dialogo and Discorsi of Galileo. There are three works printed in Chinese,
one in Syriac, a Qur'an leaf from the 14" century, and a Jamaican newspaper; and
manuscripts on topics as diverse as poisoning, the balance of trade, the Parisian art world
of the 1950s, the Elizabethan military, and the manufacture of paint colours. We hope you
enjoy reading as much as we have enjoyed writing about these exceptional works,

testimony to nearly eight centuries of human endeavour.

Alex Day, Sally Deegan, Jonathan Harrison, Emily Hutchinson, Andrea Mazzocchi,
Alfred Pasternack, Donovan Rees, Barbara Scalvini, Katherine Thorn, Magda Cholewa,
and Hema Gohil



CATALOGUE 1450

BERNARD QUARITCH LTD
MMXXII



SYRIAC PRINTING BY THE PROPAGANDA FIDE

I ‘ABHDISHO’ BAR BRIKHA, Metropolitan of Soba, and Abraham
ECCHELLENSIS (translator and editor). Ope Domini Nostri Jesu Christi incipimus
scribere tractatum continentem catalogum librorum Chaldaecorum, tam ecclesiasticorum,
quam profanorum ... Latinitate donatum, & notis illustratum ab Abrahama Ecchellensi.

Rome, Sacra Congregatio de Propaganda Fide, 1653.

8vo, pp- 29, [3, blank], [1, blank], 2-270, [2, blank], [28, indices], [3, errata], 1, blank];
printed in Roman, Syriac, and Hebrew types, woodcut seal of the Sacra Congregatio de
Propaganda Fide to p. 3, woodcut initials and typographic ornaments; some variable
spotting and browning; but a very good copy in contemporary vellum, manuscript title
and decoration on spine, all edges sprinkled red; extremities very lightly rubbed, light

traces of old labels on spine; early manuscript pressmark to upper pastedown and foot of

spine. L2750

First edition of this metrical catalogue of Syriac theological and ecclesiastical
writings compiled by “Abhdishé bar Brikha, printed in Syriac with Ecchellensis’s Latin
translation on the facing pages (pp. 1-125). This is followed by Ecchellensis’s notes
(pp- 127-270), and indices of the Syriac and Latin authors included in the book.



Described by The Catholic Encyclopaedia as a ‘learned Maronite’, Ibrahim al-Haqilani
(Latinised as Abraham Ecchellensis, 1605—1664) was born in Hekel (or Ecchel), a village on
Mount Lebanon, and studied at the Maronite College in Rome. He then taught Syriac and
Arabic at the Sacra Congregatio’s newly founded Collegium Urbanum and published a
Syriac grammar Lingue Syriace, sive Chaldaicee perbrevis institutio ad eiusdem nationis studiosos
adolescentes (Rome, 1628). Shortly afterwards he moved to Paris, where he taught Syriac
and Arabic at the Collége de France from 1640 while he worked on the monumental Paris
polyglot bible, Biblia Hebraica, Samaritana, Chaldaica, Greeca, Syriaca, Latina, Arabica (Paris,
1629—1645). Following a quarrel with one of his fellow translators, Ecchellensis returned
to Rome, where he resumed teaching in 1642, and, apart from a second residence in Paris

between 1645 and 1653, he remained in the city until his death.

BL, Catalogue of Seventeenth Century Italian Books 1, p. 3; Peignot, Répertoire bibliographique
universel, p. 146; Ottino & Fumagalli I, 750.



SYMPHONIES AND QUARTETS FOR PERFORMANCE,
WITH MANUSCRIPT REVISIONS TO CLEMENTI OP. 18/1

2 [ANACREONTIC SOCIETY]. Five orchestral part-books, featuring a total of
forty different works performed during the concert season of 1787-8. Mostly London (also
Paris, Lyons, Vienna), 1785—1787.

Including:

[CLEMENTI, Muzio]. [Simphonies 2 grande orchestre ... op. 18]. [London, Longman & Broderip,
1787]. RISM C2876. Viola, Flute 1, Oboe 1, Oboe 2, Fagotto.

HAYDN, Joseph. Simphonie périodique [No 15].... Paris, Imbault [c. 1785] ... [La Chasse]. RISM
Hj3r11; Hob. I: 73. Viola, Oboe 1, Oboe 2.

HAYDN, Joseph. Three Symphonies for a Grand Orchestre humbly dedicated to his Royal
Highness the Prince of Wales ... Op. s1. London, Longman and Broderip, [1788]. RISM H3132;
Hob. I. 82-4. Viola, Flute 1, Oboe 1, Oboe 2, Fagotto.

HAYDN, Joseph. Three Symphonies for a Grand Orchestre humbly dedicated to his Royal
Highness the Prince of Wales ... Op. s2. London, Longman and Broderip, [1788]. RISM H3134;
Hob. I. 85-7. Viola, Oboe 1, Oboe 2.

[MOZART, Wolfgang Amadeus|. [Grande simphonie périodique, op. 8]. [Vienna, Artaria, 1785].
‘Haffner’, RISM M5516; K. 385. Oboe 1, Oboe 2.

[MOZART, Wolfgang Amadeus|. [Grande simphonie périodique, op. 9|. [Vienna, Artaria, 1785].
RISM Mjss12; K. 319. Oboe 1, Oboe 2.

HAYDN, Joseph. Six Quartettos for two Violins a Tenor and a Violoncello ... Op: 44 [= Op. 50|
... London, W. Forster, [1787]. RISM H3496; Hob II1: 44-49. Viola. This set was presented by Forster
to the Society (note in violin 1, at CUL).

Five folio part volumes (Viola 1, Flute 1, Oboe 1 and 2, and Fagotto), representing in total
23 symphonies, 1 overture, I concerto, and 1§ quartets; generally in very good condition;
paste-in manuscript additions to the Clementi (see below), a few scattered pencil
annotations, several works dated at the head 1787 or 1788 and most labelled by hand with
the composer’s name and the orchestral part; bound in worn contemporary half reversed
calf with marbled sides, upper boards with gilt red morocco labels ‘Anacreontic Society

Symphonies’ and large printed labels with the letter ‘C’. L6500

An extraordinary collection of part-books for the Anacreontic Society, containing
symphonies and quartets performed during the season of 1787-8, including
London premieres of works by Haydn and Mozart, and a Clementi symphony with
probably authorial (though not autograph) manuscript revisions.



Initially an amateur gentleman’s musical society, the Anacreontic Society (1766—1792) had
become increasingly professionalised by the late 1780s; their winter seasons comprised
twelve meetings, twice a month from November, each of which commenced with a
lengthy concert by the ‘best performers (who are honorary members) in London’. The
Society was often the first port of call for musicians visiting from the Continent, and
‘played a crucial role in London’s musical culture in the 1780s, not least in securing Haydn’s
reputation in the capital’ (McVeigh). The Society’s apogee was probably the concert
attended by Haydn himself in 1791, though it came to an abrupt end not long after, in part
over issues to do with the admission of women. Regular performers in the 1780s included

Clementi and Pieltain, who both played their own compositions, and the Cramers.



Haydn is expectedly at the forefront. His first three Paris symphonies (Op. s1), newly re-
dedicated to the Prince of Wales, were first performed at the Society on 2 January 1788, to
great success, followed by two from Op. 52 (re-dedicated to the Duke of York) on 30
January. Also featured are the overture ‘La Chasse’, and a collection of quartets presented
to the Society by its London publisher, William Forster. In 1787 Mozart was considering
a trip to London, and Longman & Broderip tested the market by importing his works from
Artaria in Vienna; ‘Many of these publications were tried out at the Anacreontic Society
... Indeed, although Haydn was the prize as far as the Professional Concert was concerned,
Mozart’s name was still touted in the press as composer for the 1788 series. This surely
originated in the success of two symphonies at the Anacreontic: the “Haffner” Symphony
(K.385) and the Bb symphony K.319, published by Artaria in 1785 and imported by
Longman & Broderip by 21 December 1787" (McVeigh) — both of which are included here.
This initial success was followed by a more lukewarm reception; Mozart did not fit
London’s taste and the trip never took place. Other works featured here include three
symphonies by Franz Hoffmeister, published in Lyon before he set up his own music
publishing house in Vienna in 1785; and six quartets by Pieltain, leader of the Hanover

Square Concerts.

The part-books offered here almost certainly complete a set of fourteen books from the
collection of the Haydn scholar Marion Scott now at Cambridge University Library, in
identical bindings, likewise labelled ‘C’ on the covers, and lacking the parts found here.
Mostly significantly, both groups of part-books feature paste-in alterations to the coda of
the first movement of Clementi’s Op. 18/1: ‘Two Symphonies were published by
Longman & Broderip in April 1787. The Anacreontic parts for no. 1 contain a hitherto
unremarked variant ending to the first movement. Manuscript paste-ins significantly alter
the articulation in the violin parts, and a fanfare is added to the delicate coda to provide a
more rousing conclusion — if authentic [we think they certainly must be, though not in
Clementi’s hand], such later thoughts would be entirely characteristic of Clementi’s
working methods’ (ibid.). Uniting our parts with those at Cambridge would allow the full

scale of these changes to be recognised for the first time.

For a detailed examination of the Society, and the Cambridge part-books in particular, see
Simon McVeigh, ‘Trial by Dining Club: the Instrumental Music of Haydn, Clementi, and
Mozart at London’s Anacreontic Society’, in Music and Performance Culture in Nineteenth-

Century Britain, ed. Bennett Zon (2016).

A full list of contents is available on request.






RENAISSANCE UTOPIAN MASTERPIECE
A BLUEPRINT FOR MODERN DYSTOPIAS

3 [ANDREAE, Johann Valentin]. Reipublicae Christianopolitanae descriptio ...
Strasburg, heirs of Lazarus Zetzner, 1619.
[bound after:]
[—]- Herculis Christiani luctae XXIV. Strasburg, Lazarus Zetzner, 1615.
[and:]

[—]. Turris Babel sive Judiciorum de Fraternitate Rosaceae Crucis Chaos. Strasburg, heirs
of Lazarus Zetzner, 1619.

[and with:)
[—]- Civis Christianus, sive Peregrini quondam errantis restitutiones. Strasburg, heirs of

Lazarus Zetzner, 1619.

Four works in one vol., 12mo; I: pp. 220, [4, blank], [1, errata], [2, blank], with a folding
engraved plate depicting Christianopolis; II: pp. [4], 54, $9-62, [6, blank], lacking C6.7
(pp- 55-58); IIL: pp. 72; IV: pp. 235, [5, blank]; very lightly browned, but excellent copies;
in contemporary vellum over boards with yapp fore-edges, spine later lettered in ink; early
inscription in ink on upper margin of the Herculis Christiani luctae (bound first), eighteenth-
century notes on rear free end-paper, nineteenth-century booklabel of James Brown

Thornton to upper pastedown. L12,500

A rare and influential Renaissance political utopia, in a fine sammelband of four
first editions by the Lutheran humanist Johann Valentin Andreae (1586-1654).

Contemporary with two other major Renaissance political utopias, Campanella’s City of
the Sun and Bacon’s New Atlantis, Andreae’s Christianopolis presents a wholly original
declension of this genre, one in which Christianity, scientific knowledge and social
equality go hand in hand, enhancing one another in complete integration. Unlike Bacon’s
sailors taking refuge on New Atlantis, and unlike the captain who witnesses the splendour
of the City of the Sun, on experiencing the ideal holy city the protagonist in Christianopolis
undergoes a deep psychological and spiritual change, and is profoundly transformed by its
Christian egalitarianism — more a Dantesque tale of enlightenment, conversion, and
redemption than a list of features for social planners. Thomas More, of course, looms
large. However, in telling contrast with More’s tenacious adherence to verisimilitude, the
ship on which Cosmoxenus departs is named Fantasy. Fifty chapters describe the ways and
rules of the strange city he finds — a portrait of life within an egalitarian community under
a spiritual rule. ‘Only after men have undergone an inner transformation can they realize
a terrestrial Christianopolis that will be both a simulacrum and a foretaste of the heavenly
city. Universal brotherhood, godliness in men’s hearts, must precede the establishment of

Christianopolis’ (Manuel and Manuel, Utopian Thought in the Western World, p. 305).



Andreae’s wholly voluntaristic, benign imagined integration of spiritual, political, social,
and scientific spheres has in fact become, in modern times, one of the blueprints of
dystopian literature — coercion being the momentous new element, a tool for the

safeguarding of spiritual univocity in pluralistic cultures.

The folding plate shows a plan and a birds-eye elevation of Christianopolis. Like
Campanella’s, the city has a central plan, with a temple in its middle — its rigorous
geometry proclaiming a universe built on mathematics, proportions, and reason. Unlike
Campanella’s, its shape is quadratic, reminiscent of the plan of Solomon’s Temple,

reinforcing the centrality of Christian spirituality.

The utopia is bound with three other first editions by Andreae. The Herculis Christiani
luctae is an interesting example of ‘typology’ literature linking a classical hero with a
Christian life, here celebrating Andreae’s friend and mentor, Tobias Hess; Turris Babel is
Andreae’s ‘critical assessment and analysis of the unexpected effects of the Rosicrucian
idea’ (Martin Brecht in Das Erbe des Christian Rosenkrenz (Amsterdam 1988), p. 151); the
didactic and pedagogic element of Civis Christianus, the last work in this volume, found
echo in Comenius’s Labyrinth of the World.

I: Dinnhaupt 23 (‘Erster evangelisch orientierter utopischer Staatsroman im Geiste von
Moore’s Utopia und Campanella’s Sonnenstaat’); Faber du Faur I 128; Gardner 38. II:
Cimelia Rhodostaurotica 46; Gardner 30. III: Cimelia Rhodostaurotica 285; Gardner 39. IV:
Cimelia Rhodostaurotica 284; Gardner 42. No other copy of Christianopolis has appeared
at auction in the last fifty years.



THE ADVENT OF COPERNICANISM IN ENGLAND
A COMPLETE MANUAL OF UTILITARIAN SCIENCE WITH
IMPORTANT EARLY PROVENANCE

4 [ASTRONOMY, NAVIGATION, and SURVEYING]. Ten works in a tract
volume, including rare works by Thomas Digges, Edward Wright, Thomas Hood, and
Thomas Blundeville. London, 1582-1613.

Ten works in one vol., 4to, most with woodcut illustrations, diagrams and folding plates,
the larger diagrams folded in at the fore- or lower edge to preserve them when bound and
trimmed; a few short tears and stains notwithstanding in excellent condition, preserving
rare folding plates; bound together in early seventeenth-century calf over pasteboards,
rubbed, flat spine ruled in blind; leather coming away from fore-edge on the front cover,
some spots and stains; laid in loose is a slip with late seventeenth-century notes on how ‘To
finde y© planit [i.e.planetary| hours’, and in another hand on the verso ‘The nature &
Qualityes of y° Planits’ (Venus ‘Denoates Women Pleasuers Pastimes all kinde of delites

and swet odours’ etc.). £ 160,000

An exceptional and unusually coherent tract volume of late-Elizabethan and early-
Jacobean practical science, in particular the sister disciplines of astronomy,
navigation, and surveying. Four works refer directly to Copernicus, most notably
an edition of Thomas Digges’s Prognostication everlasting, with its translations, the
first in any vernacular, from De Revolutionibus, and its very rare diagram of an
infinite universe. The volume was assembled by or for the mercer and financier Sir
Baptist Hickes (1551-1629), latterly Viscount Campden. One of the wealthiest
men of his age, whose circle (personal, professional and financial) included Walter
Ralegh, Francis Bacon, Lord Burghley, Robert Cecil, William Camden, Robert
Cotton, John Tradescant, and Dudley Digges, he had demonstrable interests in
navigation, as a member of the Council of the Virginia Company, and a co-
purchaser of Bermuda; in the patronage of science, as a trustee of Gresham College
from its foundation in 1597; and in mensuration, both as a mercer and as an

enthusiastic builder and speculator in land.

All of these works are very scarce in commerce, with no more than one or two

other copies of any work at auction in the last fifty years.

A short title list follows (full titles and collations available on request):

i. HILL, Thomas. The Schoole of Skil: containing two Bookes: the first, of the Sphere, of
Heaven, of the Starres, of their Orbes, and of the Earth, &c. The second, of the sphericall Elements,
of the celestiall Circles .... At London, Printed by T. Judson, for W. Jaggard, [1599]. With a woodcut
vignette of an armillary sphere to title and numerous woodcut diagrams. First and only edition.
STC 13502; Taylor 98.



vi. DIGGES, Leonard and Thomas. A Prognostication Everlasting of right good Effect ... [London, 1596].



ii. WORSOP, Edward. A Discoverie of Sundrie Errours and Faults daily committed by Lande-
meaters, ignorant of Arithmetike and Geometrie ... written Dialoguewise ... At London, Printed by
Henrie Middleton for Gregorie Seton. Anno 1582. With woodcut diagrams. First and only edition. STC
25997; Taylor 186. Four copies in ESTC: BL, Bodley, Cambridge, and Huntington.

iii. WRIGHT, Edward. The Description and Use of the Sphaere ... London, Printed [by Edward
Allde] for Iohn Tap ... 1613. With a full-page woodcut illustration of an armillary sphere. First and
only edition. STC 26021.

iv. LEIGH, Valentine. The Moste Profitable and commendable Science, of Surveying of Lands,
Tenementes, and Hereditamentes ... Imprinted at London by John Windet, for Robert Dexter ... 1592.
With one (of two) folding tables, and woodcut diagrams. Fifth edition; first published 1577. STC
I5419.

v. DIGGES, Leonard. A Booke Named Tectonicon, briefly shewing the exact measuring, and
spedie reckoning all Maner of Land, Squares, Timber, Stone, Steeples, Pillers, Globes, &c. ...
Imprinted at London by Thomas Orwin ... 1592. With two folding tables and woodcut diagrams.
Eighth edition; first published in c. 1561. STC 6851. ESTC records only 6 complete copies of this

edition, and no more than 2 institutional copies of any earlier edition.

vi. DIGGES, Leonard and Thomas. A Prognostication Everlasting of right good Effect,
fruitfully augmented by the Author ... Lately corrected and augmented by Thomas Digges his
sonne. [Imprinted at London: by the Widow Orwin, 1596]. With a woodcut astrological illustration to
title, numerous woodcut illustrations and diagrams, and with the very rare folding woodcut plate
of the Copernican universe. Sixth edition thus. ESTC records only 3 complete copies of this
edition, and only seven complete copies of any earlier edition. STC 435.57.

vii. HOOD, Thomas. The Use of the Celestial Globe in Plano, set foorth in two Hemispheres ...
Imprinted at London [by John Windet| for Thobie Cook. 1590. First and only edition. STC 13697.

viii. BLUNDEVILLE, Thomas. A Briefe Description of universal Mappes and Cardes, and of their
Use: and also the use of Ptholemey his Tables. Necessarie for those that delight in reading of
Histories: and also for Traveilers by Land or Sea ... London, Printed by Roger Ward, for Thomas
Cadman. 1589. First and only edition. With the very rare folding woodcut plate of the
mariner’s quadrant. STC 3145; Alden & Landis §89/10; Church 137; Sabin 6022; Taylor 71.

ix. HOOD, Thomas. The Use of the two mathematicall Instrumentes, the Crosse Staffe, (differing
from that in common use with the Mariners:) And the Iacobs Staffe: set foorth Diologue wyse in
two briefe and playne Treatises. Imprinted at London, for Tobie Cooke and Robert Dexter. 1590. Two
parts (bound in the wrong order) with a folding plate engraved by the author at the end (bound
upside down) (Hind, I, p. 150). First edition. STC 13699; Taylor 179 and 330. ESTC records only

2 complete copies.



X OLIVER, Thomas. A New Handling of the Planisphere, Divided into three Sections. London, 1601.

x. OLIVER, Thomas. A New Handling of the Planisphere, Divided into three Sections.
Invented for the most part, and first published in English by Thomas Olyver ... At London, Imprinted
by Felix Kyngston, for Simon Waterson and Rafe Iacson. 1601. With numerous woodcut diagrams and
illustrations, including a tipped-on cancel illustration on p. 35. First and only edition. STC 18810;
Taylor 177-8.

Without the systems of courtly patronage for science found on the Continent, scientific
endeavour in Elizabethan England relied on aristocratic patronage, which emphasized
‘solid utility over shows of reputation’ and worked ‘indirectly and discreetly, often
through patronage brokers. A key broker ... was Michael Hickes, secretary to Burghley,’
elder brother of Baptist Hickes (Stephen Pumfrey and Francis Dawbarn, ‘Science and
patronage in England, 1570—1625", in History of Science 42:2 2004). Aristocratic patronage
also left England relatively free from regressive censorship, and of Copernicans England

had ‘a considerable number, disproportionate to its international standing’.

Foremost among them was the mathematician and MP Thomas Digges (1546—1595),
‘probably the most important Elizabethan promoter of mathematics as an engaged and
effective worldly practice’, who had been tutored by John Dee after the death of his father
Leonard. His updated and expanded editions of his father’s works on subjects such as

geometry and surveying served to introduce advanced mathematics to an English



vi. DIGGES, Leonard and Thomas. A Prognostication Everlasting of right good Effect ... [London, 1596].

audience. A reserved Copernican, he was nevertheless ‘the first English author publicly to
declare his support for Copernicus’s cosmological scheme, in the 1576 edition of his
father’s A Prognostication Everlasting. As an appendix [‘Addition’] to this popular almanac,
Digges included his “Perfit description of the caelestiall orbes”, which made Copernicus’s
general claims accessible to an English audience by providing a free translation of the
cosmological sections of book one of De revolutionibus orbium caelestium (1543)° (Stephen
Johnston in Oxford DNB): ‘in this our age, one rare wit ... hath by long study,
painefull practise, and rare invention delivered a new Theorick or Modill of the
wotld, shewing that the Earth resteth not in the Center of the whole worlde ... and
together with the whole Globe or mortalitie is caried yearely round about the
Sunne ...”. ‘Digges also added his own touches, particularly in a famous diagram which
went beyond Copernicus’s own scheme, by showing an infinite universe in which the stars

extended indefinitely outwards from the solar system’ (ibid.)

‘Digges’s illustrative and rightly famous diagram of planetary orbs is different from that in
De revolutionibus in the significant aspect that it represents the orb of the fixed stars as open.
Stars are in fact scattered beyond the sphere of Saturn. This diagram exerted great
influence in England, where the infinity of the universe became part of the Copernican
theory’ (P.D. Omodeo, Copernicus in the Cultural Debates of the Renaissance, p. 171). The
Prognostication also included ‘a programmatic call for the mathematical reformation of
navigation’ (Oxford DNB), and Digges subsequently vindicated his claims with a period

spent at sea.



Digges’s Prognostication was frequently reprinted, with editions in 1578, 1583/4, 1585, 1592
and the present (first posthumous) printing of 1596, but all editions are rare, many
surviving copies are incomplete, and we can trace only ten other surviving examples
of the diagram across any edition. Of the present edition ESTC records complete
copies at the British Library, Wisconsin-Madison, and Harvard only; copies at
Senate House and Yale lack the diagram; and one at the Advocates Library lacks the entire
‘Addition’.

Among Digges’s patrons was William Cecil, Lord Burghley, dedicatee of his Alae seu scalae
mathematicae (1573), and also the recipient of a manuscript astronomical treatise in 1574
(perhaps the original of Digges’s ‘Perfit Description of the celestial orbs’). Given the close
connections between Hickes and the Cecils, it is likely he also knew Thomas Digges; he
certainly knew Digges’s son, the politician and ambassador Dudley Digges, both through
the Virginia Company and Bermuda purchase (see below) and as a fellow MP for
Tewkesbury.

A practical scientist of a previous generation, and another associate of Dee, Thomas Hill
(1528—74) was a miscellaneous writer, translator, and almanac-maker who is often thought
of as an opponent of Copernicanism. Published posthumously with an introduction by
the printer William Jaggard, The Schoole of Skil (1599), though largely Ptolemaic, in fact
shows a guarded acknowledgement of ‘the leaned Copernicus’ [sic|, to whose observations
Hill refers in five places in the text. ‘But ouerpassing [Copernican reasoning for a
heliocentric universe], least by the newnesse of the arguments they may offend or trouble
young students in the Art: wee therefore (by true knowledge of the wise) doe attribute the
middle seate of the world to the earth, and appoynte it the Center of the whole’; not, it

seems, a whole-hearted rejection.

v DIGGES, Leonard. A Booke Named Tectonicon ... London, 1592.



The earliest work in the volume, Edward Worsop’s rare Discoverie of Sundrie Errours and
Faults daily committed by Lande-meaters (1582) (four copies only in ESTC), also betrays a
Cecil connection and the influence of Dee. Dedicated to Burghley, and evidently written
at his request some time since, the Discoverie also acknowledged Leonard and Thomas
Digges as ‘the best writers, extant in our vulgar tongue touching the Mathematical part of
surveie’, with specific reference to Tectonicon and Pantometria, as well as Thomas Hill,
Valentine Leigh, and Dee’s 1570 English Euclid, ‘far exceeding all other impressions’. It is
written ‘dialoguewise’, as a conversation between ‘“Worsop a surveyor’, ‘Johnson a
clothier’, a serving-man, and two others. Worsop was himself a mercer, bound to
Burghley in 1563 in connection with his purchase of Theobalds’s. Calling himself ‘a
simple man among the common people’, he takes as his ostensible subject surveying, but
in fact this fascinating work ranges far more widely, taking in for example a long passage
against judicial astrology and prognostication, and in defence of ‘the pure, and single
mathematicals’, with mathematics seen as the foundation stone for logic and philosophy.
The practical science of surveying and the use of mathematical instruments are, Worsop
maintains, crucial in the art of war, and ‘of great necessitie’ in navigation: ‘namely in long
and farre viages, when they woulde know unto what coastes and countries they are
neerest. Given his trade and his long-standing connection to the Cecils (the work was
published during the period Baptist’s brother Michael was a principal secretary to
Burghley), it is extremely likely that Worsop and Hickes would have known each other.

vi. DIGGES, Leonard and Thomas. A Prognostication Everlasting of right good Effect ... [London, 1596].



iii. WRIGHT, Edward. The Description and Use of the Sphare ... London, 1613.

Associates through their interest in the science of navigation were Edward Wright and
Thomas Blundeville, whose practical Description and Use of the Sphere (1613) and Briefe
Description of universal Mappes and Cardes (1589), are found bound here. Under the name
Edward Careless, Wright had apparently captained the Hope in Drake’s voyage of 1585—6
to evacuate the Virginia colony (Thomas Harriot was one of the settlers brought back);
ensconced at Caius, Cambridge, after his return, he was then ordered by royal degree to
take part in Cumberland’s raiding voyage to the Azores in 1589. An associate of Gilbert
(and contributor to De Magnete, 1600) he later turned mathematical lecturer, before
becoming tutor to Prince Henry in 1608/9. He was an avowed Copernican, and there are
references here to De Revolutionibus on p. 77 and p. 80o. ‘He was a practical man, and
designed astronomical instruments, even if he did not make them himself. His Description
and Use of the Sphere (1613), about a kind of armillary sphere, can be read as a guide to the
use of a kind of instrument, but it was specifically written as the manual for the use of one
instance of it, the one built for Prince Henry’, suggests the Oxford DNB. In fact frequent
references in the text to ‘this present year 1600’ show it was first written rather earlier and
in the same context as Wright’s famous Certaine Errors in Navigation (1599, updated and
adding a world map in 1610), which explained the mathematics behind Mercator’s
projection and included the first usable published chart produced according to Mercator’s
theories. Wright also built the world map used in Hakluyt’s Principal Navigations 1599—
1600.



viii. BLUNDEVILLE, Thomas. A Briefe Description of universal Mappes and Cardes, and of their Use... London, 1589.

Blundeville’s Briefe Description (1589) also refers to the new projections of Mercator and of
Bernardus Puteanus of Bruges (no examples of his work survive), and includes a
description and illustration of the protractor, which Blundeville is often credited
with inventing. Blundeville ‘had been a mathematics tutor in the households of Sir
Nicholas Bacon and Justice Francis Wyndham for a time, and among his friends were some
of the leading mathematicians of the age, including John Dee and Henry Briggs’ (Oxford
DNB). Dedicated to Wyndham, the Briefe Description opens with a glossary of ‘certaine
terms of cosmographie’, and postulates that the full extent of America has not yet been
accurately calculated by the map-makers. ‘This work contains curious notices of the
situation of America, the Azores Islands, etc. The discovery of America and
circumnavigation of the world are alluded to on the verso of B3 and subsequently
throughout the work’ (Church). Informed by the voyages of exploration and trade since
Frobisher, Blundeville dismissed the idea of a viable northwest passage, and the optimism
with which his countrymen assumed new lands as ‘islands, and yet never sayled about
them’. The only complete copy of this work to have appeared at auction in the last
50 years was the Horblit—Streeter copy ($72,000 at Sotheby’s NY in 2007).

Thomas Hood (1556-1620), a near contemporary of Baptist Hickes at Trinity Cambridge,
was appointed ‘Mathematical Lecturer to the City of London’ in 1588 with the support of
Thomas Smith and John Wostenholme (both later members of the Virginia Company
Council alongside Hickes). Like Wright, Hood designed and made mathematical

instruments, which were available to buy from his house, and are described in the two



ix. HOOD, Thomas. The Use of the two mathematicall Instrumentes ... London, 1590.

works bound in the present volume: The Use of the two mathematicall Instrumentes, the Crosse
Staffe ... And the Iacobs Staffe (1590, very rare, with only 2 complete copies in ESTC),
and The Use of the Celestial Globe in Plano (1590). The latter was ‘largely intended to help
the student astronomer to recognize the stars and their constellations’ (Oxford DNB),
taking the form of a dialogue between a master and a scholar, and contains an alphabetical
table of stars; the dedication suggests it was written in 1587 and it refers to his lectures on
the subject. Copernicus is mentioned on p. 3-4 with the note that ‘It may be he affected a
singularitie, that as he disagreed from other Astronomers in the order of the celestial
orbes, so in this account [the calculation of celestial longitude from the first star in Aries]
also he would differ from them’; Hood goes on to explain the rationale behind
Copernicus’s choice. The ‘globes in plano’ (planispheres) that the work describes were
engraved by Augustine Ryther and are incredibly rare: apart from a set at the British
Library (MAPS 184.h.1), we can trace only a copy of the Northern hemisphere at the
University of Virginia. The tracts on the Globe and Jacobs Staffe were both dedicated to the
book and art collector John, Lord Lumley, who had regular correspondence with Michael
Hickes. The large plate in the Crosse Staffe is Hood’s only signed engraving. An account
of Hood’s cross staff also appeared in Blundeville’s famous Exercises (first 1594 and several

times reprinted), chapters 13-18.



A New Handling of the Planisphere (1601) is one of only of two published works by Thomas
Oliver (d. 1610), about whom little is known. ‘Oliver showed his extensive mathematical
knowledge in a work on astronomy which he published in 1601. This was entitled A New
Handling of the Planisphere and was intended as a means for solving astronomical problems
by the use of ruler and compass, thus obviating the need for expensive instruments. The
instrument of the title was simply a circular piece of brass with circular scales for degrees,
the zodiac, and the hours of the day, and fitted with sights and a plummet. It could be used
for various astronomical observations and was obviously designed as an alternative to the
astrolabe’ (Oxford DNB).

Also included in the present volume is a rare edition of Leonard Digges’s Tectonicon, his
work on mensuration and surveying, as well as a late edition of another classic of

surveying by Valentine Leigh (both works mentioned with admiration by Worsop).

Provenance: Contemporary ownership inscriptions of “V W’ and Roger or Robert Hillarye
to title-page of Hood’s The Use of the Celestial Globe in Plano (1590). Contemporary
ownership inscription ‘Campden’ to the first-bound work, Hill’s Schoole of Skil (1599), i.e.
either Baptist Hickes after his elevation to the peerage in 1628, or a location designation
for Campden Hall; we have not been able to trace an example of Hickes’s signature after
ennoblement, but it is not that of the second or third viscounts (cf. PROB 11/639 f.191-3,
and BL Add MS 28053). We have located a number of other works with this inscription,
all of the same date and several with a demonstrable connection to Baptist Hickes.
Purchase notes of Robert Winckles dated 1716 and Thomas Banning 1817 to initial blank
of Hill; recently discovered hidden under a layer of thatch in a north Wiltshire home.

Baptist Hickes or Hicks (1551—-1629) came from a family of Gloucestershire yeoman stock;
his father Roger (d. 1557) set up as a mercer in Cheapside at the sign of the White Bear in
Soper Lane, a prestigious address on the route of processions for the Lord Mayor and for
coronations; his wife Julian (née Arthur, later Penn, 1520—92) succeeded him in the
business and as a money-lender. Their eldest son Michael (1543—1612) entered the service
of William Cecil, Lord Burghley, in 1573, and was Burghley’s principal private secretary
dealing with patronage from 1580 to 1598, alongside a long Parliamentary career. Playing
gatekeeper to one of the most powerful men in Britain brought him both wealth and an
immense network of contacts; he was an intimate and confidant of Burghley’s son Robert
Cecil, later Earl of Salisbury, and a friend and loan-broker to, among others, the Earls of
Pembroke, Shrewsbury and Hertford, Walter Ralegh, Robert Wroth, Fulke Greville, and
Francis Bacon (a long friendship: Michael was a chief guest at Bacon’s wedding in 1606).
He received two royal visits to his house at Ruckolt, first by Elizabeth in 1597 and then by

James in 1604.



i HILL, Thomas. The Schoole of Skil ... London, //5‘)1)/‘

Baptist was the third son, and took over the family business on behalf of his mother;
combining commercial acumen with Michael’s address book he made a vast fortune as a
mercer, money-lender and speculator in land. In 1588 Robert Cecil wrote to Michael
about a visit to Baptist’s shop with Walter Ralegh (Ralegh’s wife Bess had already
purchased cloth of silver from him at a bargain rate); Francis Bacon was also a customer, as
was Robert Cotton and, it is to be presumed, much of the court. Hickes was mercer to the
Queen from 1596 and then to James I, who had been borrowing money from Hickes even
before his succession, rewarding Hickes with knighthood on the eve of his coronation in
1603. Hickes provided velvets, damasks and satins for James I’s coronation, and coin for
his purse — by 1607 the Crown owed him /24,000, and James paid a further /14,000 for
‘wares’ in 1608-9. But even as unpaid debts mounted so did influence and wealth, so much
so that he could offer a staggering /100,000 dowry for his daughter Juliana’s marriage in
160s. Hickes was three times master of the Mercers Company, a trustee of Gresham
college from 1597, a JP for Middlesex, contractor for crown lands from 1609, and in the
same year was on the Council of the Virginia Company, alongside Thomas Smith, Dudley
Digges, John Wostenholme, and Francis Bacon. In 1612 he joined Digges and
Wostenholme on a much smaller list to have bailed out the Company by advancing £2000
to buy the Somers Islands (Bermuda); and A Declaration of the State of the Colonie and Affaires
in Virginia (1620) features a list of adventurers with the sums they paid to Hickes,
presumably in recompense for earlier loans. Made a baronet in 1620, he served as an MP
for Tewkesbury throughout the 1620s and was raised to the peerage as Viscount Campden
by Charles I in 1628, the year before his death, the title with remainder to his son in-law
Edward Noel.
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Baptist’s London house in Kensington (on land acquired from Sir Walter Cope — see item
16) was completed c. 1612—3, and his next building project was a magnificent country seat
at Chipping Campden with extensive formal gardens; the ‘house that was so faire’ was left
to his daughter, but was burnt down in 1645 to prevent it falling into Parliamentary hands.
Luckily, this book escaped that fate. The London house (which Baptist seems to have used
to store goods, from a list of items stolen in a burglary in 1627), stayed in the family until
the eighteenth century but does not survive. Among Hickes’s other, philanthropic
building projects were a new purpose-built sessions house for Middlesex (Hicks Hall), and
almshouses, a new grammar school and a market hall at Chipping Campden. Other land
speculations led him to acquire the manor of Hampstead from the heirs of Robert Wroth
in 1620; and in an intriguing footnote to literary history, having been left all the tenements
in Bread Street by his mother, he was landlord to John Milton’s father the scrivener —
Milton spent his childhood in that house.

See Susan Hicks Beach, A Cotswold Family (1909); Alan G. R. Smith, Servant to the Cecils,
the Life of Sir Michael Hickes, 1977; History of Parliament online.



ONE OF THE MOST IMPORTANT BOOKS
EVER WRITTEN ON PAPAL SUPREMACY

5 AUGUSTINUS TRIUMPHUS, i.e. AUGUSTINUS DE ANCONA. Summa
de potestate ecclesiastica. Augsburg, [ Johann Schiissler], 6 March 1473.

Folio (311 x 206 mm), ff. [470]; [a-p]™, [q]", [r-2], [A-E]", [E]", [G]", [H-Y]", [Z]°,
[2a]"°; with the initial blank [a]1, and a small printed slip at [q]3" (see below); 35 lines, gothic
letter, capital spaces six, three, and two lines deep, all filled with handsome initials in red,
paragraph marks and capital strokes in red throughout by a contemporary rubricator;
several annotations in red and black ink in a contemporary hand; a little worming (mostly
marginal) to final leaves, a few inconsequential marginal wormholes elsewhere, closed
paperflaw to lower margin of [E]9 (touching one character on each side), but an excellent,
crisp copy preserving several deckle edges; bound in contemporary South-German blind-
stamped sheepskin dyed red over wooden boards, the stamps including a large rosette, a
small rhomb containing an eagle, an acorn, and a second small thomb with the face of
Christ, title in calligraphic gothic lettering on lower edges, sewn on 4 split tawed thongs,
vellum guard within each quire, spine lined with leather and manuscript waste; rebacked
and restored to style, clasps and catches renewed; book-label of Hans Furstenberg.

£30,000

First edition of this highly important and influential magnum opus of political

theory, a defence of papal supremacy.



The author’s principal work, completed in 1326, it runs to nearly half a million words and
went through four further editions before 1501; it was repeatedly printed throughout the
following century, with the last edition appearing in 1582. It was also the last (and most
substantial) book printed by Schiissler, the Augsburg printer so admired by William
Morris for his presswork, who later in 1473 sold his five presses to the Monastery of
SS. Ulrich and Afra, also at Augsburg.

Augustinus had taught philosophy and theology at Paris (lecturing on Peter Lombard’s
Sentences) and Padua, before serving as chaplain to Charles, son of Robert, King of Naples.
He engaged with the most crucial philosophical issues of his age, writing extensively on
logic (including a commentary on Aristotle’s Prior analytics), psychology, and metaphysics,
as well as composing several theological treatises and biblical commentaries. The Summa
on the authority of the Church was dedicated to Pope John XXII (whose court at Avignon was
engaged in an enduring stand-off with the Holy Roman Emperor) and was completed by
1326, two years before Augustinus’s death. It was a timely publication. Two years earlier
Marsilius of Padua, with his Defensor pacis, had stated a wholly anti-papal theory: though
also positing a single seat for supreme spiritual and temporal authority, he had placed it
with ‘the Christian people’ rather than with the pope. Another, more complex, challenge
to the supremacy of papal authority came at the same time from William of Ockham, who

spectacularly became the first Western theologian to break with a reigning pope on



matters of faith by pointedly leaving the Avignon curia and escalating his long-standing
anti-papal dissent in 1328. Several of what would be Ockham’s lines of attack (for example
the possibility and mechanics of deposition of a pope who has fallen into heresy) are
tackled early on in Augustinus’s first quaestiones, showing an awareness of the urgency of
such arguments, as well as displaying legal and theological heft in their handling.
Particular openness and sensitivity are shown in quaestio 7, on the possibility of censure or
correction of the pope: here Augustinus supports such censure, even in public, when it is
done for the protection and welfare of church and society, to some extent anticipating,

perhaps, conciliarist positions later adopted by Ockham and others.

Augustinus is the central figure in M.J. Wilks’s The problem of sovereignty in the Later Middle
Ages: the papal monarchy with Augustinus Triumphus and the publicists (Cambridge, 1963): ‘The
Summa de potestate ecclesiastica of Augustinus Triumphus has been described as one of the
half dozen most influential and most important books ever written on the nature
of the papal supremacy in the Middle Ages, and to disregard his work is to neglect
and obscure some of the outstanding features of a crucial moment in the genesis of
modern political ideas. Not only was Augustinus Triumphus a political thinker of the
highest calibre, but it is also perhaps true to say that he alone amongst the publicists of
the thirteenth and fourteenth centuries gives a really complete and adequate account of

the maturer stages of papal-hierocratic doctrine’ (p. 2).

The value of the effort to understand and define the relationship between church and state
which underpins the work of Augustinus and his contemporaries did not remain confined
to their time: their arguments went on to influence the theorists of the conciliar
movement of the fifteenth century, the reformers of the next century, Althusius and

Grotius, and in turn the early modern political thought of Hobbes and Montesquieu.

GW has distinguished no less than six variants of the printed slip tipped in at [q]3. Our
copy has variant s; the slip contains two lines of omitted text (printed over four lines).
The binding stamps are unrecorded by Kyriss and Schwenke, but the Einbanddatenbank
gives them to a workshop possibly based in Munich and active circa 1465—1475 (Miinchen

Cgm 393 *).

Provenance: from the library of the Augustinian Hermits of Seemanshausen, Bavaria, with
eighteenth-century ownership inscription on front pastedown ‘Ad usum Fr. Angeli Ord.
Erem. S. Augustini . . . iam ad Conventum Seemanshusanum’; from the library of Hans

Furstenberg; formerly item 7 in Martin Breslauer Catalogue 106.

Hain 960; GW 3050; BMC II p. 329; Goff A-1363; IGI 1062; Bod-Inc. A-499; ISTC
iao1363000.



A LEAF FROM THE GUTENBERG BIBLE

6 [BIBLE]. A single folio leaf (389 x 281 mm), containing Luke XVII:23—XIX:13
(f. 230 of volume II), printed in 2 columns, 42 lines per column, rubricated in red and blue
(headlines in alternating red and blue lombard letters, chapter initial in red with numerals
alternating in red and blue, red capital strokes). [Mainz, printed by Johann Gutenberg &
Johann Fust, c. 1450—1455, not after August 1456].

[mounted in:|
A Noble Fragment: being a Leaf of the Gutenberg Bible, with a Bibliographical Essay by
A.Edward Newton. New York, [printed by Bruce Rogers at the shop of William Edwin Rudge for|
Gabriel Wells, 1921. Folio, title printed in red and black and two unnumbered leaves of
text; in the original dark blue morocco by Stikeman & Co., boards panelled in blind, upper
board and spine lettered in gilt, joints rubbed; preserved in a modern quarter black
morocco box by James Brockman.

/100,000

A fine single paper leaf from the first substantial book printed with movable type
in the western world, now known simply as the Gutenberg Bible or the forty-two-
line Bible.

The text here is Luke XVII:23—-XIX:13, containing some of the most quoted texts
in that Gospel: ‘Quicumque quesierit animam sua[m]| salvam facere perdet illam. Et
quicu[m]que perdiderit illam vivificabit eam’ ("Whosoever shall seek to save his life
shall lose it; and whosoever shall lose his life shall preserve it’, VII:33); ‘Sinite pueros
venire ad me et nolite vetare eos. Taliu[m]| est enim regnum dei’ (‘Suffer little children
to come unto me, and forbid them not: for of such is the kingdom of God’, VIII:16);
‘Facilius est enim camelum per foramen acus transire qua[m] divitem intrare in regnum
dei’ (‘For it is easier for a camel to go through a needle’s eye, than for a rich man to
enter into the kingdom of God’, VIII:25); as well as the parables of the unjust judge, and
the Pharisee and tax collector, the healing of the blind beggar, and the conversion of

Zacchaeus.






The Gutenberg Bible was printed in an edition of probably thirty-five copies on vellum
and 150 on paper, of which forty-eight complete or nearly complete copies are extant,
twelve on vellum (one untraced since 1945) and thirty-six on paper. The Noble Fragment
originated with an imperfect copy of the Gutenberg Bible which was divided by Gabriel
Wells, a New York book dealer, and dispersed as single leaves or larger fragments, the
individual leaves mostly accompanied by A. Edward Newton’s essay, as here. The copy
thus broken had previously formed part of the collection of Maria von Sulzbach (1721—
1794), wife of Carl Theodore, Prince Elector of the Palatinate and subsequently Prince
Elector of Bavaria; thence the Hofbibliothek at Mannheim; the Royal Library at Munich
(sold as a duplicate in 1832); and Robert Curzon, Baron Zouche (1810—-1873) and his
descendants. It was sold at auction in 1920 (Sotheby’s, 9 November, lot 70) to Joseph
Sabin, who in turn sold it to Wells.

Dibner, Heralds of Science 171; PMM 1; Sparrow, Milestones of Science 22.

BEAUTIFUL BAUERNEINBAND BIBLE

7 [BIBLE]. Biblia das ist die gantze Heilige Schrifft, Alten und Neuen Testaments,
nach der Teutschen Ubersetzung D. Martin Luthers, mit vorgesetztem kurtzen Innhalt
eines jeden Capitels, wie auch mit richtigen Summarien und vielen Schrifft-Stellen auf das
allersorgfiltigste versehen ... mit einer Vorrede Herrn Christoph Matthii Pfaffens ...
Stuttgart, Johann Georg Cotta, 1749 [~ New Testament: Tiibingen, Christian Gottfrid Cotta,

1748].

Two parts in one vol., 8vo, pp. [12], 902, 258; wanting last 3 ff. (pp. 259-260 and
unpaginated lectionary) and final engraved plate; with 125 copper-engraved plates (54 to
O.T., 71 to N.T.); woodcut head and tailpieces; tear to lower corner of O.T. pp. 1-2 with
some loss of text, first quire a little shaken, overall very good; in a beautiful contemporary
Wiirttemberg binding of vellum over boards stained red and purple, panel design richly
decorated in gilt with floral and pointillé designs, stars and tassels, edges gilt and partly
gauffered, handsome Augsburg gilt brocade endpapers with floral pattern; small hole to
spine, colour a little faded to spine and edges; heart-shaped red vellum inlay to front free
endpaper tooled and lettered in gilt ‘Christoph Gottlieb Kaller 1753’, later ink inscription
‘Christian Merker’ to title. L1850

Scarce Lutheran Bible in a beautiful contemporary southwest-German
Bauerneinband, with a charming heart-shaped inlay to the front free endpaper
recording the ownership of one Christoph Gottlieb Kaller, to whom it was gifted
in 1753.



The Biblical text, in the translation of Martin Luther, is here prefaced by Christoph
Matthius Pfaff (1686—1760), professor of theology at Tiibingen, and is illustrated with 125
handsome full-page engravings, fifty-four for the Old Testament and seventy-one for the
New Testament. These are captioned in Latin and French at the head and have Biblical

quotes in German at the foot, some being signed ‘Joh. Aman ex. Scaphus’.

An ostentatious but affordable style popular around the second half of the eighteenth
century, Bauerneinbinde or ‘peasant bindings’ such as this were fashionable among the
working class, but attracted criticism on the grounds that they were acquired more for
public display than for pious devotion: Gregorius, a near-contemporary writer on
binding, complains that ‘in these spoiled times, every peasant girl ... wants to have —

purely for show —a hymn book with gilt edges’ (Foot, p. 76).

No copies recorded outside Germany on OCLC. See Foot, Bookbinders at Work (British
Library, 2006).






INSCRIBED BY A JESUIT MISSIONARY

8 [BIBLICAL MEDITATIONS - CHINESE]. H#LBE i [Sheng Jing Guang Yi].
Beijing, Shou shan tang, c. 1734.

Two vols, ff. I: [1], 16, 88; II: 95; printed on double leaves; stitched Chinese-style in thin
paper wrappers, printed cover label to vol. I; in a contemporary folding card box, covered
in black silk (very worn), red paper manuscript spine label; wrappers worn (upper wrapper
of vol. I torn), stitching renewed and partially defective, bone clasps wanting; manuscript

presentation inscription to front wrapper (see below). L15,000

First edition, very rare, a translation into Chinese of meditations on Gospel
readings, by Joseph-Anne-Marie de Moyriac de Mailla (1669—1748). De Mailla, a
Jesuit missionary who had arrived in China around 1703, is now best known for his
translation of the Chinese annals, published posthumously in twelve volumes as Histoire

générale de la Chine (from 1777, although the manuscript had been sent to France in 1737).

Sheng Jing Guang Yi, a handbook for an eight-day retreat following St Ignatius’s Spiritual
Exercises, includes an introduction on the purpose and the form of a retreat as well as on
the different forms of self-examination; the main part of the text comprises meditations
on a series of Sunday readings. The work was printed in the complex of the Beitang
church, the Jesuit church built within the grounds of the Forbidden City in around 1700.
The present copy was brought back to France shortly after publication by a fellow Jesuit
missionary, pere Pierre Foureau (1700—1749), himself a very competent linguist who spent
1733—40 in the country, mainly in Beijing, and would have known De Mailla. On the
front cover, Foureau has transliterated the title, provided an explanation of the contents
(‘Explication des Epitres et des Evangeles pour les dimanches et principales fétes de

I'année’), and inscribed it to a fellow Jesuit:

‘Le P. Pierre Fourea[u de| la Compagnie de Jesus, missionaire de chine, prie le reverend
pere Stilting de vouloir bien accepter ce [li]vre chinois en deux tomes, [co|mme une petite
marque de [m]on respectueux devouément’. The recipient is almost certainly the erudite
Bollandist, Jean Stilitingh (1703—1762), a Belgian Jesuit, hagiographer, and editor of the

Acta Sanctorum.
Very rare: Bibliotheque nationale only in OCLC; the Chinese Christian Texts Database
adds copies at Lyons, Biblioteca nazionale, BIULO Paris, and Zi-ka-wei Shanghai. There

were a number of reprints from 1859 on.

CCTD 000001949.









BEAUTIFULLY EMBROIDERED BLANK BOOK

9 [BINDING]. Embroidered silver-thread binding over black velvet. [Likely
Germany, c. 1640].

Tall 12mo (149 x s2 mm), c. 450 blank ff.; bound in black velvet over wooden boards,
embroidered in high relief with silver threads and coils over twisted thread cores,
central image of a lily to each board within a wreath, surrounded by foliate ornaments,
vestigial clasps at fore-edge, endbands sewn in pink and blue silks on vellum supports,
edges gilt, sewn in varying gatherings on 3 vellum thongs; a few loose threads or exposed
cores, velvet worn at extremities with a few minimal chips to corners, upper pastedown
partially pulled away from board, nonetheless an excellent example; early manuscript note

‘377 to front free endpaper, twentieth century pencil notes in Swedish to first 2 ff.
L6750

An attractive and highly unusual binding, embroidered with silver thread in

strikingly high relief.

Embroidered bindings worked only in silver thread are very uncommon, requiring an
imaginative use of depth and texture rarely found in bindings embroidered with coloured
silks. This dense design, with silver threads worked over cores, appears to combine the
tastes of two fashionable styles of decoration: the embroidered case, more often found
sewn in shallow relief with patterns brought out in colour; and metal filigree work, used
for a similarly delicate effect in the mercantile cities of northern Europe. Both styles were
reserved for special use, being found most often on small Bibles and prayerbooks, most
often owned (and on occasion made) by women — our example is unusual in being a blank

book in an impractical format, perhaps intended only as an attractive accessory.

For an equivalent English example of a silver embroidered binding, bound for Elizabeth I,
see Foot, Henry Davis Gift 11, 63.



EARLY EQUINE DAGUERROTYPE PORTRAIT
WITH A FINE PROVENANCE

10 BISSON, Louis-Auguste. ‘Wildfire’. Paris, c. 1844.

Half-plate daguerreotype with original passe-partout with blindstamp ‘AB’ and “Wildfire’
title in ink on mount (minor tarnishing to upper left edge), resealed with original hanging
hook and annotated paper label ‘Daguerréotypé par Bisson, n°6s rue St-Germain

I’ Auxerrois 3 Paris’ on verso. L14,500%

An extraordinary equine portrait, testimony to the improvements made in the
daguerreotype process made by Louis-August Bisson which allowed greater

spontaneity through shorter exposure times.

Having learned from Daguerre himself, Bisson opened his own photographic studio in
1841, and made improvements to Daguerre’s chemistry which increased sensitivity. He

highlighted his achievement by advertising daguerreotype portraits that could be taken



within seconds indoors. His pioneering animal portraits were particularly impressive as an
example of this instantaneity and went on to influence a tradition of equine portraiture.
Here, the pose of the horse in profile, with the groom stood at its head, is rich in

anatomical detail.

Provenance: formerly in the collection of the artist Marie-Rosalie Bonheur, who was
adopted by the Bisson family after the death of her mother in 1842. She had a menagerie,
and her passion for painting, which focussed on dogs and horses, would have developed

alongside Bisson’s skills as he improved the technicalities of the daguerreotype process.

Gerald Lang and Lee Marks, with Elizabeth Atwood Lawrence, The Horse: Photographic
Images, 1839 to the Present (New York: Harry N Abrams, Inc., 1991).

PRESENTED BY BOSWELL TO MONBODDO

II BOSWELL, James. An Account of Corsica, the Journal of a Tour to that Island;
and Memoirs of Pascal Paoli ... Illustrated with a new and accurate Map of Corsica ...
Glasgow, printed by Robert and Andrew Foulis for Edward and Charles Dilly in ... London, 1768.

8vo, pp. xxi, [3], 382, complete with half-title and final blank, large folding engraved map
(in the state without imprint); copper-engraved armorial vignette to title; D2, E2, and Z3
are cancels, as usual; a very good copy in contemporary calf, spine diced gilt in
compartments, gilt red morocco lettering-piece, upper joint neatly restored; presentation
inscription to front free endpaper “To Lord Monboddo / From his obliged friend / James
Boswell’; pencil shelfmark to title-page B b 11. L12,500

First edition, a superb presentation copy of Boswell’s first major work, inscribed to
his friend James Burnett, Lord Monboddo, who is credited in the Preface ‘“for many
judicious remarks, which his thorough acquaintance with ancient learning enabled

him to make,” having evidently seen the work in manuscript.



Burnett, an eccentric lawyer and philosopher sometimes ridiculed for his belief that in
certain parts of the world men still had tails, had been appointed as a Sessions Court judge
in 1767 when Boswell was engaged on the Douglas Cause. Boswell tried cases before him,
but they were also close friends and fellow admirers of Rousseau. Boswell became a
frequent visitor at Monboddo House, and often sought his friend’s advice, mostly notably
on matters of the heart: whether to pursue a match with Margaret (‘Peggy’)
Montgomerie, despite his father Lord Auchinleck’s opposition. Monboddo was in favour,
and interceded with Auchinleck on his son’s behalf, to such an extent that Auchinleck gave
his grudging consent. In turn Monboddo broke to Boswell the news that his father

intended to remarry.

Monboddo was later visited by Boswell and Johnson in 1773, Boswell possibly having
orchestrated the visit to provide good copy for his Life, as Johnson had ridiculed
Monboddo’s theories on man’s kinship with the orangutan. Unexpectedly, ‘My lord was
extremely hospitable, and I saw both Dr Johnson and him liking each other better every
hour’. Johnson mentioned ‘the magnetism of his conversation’ in A Journey to the Western
Isles (Johnson later sent Boswell a copy to give to Monboddo), and a much longer account

of the evening appears in Boswell’s Life.



As to the Account of Corsica itself, Boswell had visited Corsica, then under Genoese control,
in 1765, with an introduction from Rousseau to General Pasquale Paoli, leader of the
Corsican independence movement. Boswell conceived an immediate admiration for the
brave Corsicans and their cause; back in London he tried to enlist government support, but
in vain. This book was part of his campaign. Three months after the publication of Corsica
in February 1768, the Genoises sold Corsica to France, and Paoli took up arms against this
new and more formidable enemy. Without the hoped-for British aid, the French proved

too strong for the Corsicans, and Paoli was forced into exile the following year.

If Corsica failed in its immediate political purpose, it was nonetheless the work that secured
Boswell’s place in literary London. The first edition (3500 copies) sold out in six weeks,
and there was a second edition (another 3500 copies) and a third within a year, along with

translations into German, Dutch, French, and Italian.

Gaskell 473; Pottle 24; Rothschild 442.

ADVOCATE BOSWELL REPRESENTS HIS PRINTER

12 [BOSWELL, James]. Unto the right honourable the Lords of Council and
Session, the Petition of Robert Foulis Printer in Glasgow ... [Edinburgh, 18 January 1771].

[bound with:]
[WIGHT, Andrew]. Answers for Andrew Tennant Surgeon in Strathaven, to the
Petition of Robert Foulis Printer in Glasgow ... [Edinburgh, 7 February 1771].

Two works, 4to, pp. 33, [1]; and pp. 22; the first named work with the printed signature
‘JTames Boswell’ on p. 26; first and final pages toned and dusty, edges rather worn and

chipped, with slight loss to a couple of side-notes; disbound. L3750

Apparently unrecorded, not in ESTC, Library Hub, OCLC, or at the Advocates’ or
Signet Libraries.

In 1768 Boswell published the work that was to make his name in London and launch his
literary career, An Account of Corsica. To print it he turned to Robert and Andrew Foulis
in Glasgow, with whom he was familiar from his time as a student in the city in 1759, and
who had just printed his Dorando (1767). At the same time his legal career was just taking
off — having passed the Scottish examinations in July 1766 he had spent much of 1767

volunteering for the Douglas Cause (of which Dorando was an allegory).



It was presumably because of their relationship that when Robert Foulis decided to take
up an old legal wrangle he picked the young Boswell as his advocate; Boswell had not
represented Foulis before and perhaps relished the opportunity to get in a few digs at his
father Alexander Boswell, Lord Auchinleck, who had previously ruled in Foulis’s
disfavour. Boswell’s always fiery relationship with the elder statesman, who had tutored
him in the law after his stint at Glasgow, had taken a turn for the worse after Boswell
visited Auchinleck with his new wife in 1770; whatever was said, she refused to go back

while her father-in-law was alive.

The case in hand, ‘a cause in which the Lord Ordinary’s [Auchinleck’s| opinion has varied,
and is attended with very peculiar circumstances’, revolved around a bill of exchange for
£ 20 initially contracted by Andrew Tennant in 1756, possibly later cancelled, at some
point defaced by a spill of ink to an extent that its legality was in question, and eventually
acquired by Robert Foulis in 1762. The case had been in the courts since 1764 and a

previous ruling by Lord Auchinleck had in effect cut Foulis out of money owed him.

Here, Boswell maintains, ‘Conscious of having substantial justice and equity on his side,
the petitioner has only sought for light, being certain that nothing but light has been
wanted to clear up the merits of this cause’; “The defendant has ... artfully endeavoured
to make himself appear as a rustic, unacquainted with business ... But the defendent must
not class himself with country-people ... for he is well known to be much versant in
business, in bargains of land and other transactions, besides being a country-lawyer of

some eminence ... .



For the defence, Andrew Wight, later solicitor general — he and Boswell were on good
terms — maintains that Tennant had no such legal knowledge and stresses the obstinacy of
a petitioner who continues to litigate despite frequent rulings against him. Boswell’s legal
papers have been published only up to December 1769 and we have not been able to

determine the outcome Of thC case.

‘It is now well recognized that, for Boswell, his career as a Scottish advocate was an
immensely significant aspect of his life. There is a growing body of scholarly literature in
which the view is advanced that Boswell’s biographical skills were to a considerable degree
formed by his training and experience as an advocate’ (Hugh Milne, The Legal Papers of
James Boswell II).

Boswell’s legal works are extraordinarily rare — ESTC lists around twenty printed
Petitions, Memorials, or Answers prior to the present case, most recorded in single
copies at Harvard. To these may be added a number at the Signet Library,
Advocates Library, and National Records of Scotland, though none of these
libraries hold copies of the present Petition or Answers. None of these involved
parties to whom Boswell was so intimately connected as Robert Foulis. We have
been able to trace no other examples at auction since a small group from the library
of Ralph Isham sold in 1933.



BOSWELL’S COPY

13 [BOSWELL]. BAYNE, Alexander. Institutions of the criminal Law in
Scotland. For the Use of Students who attend the Lectures of Alexander Bayne, J. P.
Edinburgh, printed by Mr. Thomas and Walter Ruddimans, and sold by Mr. William Monro, 1730.

12mo, pp. 191, [1]; brown dampstain to foot of A1-3 and last two leaves, else a good copy
in contemporary calf; rubbed, crack to upper joint, endcaps chipped, spine label wanting;
ownership inscription to front free endpaper ‘James Boswell / 1775, with his note at
the end ‘Bought at the auction of Belamaduthie’s Books for 1/4’. L8000

First edition of a scarce summary of Scottish criminal law by the first professor of
Scots law at Edinburgh University, designed to serve as lecture notes to his
students. General headings from Sedition to Incest, Murder and Wilful Fire-Raising also
include explanations of some more specifically Scottish legal terms — hairship, or plunder
of cattle; stouthreif, or the threat of violence during the commission of a robbery; wadset,

a mortgage; and hamesucken, assault on a person in their own dwelling place.

As alawyer Boswell was diligent if often unenthusiastic, despite his involvement in several
celebrated cases (most recently a landmark case in copyright law on which he published
The Decision of the Court in Session, upon the Question of literary Property, 1774). In the spring
of 1775 he had moved to London for a term to begin the process of transferring to the
English bar, but ‘my father’s coldness to me, the unsettled state of our family affairs, and
the poor opinion which I had of the profession of a lawyer in Scotland, which consumed
my life in the mean time, sunk my spirits woefully’, although he did have the opportunity
to socialise frequently with Johnson. He was back in Edinburgh by June.



Boswell bought this copy of Bayne’s Institutes from the sale of the library of his near-
contemporary William Mackenzie, fifth laird of Belmaduthie (1735—-1774), a fellow
advocate and examiner in Civil Law at the Faculty of Advocates in Edinburgh. Boswell
had met Mackenzie at Kames on 24 October 1762, describing him then as ‘a young
gentleman of Inverness-shire, very genteel and well-bred and obliging’, and they would
have crossed paths in the courts since then. We have not been able to trace the auction of
his library but it was presumably held in Edinburgh in the second half of 1775. Neither
Mackenzie nor Boswell would have studied under Bayne, but he was known by Kames,
who discussed him and his eccentricities with Boswell in March 1778 — Kames was very

dismissive of Bayne’s capacities as a lawyer.

Despite his literary connections Boswell was not as active a book collector as either his
father or his son, though he did have bibliophilic tendencies, and was more concerned than
Johnson with books as objects. He kept some books in his father’s library at Auchinleck,
but his copy of Bayne’s Institutes was almost certainly part of his personal ‘town house’
library in Edinburgh, which came with him to London in 1786. It was acquired too late to
appear in the manuscript catalogue of circa 1771, and does not feature in the later partial
catalogue of the Auchinleck books or in Biblotheca Boswelliana, the 1825 auction of his son
Jamie’s books. Indeed it remained in the family by descent until it was sold in the final
disposition of books from Malahide Castle, in May 1976, where it was part of lot 1369, the
Boswell inscriptions going unnoticed. It is hence listed by Terry Seymour as among the
books with possible Boswell provenance in Boswell’s Books (2016), the most exhaustive
study to date of the libraries of the various members of the Boswell family. Seymour does
list another work by Bayne in the main catalogue — Notes for the Use of Students of the
Municipal Law 1731, with Boswell’s ownership inscription dated 1774 (sold at Walpole

Galleries in 1920 and thence untraced).

Seymour, Boswell’s Books 4252.



WITH CONTEMPORARY ASTRONOMICAL
AND ASTROLOGICAL ANNOTATIONS

14 BRAHE, Tycho. Astronomiae Instauratae Progymnasmata. Quorum haec Prima
Pars De Restitutione Motuum Solis & Lunae Stellarumque inerrantium tractat. Et

Praeterea de admiranda Nova Stella Anno 1572 ... Uraniborg and Prague, 1603.

4to, pp. [16], 9-112, 01-027 (misnumbered 028), [1], 113 (misnumbered 112)-256, ff. 257-
272, Pp. 273-496, 499-822, [12]; numerous mistakes in pagination; woodcut printer’s
device to title and numerous woodcut diagrams and illustrations in text (some full-page);
lightly browned, but a very good copy in contemporary blind-stamped pigskin over
bevelled wooden boards, boards blocked with the arms of the city of Breslau (now
Wroclaw, in Silesia, Poland), edges stained red, lettering and symbols for the sun and moon
in ink to fore-edge, chased brass corner-pieces, two clasps and catches to fore-edge;
annotations throughout in a contemporary hand (see below); preserved in a modern black

morocco-backed box. £85,000

First edition, the very rare second issue, of Tycho Brahe’s most important work —a
fine copy in a beautiful contemporary binding and enriched by contemporary

astronomical and astrological annotations once thought to be in Johannes Kepler’s

hand.



‘Tycho began printing his principal work at his Uraniborg observatory on the island of
Hveen, but the “Exercises in the Reform of Astronomy” was finally published
posthumously at Prague in 1602 with an appendix by Kepler’ (Gingerich, Rara

Astronomica 24).

‘Brahe’s Astronomiae instauratae progymnasmata was produced in 1602 by the author’s own
press at Uraniborg, and only a small number were printed for dedication purposes. It
contains important investigations on the new star of 1572 which Brahe had discovered in
Cassiopeia. This discovery led to far-reaching consequences in the history of astronomy
as this work became the foundation on which Kepler, and later Newton, built their
astronomical systems’ (Sparrow, Milestones of Science, p. 12). Kepler’s Appendix contains an

explanation of the long history of the text.

This is a remarkable copy of Brahe’s greatest work, enhanced with contemporary
astronomical and astrological annotations. For many years, the numerous marginal
notes and corrections in this copy were thought to be in Johannes Kepler’s own hand, but
closer scrutiny determined them to be in another, albeit similar and definitely
contemporary script. Various experts have examined this book and determined that the
annotations were most likely written by a contemporary scholar, possibly a Jesuit at
Breslau, who noted down a number of essential tenets of astronomy and especially of

astrology, primarily regarding the calculation of horoscopes.






Provenance: This book was once part of the collection of Count P4l Teleki (1897—1941),
former Prime Minister of Hungary. On Teleki’s death in 1941, his library was inherited
by his son, the Hungarian politician and Olympic field hockey player Count Géza Teleki
(1911-1983), who took part of it with him to the United States when he fled there from
the communists in 1949. Part of the collection was sold by Géza Teleki to the Library of
Congress, and the rest perished in a fire at the University of Virginia in 1951. This Brahe

volume was the only book that remained in the possession of Teleki and his descendants.

DSB I, pp. 401-16; Dreyer, Tycho Brahe, pp. 368-369 (unaware of the 1603 issue); Lalande,
p- 138 ‘ce célebre ouvrage’ (unaware of the 1603 issue); Sparrow, Milestones of Science 29;

Zinner 3930 (again unaware of the 1603 issue); for Kepler’s contribution, see Caspar 15.

THE LOTHIAN COPY

15 CATULLUS, TIBULLUS, PROPERTIUS. Carmina. [Milan, Philippus de
Lavagnia] for Johannes de Colonia and Johannes Manthen [in Venice], 1475.

4to, Tibullus: ff. [31], [1, blank], Propertius: ff. [60], Catullus: ff. [35] (i.e. 127 leaves,
without the 60 leaves of Statius’s Silvae, not present in this copy, and the final blank of the
third part); printed in roman letter, opening initial ‘D’ in green with intertwining white-
vine decoration against a greenish-yellow wash background, other initials alternately in
red or blue; a few contemporary and later annotations; light marginal dampstain in a few
leaves at beginning and end (just entering text in one leaf at end), single marginal
wormhole in last leaves, but a large and very crisp copy in early eighteenth-century
English red morocco, covers panelled in gilt, spine richly gilt in compartments and lettered
directly in one, edges gilt, marbled endpapers; extremities lightly rubbed, a few scrapes on
upper cover, short cracks in joints at head; ownership inscription of Joan van Broekhuizen

to first leaf (see below). £40,000

A handsome copy, with distinguished provenance, of the second edition of
Catullus, Tibullus and Propertius, a close reprint of the edition by Vindelinus de
Spira, 1472. Statius’s Silvae also formed part of the edition, but it is not present here; the
parts are sometimes found separately, as ISTC notes, and almost half the surviving copies

contain only three (or fewer) of the four.

Catullus was the greatest lyric poet of Rome. He exercised an enormous influence on his
Roman successors, including the elegiac poets Tibullus and Propertius who are printed

here with him.



Although the colophon states that de
Colonia and Manthen printed the book,
the types are those of Philippus de
Lavagnia and the paper stocks are from the
region of Milan. As in several other of
Lavagnia’s editions of this period, stamped
signatures were placed in the lower right
corner of the page; they are cut away or
only partially preserved in most copies (in
this copy, they are wholly or partly visible
in eleven of the quires). “The signatures
for Tibullus have not survived in any copy
so far described (BMC) and its position in
the volume is therefore uncertain. The
contents in general follow Vindelinus de
Spira’s 1472 edition page for page, though
the order of the poets differs’ (ISTC).

Of the thirty-six copies recorded
worldwide in ISTC, only twenty-one
apparently contain all four works, and of

these at least five are imperfect.

Provenance:

1. The celebrated Dutch soldier and
scholar Joan van Broekhuizen (Janus
Broukhusius, 1649-1707) with  his
ownership inscription on first leaf and
with two notes in his hand at the end of
the Propertius (in one of which he
remarks that Vossius, in his De arte
grammatica, often praises the 1481 Reggio
Emilia edition and must therefore have
been unaware of the present one). Van
Broekhuizen ‘never ceased to read and to
imitate the Latin poets, and especially
Propertius and Tibullus, and also to prove
himself an original poetin his lyric as well
as his elegiac pieces’ (Sandys, A history of
classical scholarship 11 p. 329). Indeed, his
classical reputation rests on his elaborate
editions of Propertius (1702) and Tibullus
(1708).






2. The marquesses of Lothian, almost certainly from the library at Blickling Hall put
together by the Greek scholar and friend of Michel Maittaire, Sir Richard Ellys (1688—
1742); their sale, American Art Association/Anderson Galleries, New York, 27 January

1932, lot 45, where bought by Barnet J. Beyer for Thomas F. Woods; thence by descent.

HC 4759; BMC VI 702; GW 6387; I1GI 2614; Goff C-322 and S-699; Bod-Inc. C-139;
ISTC icoo322000.

‘TIME & COUNSELL MAY REFORME MANY THINGS:
INDUSTRIE & IMITATION MUST REFORME THE REST’
JACOBEAN ECONOMICS - PRELUDE TO A DISASTER

16 COPE, Walter, Sir. ‘Enchiridion. Certaine breife Remonstrances offered unto
his Ma[jes]tie ... Touching divers Inconveniences growne into the publique Weale by
meanes of The Netherlanders and our owne Company of Merchant Venturers’. [London?],

1613.

Scribal manuscript on paper, folio, pp. [18]; pillars and grapes watermark, written in dark
brown ink mostly in a neat secretary hand, the titles and headings in an italic hand (by the
same scribe); conjugate blank to title-page cut away, slightly toned at edges, else in very

good condition; evidence of earlier stitching. L11,000

A fine, unpublished manuscript treatise on the balance of trade, dedicated to James
I, by the administrator, politician, and collector Sir Walter Cope (c. 1553-1614).

Not born into wealth, Cope was a junior cousin of Mildred Cecil, Lady Burghley, and
allied himself to the Cecils as they rose in power, becoming gentleman usher and then
secretary to William Cecil, Lord Burghley, and a trusted friend to his son Robert, the Earl
of Salisbury. Burghley secured him a post in the Court of Wards in 1574 and eased his
passage to Parliament in 1589; a steady accrual of positions and status followed. Knighted
by James I in 1603, he was appointed gentleman of the privy chamber in 1607, joint keeper
of Hyde Park in 1610, Registrar of Commerce in 1611, and Master of the Court of Wards
in 1612, and regularly entertained the King and Queen at his house ‘Cope Castle’ (later
Holland House) in Kensington. A committed imperialist with an interest in trade, he
served on the Councils of the Virginia Company (1606), the Newfoundland Company
(1610), the Northwest Passage Company (1612) and the Somers Islands Company. In 1612—
3 he was on several commissions for the augmentation of revenue, cloth exports, and alum
works, and it was in this context, as well as James Is dire need for new sources of revenue,
that Cope drafted the present Enchiridion.



Every man, with the new yeare, studies to present your Majestie with a new
years gifte, some with Skarves, some with gloves, some with Garters, I with
a poore glasse [i.e. mirror| of the present time, hoping your Majestie is not
of the disposition of our late Queene, who, for many years refused to looke
into any, least it might report unto her the wrinkles & stepps of Age.

Cope’s mirror reveals the ‘wrinkles & decaies of State, encroached upon the lib[er]tie of
your Sub[jec|ts by forreyne Pollicies’, lamenting in particular England’s export of raw
materials ‘by License or stealth ... untanned, unwrought, contrary to Lawe’, to the
detriment of our ‘poore Artisans’; and its neglect of fishery and shipping, all of which have
allowed the Dutch to reap the lion’s share of profits from manufacturing and global trade.
The Netherlanders, ‘having in their hande the very Staple of Moneys and Merchandize of
Europe, being strongest by Sea, ritchest by land, & soe neere our Neighbours, may more
offend us then any Nation of the world’, and they do so with the complicity of the
Merchant Adventurers, whose monopoly on the export of undressed cloth is deleterious
to British manufacturing. Similar sentiments apply to the neglected fishing and shipping
industries. The Dutch overtake us in the East Indies and Turkey, they employ 4-500 ships

to transport British coal ‘whiles our Shippes lie by the walles for want of worke’, and



3-4000 busses (herring boats) and other fishing vessels ‘to take & carry away the fish out of
your seas, whereby they relieve Millions of their people, whilst your Coast-townes &

greatest Cities, wanting trade, runne to ruyne’.

It was precisely these sorts of fears and arguments that would lead, in 1614, to James I’s
dissolution of the Merchant Adventurers, and their replacement with a New Company
under the merchant William Cockayne. The ‘Cockayne Project’, which granted the new
company a monopoly on dyed and dressed cloth with the aim of promoting those
industries locally, was an unmitigated disaster — not only was current manufacturing
insufficient to process the raw cloth, but the Dutch refused to buy over-priced and inferior
finished cloth, and a trade war ensued that depressed the cloth trade (Britain’s main export)

for decades.

Had James listened to Cope instead of Cockayne’s get-rich-quick solution, the situation
may have been rather different. Cope recognized that ‘sodaine changes are very
dangerous’ and that any changes in trade policy would have to be committed by stealth and
incrementally, so as not to shock the market and warn the Dutch of an imminent threat:
‘if we presse the dressing of 70 or 80 thousand Clothes upon the Adventurers suddainly;
& if they be sullen and refuse to buy them; Or having bought then, they cannot soadinly
die & dresse them; Or if having drest them, their Custom|[er|s beyond Seas being denied
the Manufacture, Shall refuse to take them from their hands: the least of theis may breede
such a dampe in trade, as neither the Clothier, that makes the Cloth, nor the Merchant that
carries it, nor the gentleman that owes the wooll, may be well able to endure’. Cope also
recognized that Dutch boats that took away the cloth also brought vital commodities,
especially to the North, and the Netherlands themselves are viewed not as antagonists but
exemplars: ‘behold & imitate the politique & industrious Courses of this wise, provident,
& overworking Nation, who, in their times of warr, have raised themselves to that

greatnes & virtue as noe people have done since the Romans time’.

Cope’s own solution, offered in a series of ‘Remedies’ devoted to each commodity, was a
careful devaluation of the currency, control on the export of bullion, reduced taxation on
coloured cloths to promote manufacture, and the promotion of the fishing and shipping

industries.

Figures mentioned in passing here include Sir John Popham, whose project to reduce
unemployment by encouraging emigration to Virginia was supported by Cope, and the
vintner John Keymer, another follower of Cecil and friend of Ralegh, whose own
‘Observations touching trade and commerce with the Hollander’ circulated in manuscript
at the time and were later attributed to Ralegh (who had a copy). As a prominent follower
of the Cecils, Cope knew well both Michael and Baptist Hickes (see item 4) — he
accompanied the dying Robert Cecil on his last journey along with Michael, and Baptist

was his neighbour in Kensington (his house built on land bought or won from Cope at






cards). Though his grasp of personal finances sometimes fell short (he apparently died
with /27,000 of debts), Cope was fastidiously incorruptible and admired by John Stow
and Robert Cotton. John Tradescant stocked his garden with exotic trees, and he
possessed ‘the best-known Wunderkammer in England in the late sixteenth and early
seventeenth centuries’; and he was a significant early donor to the Bodleian, giving forty
of his 215 medieval manuscripts to the Library in 1602 (see Watson, A. ‘The manuscript

collection of Sir Walter Cope’, in Bodleian Library Record, 12 (1987), pp. 262-97).

Given his close contact to James I at the time of its composition, Cope’s Enchiridion, or a
version of it, was clearly presented to the King; but evidently it circulated in other
manuscript copies like the present, produced by a professional scribe. We have traced three
other examples: Trinity College Cambridge MS 698/1, and State Papers 14/71/89 (dated
1612 in another hand) and 9o (a rough draft with corrections, apparently submitted to
Ralegh for his consideration).

See T.W. Fulton, The Sovereignty of the Sea (1911).

PRESTIDIGITATION AND DECAPITATION

17 DEAN, Henry. The Whole Art of Legerdemain; or, Hocus Pocus in Perfection:
by which the meanest Capacity may perform the whole Art without a Teacher. Together
with the Use of all the Instruments belonging thereto. To which is now added Abundance
of new and rare Inventions, the like never before in Print, but much desire by Many. The
eighth Edition, corrected, and improved with an Entire new Set of Cuts ... London, Printed
for J. Bew ... 1781.

8vo, pp. vi, [7]-132, [iv, ‘A Catalogue of Chapmen’s Books, Printed for and sold by
J. Bew’], including a woodcut frontispiece with two vignettes and letterpress caption, and
numerous woodcut illustrations within the text; slightly toned, some light spotting;
withal an excellent copy in the original buckram, upper joint cracked; contemporary ink

ownership inscription to lower pastedown ‘Alex. Copland’. L5250

‘Eighth edition’ of a classic of conjuring literature first published in 1722 and much
re-printed (all editions scarce). Dean’s Whole Art of Legerdemain was based in part on Scot’s
Discovery of Witchcraft (1584) and the anonymous Hocus Pocus Junior. It includes such tricks
as the cups and balls, ‘how to make three little children dance in a glass upon the table’, fire-
and fork-eating, “To seem to turn a card into a live bird’ and ‘water into wine’, and ‘How

to cut a man’s head off and to put the head into a platter a yard from his body’.









It is thought that Henry Dean may have been a bookseller and dealer in magical apparatus
in Tower Hill (the work refers to ‘my shop on Little Tower-Hill’). His book passed
through at least twenty-five editions before 1800, and was by some distance the most
widely-read book on the subject through the eighteenth century. Despite its great
popularity, survival rates are low, and many extant copies of any edition are incomplete

or in poor condition. Some editions have not survived in any copies.

The ‘Catalogue of Chapmen’s Books’ is not mentioned by ESTC either in this work
or separately and includes much Bunyan, editions of Aristotle’s Masterpiece, Robinson Crusoe,

and Jonathan Wild, and several works on ‘lewd women’.

ESTC records copies at BL, NYPL, Géttingen, and Senate House (Harry Price collection),
to which Toole-Stott adds Brown University (Harold A. Smith collection), and the Magic
Circle; these may include the copies sold from the private collections of Roland Winder
(Sotheby’s 1974), Milbourne Christopher (Swann 1981), J.H. Grossman (Potter and Potter
2015), and J.B. Findlay (Sotheby’s 1979—80).

Toole-Stott 210.

UNRECORDED DEVOTIONAL TRIPTYCH

18 [DEVOTION]. A letterpress and engraved folding ‘cartagloria’ or altar card.

Paris, ‘chez Pierre Sintonct, rue S. lacques a la Syreine, de Iimprimerie de Pierre du Pont’, [c. 1650].

Folding triptych (c. 440 x 230 mm closed; c. 440 x 680 mm opened) composed of 3 printed
sheets (each c. 424 x 207 mm) comprising 92 lines of letterpress text in red and black with
7 hand-coloured woodcut initials and foliate line fillers painted in blue and green, the text
surrounded by 20 copper-engraved panels, all but one with hand-colouring and gilding,
mounted on 3 hinged paste-boards bound in red morocco, each panel with gilt roll-tooled
dentelle borders and turn-ins; a little light staining, rubbing and creasing to text and
engravings, two short splits to one joint, light wear to extremities; overall very well

preserved. L8500

A splendid and apparently unrecorded example of a mid-seventeenth-century
printed portable altarpiece, illustrated with hand-coloured copper engravings of
scenes from the life of Christ and depictions of the Twelve Apostles.

Bearing essential Latin texts for the celebration of the Mass, such altar cards —known as a
canons d’autel in French and cartaglorie in Italian — were intended as a memory aid for priests

officiating at the altar, and may also, given their essentially visual aspect, have served a






secondary function for the purposes of private devotion. ‘Only in the late sixteenth
century did it become general practice for a priest to place such an object in full view on
the altar ... Printed versions were preceded by painted canon tables with manuscript texts,
but almost none of these still exists’ (Peter Schmidt, Origins of European Printmaking,
p- 164). Most surviving examples date from the seventeenth century onwards and vary

considerably in appearance.

Our example was published by the Parisian illuminator and printseller Pierre Saincton
(fl. 1630—1668), who operated ‘at the sign of the mermaid’ in Rue Saint-Jacques, in the
Sorbonne quarter, from 1649 until at least 1652. It was produced in association with the
printer Pierre Du Pont (fl. 1629-1665), who was based in the nearby Rue d’Ecosse. Only
a very few examples of Saincton’s work are recorded on OCLC and CCfr. While the
hand-colouring and gilding are executed without great finesse, the overall effect is

nonetheless very striking.



The printed text comprises the Gloria, Credo, Offertory prayers, and the prayer of
Consecration, and is surrounded by six scenes from the life of Christ and portraits of the
Twelve Apostles. The central panel bears large engravings of the Crucifixion (above) and
the Last Supper (below), the text flanked by Moses and a High Priest, while the side panels
feature smaller depictions of the Nativity, the Resurrection, the Transfiguration (with
Moses and Elijah), and the Ascension. The gilt-nimbed Apostles adorning the margins of
the left- and right-hand panels, are, from top left to bottom right, Peter, James, Philip,
Thomas, Matthew, James the Less, Jude, John, Andrew, Bartholomew, Simon, and
Matthias.

RARE SPANISH INCUNABLE
FROM THE DOHENY COLLECTION

19  DEZA, Diego de. In defensio[n]es Sancti Thomae ab impugnationibus magistri
Nicholai Magistrique Mathie. Seville, Meinardus Ungut and Stanislaus Polonus, 4 February

1491.

Small 4to, ff. [80]; a-k®; a1 and k8 blank; printed running titles, initial spaces, drop-title
on a2 printed in red, woodcut printers’ device to colophon; running titles slightly shaved
on b4-6, but a fine copy; bound in nineteenth-century Spanish tree sheep, spine decorated
in gilt with gilt red paper lettering-piece, edges stained yellow, ochre endpapers; minor
rubbing to joints, corners lightly bumped, unobtrusive stain to lower board, endbands
renewed; contemporary inscription to the last leaf (see below); Estelle Doheny’s copy, with

her gilt morocco bookplate to upper pastedown. £60,000

First edition, institutionally rare and the only copy to have appeared at auction for
at least the last half century, of the influential main work of theologian Diego de
Deza y Tavera (1444—1523), a towering figure in the Spanish Renaissance.

A brilliant young Dominican, Deza quickly gained several prominent ecclesiastical and
academic posts, tutored Prince Juan, son of King Ferdinand and Queen Isabella (to whom
Deza was confessor), and was instrumental in granting Christopher Columbus access to
the monarchs and thus the commission of one of the most momentous journeys in history
(as Columbus’ own letter to Deza in 1504 declares ‘And it is to be given to the Bishop of
Palencia, [Deza| has always, ever since I came to Castile, favoured me and desired my
honour ... He who was the cause of Their Highnesses” presence in the Indies’). Later in
life, Deza would go on to succeed Tomis de Torquemada to the post of Grand Inquisitor,
a role he executed with single-minded zeal and cruelty. His ruthless persecution of Jews
failed to protect him from damaging accusations of practicing Judaism, likely spurred by

political rivalries and founded upon his Jewish maternal line of descent.



Deza’s most lasting influence in philosophy finds its roots in the present work, published
whilst he held the post of Bishop of Zamora, and was preparing — not least through this
contribution to the body of the Second Scholastic school — for the post of Bishop of the
university city of Salamanca (1494—1498). ‘Salamanca was also the site of the Dominican
priory of San Esteban (St Stephen), located just steps away from the university. San
Esteban, under the headship of Diego de Deza, propelled a theological reform of the
Dominicans across Spain. Deza inhabited the Prima Chair of theology at the University
of Salamanca during the 1480s where he improved the study of Aquinas both at the
university and at San Esteban’ (D.M. Lantigua, in The Oxford Handbook of the Reception of
Agquinas, OUP, 2021, p. 174). Notably, Deza redressed the teaching of St Thomas Aquinas
on Peter Lombard’s Sentences against Scotist and nominalist interpretations; his aim was to
defend Aquinas from charges made by Franciscan thinkers. Following Deza’s publications
and reforms, it was indeed the Dominican current that prevailed in what would soon
become the School of Salamanca, one of the most luminous and fecund centres of
Renaissance philosophical thought: within a couple of decades, Deza’s much-cherished
Thomistic renewal came to its culmination, standing as the most highly regarded

proponent of advancements in philosophy, ethics, law, and economics.



Provenance: contemporary inscription to colophon placing the book in the use of Brother
Albertus de Sancta Maria at the Royal Dominican monastery of San Pablo in Cérdoba,
who, unusually, adds a stylized signature to the inscription. The Royal monastery of San
Pablo in Cérdoba was endowed by Ferdinand III in 1236, only twenty years after the
foundation of the order. It became an important centre for study and was the formative
house of missionaries such as Fr. Francisco de Cérdoba, protomartyr of the evangelization
of America, and Fr. Jerénimo de Loaysa, the first Archbishop of Lima. San Pablo was
closed in 1835. Later in the celebrated collection of Estelle Doheny (1875—1958), sold at
Christies New York, The Estelle Doheny Collection part I, 22 October 1987, lot 131. This
is the only copy to be recorded at auction by ABPC and Rare Book Hub.

HCR 6040; Polain (B) 1242; Proctor 9527; BMC X 37; GW 8259; Goff Di4s; ISTC
idoo145000. ISTC finds two copies in the UK (BL, Rylands) and four in the US (HAS, The

Morgan, Huntington Library, St Bonaventure).

For the printers Meinhard Ungut and Stanislaus Polonus, see item 59.






PIETRO DA MONTAGNANA’S COPY

20  DIOMEDES. De arte grammatica [with other texts|. [Venice,] Nicolaus Jenson,
[c. 1476].

Folio (272 x 190 mm), ff. [170]; ™, b-m®, n®, o-t%, u', x%, (bifolium m4.s misbound within
n3.4); roman letter, with some Greek type, with a fine eight-line initial ‘A’ on f. 2" painted
in red and intertwined with green branches against a purple background (slightly
oxidised), several fine four-line initials painted in similar style, remaining initials supplied
in red or blue, running—titles in contemporary manuscript in red or dark brown ink; small
printing flaws in several leaves of gatherings i (ff. 67-71) and t (ff. 149-50) neatly repaired
and/or made good in manuscript at an early date (probably in the printer’s shop); a fine
copy in English Harleian style dark blue morocco, borders gilt with two wide rolls,
large central lozenges a petit fers, spine gilt in compartments and lettered direct in gilt,
board-edges and turn-ins roll-tooled in gilt, French endbands, marbled endpapers; slightly
rubbed and scuffed, spine dulled and with neat repairs along joints; several contemporary
annotations in the hand of Pietro da Montagnana (washed but often legible under

ultraviolet light) to approx. 40 pages. £35,000

Rare first edition of this important collection of grammatical treatises, mostly
printed here for the first time, owned and annotated by the celebrated Paduan
humanist and teacher of Latin grammar Pietro da Montagnana, famousl

g g y
portrayed on the title-page of Ketham’s Fasciculus Medicinae.

Besides Diomedes, the authors represented in the volume are Phocas (De nomine et verbo),
Priscian (Institutio de nomine, pronomine, et verbo), Pseudo-Flavius Caper (De orthographia et
latinitate verborum), Agroecius (De orthographia et proprietate et differentia sermonis) and Donatus
(Ars Maior, parts 2-3), with the commentaries of Servius and Sergius on the last named.

All but the Donatus are editiones principes.

This copy contains a number of printing flaws which have been carefully made
good in contemporary manuscript, in some cases using small paper and vellum

patches, probably in Jenson’s printing shop.

Provenance: Pietro da Montagnana (fl. 1420—1478), with his washed inscription ( recently
revealed by us using ultraviolet light) at foot of recto of final leaf recording his gift of the
volume: ‘Hu|n]c libru[m| donavit venerabilis p[re|sbyter d[omi]|n[u]s petrus d[e]
mo[n|tagnani’. Pietro da Montagnana is a well-documented Renaissance book collector.
Born probably in the late fourteenth century, he was a teacher of grammar in Padua and
from 1432 rector of the parish of San Firmo there. In 1457, being then already advanced
in years (‘in aetate decrepita’), he moved to the monastery of San Giovanni di Verdara

where he lived for another twenty-one years, dying in 1478.









‘No list of his books is known to survive, but the notarial instrument of gift, a donatio inter
vivos, to use the lawyers’ terms, drawn up in 1457, refers to a considerable number of books
(quamplures libros), written in Greek, Latin and Hebrew. It was evidently an early example
of a bibliotheca trilinguis’ (R.W. Hunt, ‘Pietro da Montagnana: a donor of books to San
Giovanni di Verdara in Padua’, Bodleian Library Record, IX, 1973, pp. 17-22; see also A.C. De
la Mare, P.K. Marshall, and R.H. Rouse, ‘Pietro da Montagnana and the text of Aulus
Gellius in Paris, B.N., lat. 13038 in Scriptorium (1976), 30-2, pp. 219-225).

Pietro had already given the monastery a substantial collection of (manuscript) books in
both Greek and Latin in 1457, and continued to make gifts to the end of his life. This must
have been among the last volumes acquired by him before his death in 1478. The
monastery library was dispersed in the early years of the eighteenth century. ‘In 1717
Thomas Coke, on the Grand Tour, paused for two days on his way from Venice to
Germany, and was able to purchase more than forty manuscripts from San Giovanni, most
of which are still at Holkham. At about the same time John Gibson, “a Scots gent. buyer
of books” for Edward Harley, purchased a number now in the Harleian collection in the
British Museum’ (ibid.). Our volume also found its way to England in the early eighteenth
century, when it was acquired by Charles Spencer, third Earl of Sunderland (1675—1722),
and doubtless bound for him circa 1720; the Sunderland shelf-mark appears on the verso of
the front free endpaper. Subsequently it was lot 3954 in the Sunderland (Blenheim)
Library sale, Puttick and Simpson, 1881, where it was bought by Quaritch; the front
pastedown bears Quaritch’s Sunderland Library bookplate. Subsequently in the library of
a member of the Roper-Curzon family, probably George Henry Roper-Curzon, 16®
Baron Teynham (1798—1889), with bookplate.

Hain 6214; BMC V p. 182; GW 8399; Goff D-234; Bod-Inc. D-084; ISTC idoo234000.
Rare in commerce: besides the present copy we can find only three other copies in

auction records in the last eighty years.

Ownership inscription of Pietro da Montagnana:
‘Hu[n]c libru[m] donavit venerabilis p[re[sbyter d[omi|n[u]s petrus d[e] mo[n Jtagnani’.
(Photograph taken under ultraviolet light.)



‘NO MAN IS AN ILAND’
DONNE IN CONTEMPORARY VELVET

21 DONNE, John. Devotions upon Emergent Occasions, and severall Steps in my
Sicknes ... London, Printed for Thomas Jones ... 1627.

12mo, pp. [10], $89, [1], with the initial blank Ar; a particularly fine copy with
generous margins, in a once-handsome binding of contemporary red velvet (crown and
shield endpapers), evidence of silver clasps and catches, central boss, and cornerpieces
sometime removed, green and red endbands, all edges gilt; the velvet mostly rubbed down
to the nap, endcaps frayed, superficial splits to joints; ownership inscription of Margaret
Stanhope dated 1677 to front flyleaf; oval stamp to title verso ‘Ex. Lib. Bib. Eccl. Gilb.
Burnett Saltonensis’ (see below). L13,500

Third (and last lifetime) edition of Donne’s most familiar prose work, composed
during his convalescence in 1623-4 from the ‘spotted Feaver’ which nearly killed
him. It consists of twenty-three ‘Stationes, sive Periodi in Morbo’, each

comprising a meditation, expostulation, and prayer.

Meditation XVII, ‘Nunc lento sonitu dicunt, Morieris’, the tolling of the passing bell,

contains thC famous Ppassage:

No man is an Iland, intire of it self; every man is a piece of the Continent,
a part of the maine; if a clod bee washed away by the Sea, Europe is the
lesse, as wel asif a Promo[n]tory were, as well as if a Mannor of thy friends,
or of thine owne were; Any mans death diminishes mee, because I am
involved in mankind, and therefore never send to know for whom the bell
tols; It tols for thee.

It was immediately popular, with five editions by 1638, and drew the compliment of an act
of plagiarism by Sir Francis Bacon within the year: the celebrated passage from Meditation
XVII (‘No Man is an Iland ...”) is incorporated, without citation, in Bacon’s ‘Of Goodness’
(Essaies, 1625).






The first edition has become nearly unprocurable. Since 1975 only two complete copies
have appeared at auction (Bradley Martin, Sotheby’s New York, 30 April 1990, lot 2779,
bought by Quaritch; and Robert Pirie, Sotheby’s New York, 2 December 2015, lot 266).
The second and third editions are also rarely encountered in commerce, and it is
extremely rare to find the work in a binding as elaborate as this once would have
been. Indeed, we can trace no copies of any edition in a binding other than calf or vellum
at auction since at least 1948. Velvet was a luxury binding material, often accompanied by
silver furniture, and much favoured in royal libraries up to the Civil War but rarely after.
The ghost-impressions of the silverwork here show catches of an identical size and shape
to those on a family copy in red velvet of Manchester al Mondo (1633), see Maggs catalogue
1495, item 68, and were therefore probably imported Dutch mould-cast features.

There are two variants of the third edition, with the title-page dated 1626 or 1627,
evidently a change made during printing as the 1627 title-page is not a cancel; the

colophon in both issues is dated 1627.

Provenance: The Scottish churchman Gilbert Burnet (1643—1715), consecrated Bishop of
Salisbury in 1689, left some private bequests of books (mostly Bibles) to his children, but
most of his library was sold at auction in 1716 (Bibliotheca Burnetiana), including a Donne
Poems but not this copy of Devotions. Burnet also left an allowance of s0 marks to augment
‘the will began for the minister’s house’ in Saltoun, where he had been minister between
1665 and 1669. The Saltoun kirk library was deposited in the National Library of Scotland
in 1977.

STC 7035; Keynes 38.



PAINTED MOSAIQUE ON WHITE CALF

22 [DUBUISSON, Pierre-Paul (binder)]. L'Office de leglise, en Latin & en
Francois, contenant l'office de la Vierge pour toute 'année, l'office des dimanches & des
fetes, les sept Pseaumes de la Penitence, les oraisons de I'eglise pour les dimanches & fétes

de l'année ... Paris, Theodore de Hansy, 1741.

Large 12mo, pp. [24], 624; woodcut and typographic ornaments; very small marginal
paperflaws (up to 2 mm) to Fs and L6, a very occasional spot but generally a clean copy; in
contemporary French white calf richly gilt and painted, boards with elaborate
strapwork border painted green and red within gilt tooling, finer details drawn in red and
green including a Sacred Heart motif repeated 6 times in the border on each board, outer
border roll-tooled with a repeated drawer-handle motif with centres painted alternating
colours, in the centre of each board a painted image of the Sacred Heart between palm
branches, above garlands whence the Holy Spirit descending in the form of a dove, below
an olive tree, spine gilt in compartments with painted strapwork designs, in the centre of
each a gilt fleur-de-lys, one panel with painted lettering (‘Heures’) with a dove, the Sacred
Heart, and painted garlands within a gilt frame, board-edges and turn-ins roll-tooled in
gilt, edges marbled and gilt, French endbands sewn in 3 colours, 4 silk ribbon place-
markers (in two colours), pink silk endpapers and two paper flyleaves at each end; very
lightly rubbed and touched, corners slightly bumped; from the library of Cortlandt
Bishop, with his gilt red morocco bookplate to front free endpaper verso. L8500

An exceptional white-calf mosaique binding by Pierre-Paul Dubuisson, Relieur du
Roi to Louis XV.






The second and most successful doreur in his family, Pierre-Paul Dubuisson (d. 1762) is
known to have executed work for Antoine-Michel Padeloup (1685—1758) before
succeeding him as Relieur du Roi upon his death. Although he had been apprenticed to his
father René (fl. 1710—1776), Pierre-Paul became a master binder in 1746 and the appearance
of debts to each in the estate of Padeloup suggests that the two Dubuissons had separate
workshops in 1758. Dubuisson jeune expanded his father’s trade to include both binding
and finishing, and the present striking binding reveals experimentation into new
techniques at the apogee of French baroque bookbinding: not only does he artfully
combine tooling a petits fers with an elaborate blocked border, he also uses green and red
paint to add finer details than traditional morocco onlays would allow, and painted motifs

on each board lend an extraordinary delicacy to the design.

An unusual example of a scholar-binder, Dubuisson compiled and published six texts on
heraldry and gathered a collection of heraldic material, later offered by his wife to Madame
de Pompadour in the hope of financial support after his death. It is not known whether
the continued use of some of his blocks until the early 1770s is evidence that the bindery
was continued by his widow (who lived at least until 1777) or taken over by his father, or

that his tools were sold elsewhere.

Provenance: from the library of the pioneer aviator and book collector Cortlandt Field
Bishop (1870-1935), with his gilt morocco bookplate. His magnificent collection of early
books and fine bindings was dispersed across four sales and 2750 lots exactly in 1938 and
'48, with the first three sales conducted by his own auction house, American Art

Association—Anderson Galleries, later merged with Parke—Bernet (in 1938) and Sotheby’s
(1964).

American Art Association—Anderson Galleries, The Cortlandt F. Bishop Library (1938), lot
1678 ($195). See Foot, The Henry Davis Gift I p. 193-202, and cf. III 178, and Rothschild
Bequest 1, pp. 319-320.









PEEPSHOW BINDERY

23 [ENGELBRECHT, Martin]. [Perspectivische Vorstellung einer Buchbinderei].
[Augsburg, Martin Engelbrecht, c. 1750].

Six copper-engraved views (92 x 142 mm), trimmed closely and with progressively smaller
cut-outs in the centre, each sheet made up of several layers of paper, contemporary hand-

colouring; old manuscript numbering to versos. L8750

A remarkable and extremely rare series of engravings, showing a German bindery
in the middle of the eighteenth century in the form of a peepshow.

The six engravings together show ten figures working on the consecutive tasks of a
commercial bindery, roughly in order from front to back: in the first scene a man on a low
stool beats sheets with a large mallet; behind him on the left two women work on
preparing the book for sewing, with one folding loose sheets at a table (in the third scene)
while the other carries a basket of gatherings to a man on the right (in the second), sewing
on a frame with four cords secured by hooks; a figure in the fourth scene ploughs edges in
a press resting on his knee, while the men around him carry a wooden nipping press and a
stack of books respectively; a large round table occupies the centre of the fifth scene, with
a table-top stove emitting a small cloud of smoke and a man roll-tooling the borders of a
book. The sixth and final scene (and the only engraving without a viewing hole cut
through it) shows a quirk of the German bindery, with a figure sizing printed sheets in a

wooden vat and hanging them up to dry.



Engelbrecht’s engravings show the viewer not only the work of binding, but give also a
delightful insight into the mid eighteenth-century bindery: the room, with wood-
panelled walls and ceiling, is heated by a large stove against the back wall and lit by large
windows, while framed pictures rest above doorframes (perhaps a secondary venture in
colouring prints?) and books are stacked on the table, on the floor, and on two large

bookcases, each partially concealed by a curtain.

The engraver and publisher Martin Engelbrecht (1684—1756) is known principally for his
peepshow engravings, for which he obtained an imperial privilege in 1719 (subsequently
renewed in 1729 and 1739). While images of binders and binderies are found both in
bookbinding manuals and in books of trades, Engelbrecht’s decision to produce a
peepshow of the subject (alongside his better-known topographical and architectural
views) suggests an appeal to a more popular market and an interest in bookbinding for
entertainment, not readily reflected in the broader corpus of published descriptions and

depictions.

We are aware of only one other set, in the Bernard C. Middleton Collection at the
Rochester Institute of Technology. No copies traced on OCLC or among auction

records.

Foot, Bookbinders at Work (2006), pp. 138-141 (‘A most delightful set of engravings’);
Middleton, Highlights from the Bernard C. Middleton Collection of Books on Bookbinding
(2000) 3.



PRESENTED TO PRINCESS
MATHILDE BONAPARTE

24 ESSLING, Victor Masséna, Prince d’.
Etudes sur Iart de la gravure sur bois 2 Venise.
Les missels imprimés 2 Venise de 1481 2 1600.
Description — illustration — bibliographie ...
avec cinq planches sur cuivre et 350 gravures,
initiales et marques. Paris, J. Rothschild, 1896.

Five parts in one vol., folio, pp. [10], xxii, 188,
[1, blank], 189a, 189-314, [1], 314b-h, 315-350,
with s mounted plates; titles in red and black
with hand-coloured vignettes and ornate
borders, initials in red, illustrated throughout;
some marginal staining to pp. 70-71, a little
offsetting from plates; a superb copy in
contemporary black half morocco with gilt
decorative paper sides by Hans Asper, spine
richly gilt with citron morocco lettering-piece,
marbled endpapers, original coloured textured
printed paper wrappers with woodcut borders
and devices for each of the five parts bound in,
together with leaf of publisher’s advertisements
and printed paper spine; a little wear to edges
and corners; dedication leaf inscribed by the
author to verso of third leaf ‘a4 Son Altesse
Imperiale la Princesse Mathilde hommage trés
respectueux Duc de Rivoli’ with similar
dedication printed on limitation leaf, modern
bookplate of Jacques Laget to upper
pastedown. L1250

An ‘exemplaire non destiné a la vente’
specially printed for Princess Mathilde
Bonaparte of this monumental work on
Venetian missals by Victor Masséna, duc de
Rivoli and prince d’Essling.

Essling (1836—1910) built up an exceptional
library of incunables and illustrated Italian

editions of the sixteenth century, becoming an



expert on Venetian book illustration. Following his earlier Bibliographie des livres a figures
vénitiens (1892), this work devoted to missals printed in Venice between 1481 and 1600 is
monumental both in format and ambition. Issued in five parts between 1894 and 1896, it
was printed by Jules Rothschild, ‘a pioneer of photographic illustration who enabled
Essling to include a large number of facsimiles of typographic borders and figured initials

from the missals’ (Dictionnaire critique des historiens de I'art).

This copy, numbered 273 of an edition of 300, was specially printed for and presented by
Essling to Princess Mathilde Bonaparte (1820—1904), daughter of Napoleon’s youngest

brother Jérdme, and handsomely bound by the eminent Swiss binder Hans Asper.



WITH CONTEMPORARY HAND COLOURING AND GILDING

25 FABERT, Abraham. Voyage du roy a Metz, l'occasion d’iceluy: ensemble les
signes de resiouyssance faits par ses habitans pour honorer l'entree de sa majesté. [Metz,
Fabert], 1610.

Folio, pp. [8], 72; with engraved dedicatory arms of the duc d’Epernon engraved title
(both signed Alexandre Vallée), 3 folding plates (including 2 maps); 15 full-page (one
double-page) copper-engraved illustrations within the text, woodcut initials and
tailpieces, typographic headpieces all with handsome contemporary hand colouring
and gilding; a few spots and marks, occasional slight staining to lower blank margins,
short tear at foot of backfold of F3.4, neat repairs to versos of folding maps with a few neat
splits at joints; very good in contemporary limp vellum, silver-gilt with double-fillet
border, central wreath, and floral corner-pieces, spine silver-gilt in compartments,
vestigial ties, gilt edges; slight staining and cockling to covers, silver tarnished,
dampstaining to pastedowns; ownership inscription ‘Ballesdens A.’ to title (see below).
£60,000

A splendid hand-coloured and gilt copy of the first edition of this handsome
festival book commemorating Henri IV’s entry into Metz in March 1603, published
seven years after the event and in the same year that Henri was assassinated by

Francois Ravaillac.












The hand colouring suggests that it may have been a presentation copy to Jean
Louis de Nogaret de La Valette (1554—1642), duc d’Epernon, to whom the work is
dedicated, and it was later in the possession of the great bibliophile Jean Ballesdens (1595—
1675). Governor of Metz and the Pays Messin, in northeast France, from 1583, the
powerful duc d’Epernon was a staunch Catholic who had a difficult relationship with
Henri IV, even being accused of involvement in the king’s assassination. The Voyage du roy
a Metz professes the loyalty of the city and region to the king, and its attachment to
France, and stresses the unity and harmony of its mixed population of Catholics and

Protestants.

The work was one of the finest to come from the presses of the famous Metz printer and
supporter of Henri IV, Abraham Fabert, who employed the artists Alexandre Vallée and
Geoffroy de Langres to supply the handsome illustrations. In addition to representing
battalions of infantry and cavalry, triumphal arches and other architectural pieces, and
gold and silver gifts presented to Henri and his queen Marie de’ Medici, the engravings
include images of Henri entering Metz on horseback, of Marie being carried in procession,
and of a spectacular fireworks display and nocturnal combat held before the king and
queen. The folding plates show the Roman aqueduct of Jouy-aux-Arches, which supplied

Metz with water, a bird’s-eye-view of the city, and a map of the Pays Pessin.



Provenance: with the elegant signature of Jean Ballesdens (1595—1675) to the title. Lawyer
to the Paris parlement and secretary to Pierre Séguier, chancellor of France, Ballesdens is
famous for renouncing his seat at the Académie francaise in favour of Pierre Corneille. He
collected an impressive library of printed books and manuscripts, including Grolier
bindings, which was sold after his death.

Brunet II, 1147; Destailleurs, 228; Firmin-Didot, $16; Ruggieri 352; USTC 6804798;
Vinet 481; Watanabe-O’Kelly & Simon 1696.

ADVERTISING THE PROSTITUTES OF NEWCASTLE

26 FEMALE JOCKEY CLUB (The), or a List of the sporting Ladies ... Newcastle,
D. Bass, Printer, [1790s?]

Large 4to handbill (243 x 201 mm), printed in two columns, with a drop-head title; creased

where folded, else in very good condition, framed and glazed. L6000*

Unrecorded. A very fine ‘sporting ladies’ broadside, one of a small genre of very rare
ephemeral publications advertising the services of prostitutes to visitors to Britain’s race-
courses at the end of the eighteenth century — some are satirical, or in verse, and most play
with ribald puns on an analogy between horses and women. The present example seems
unique in listing the colours they ‘run’ in, their pedigree, and the ‘stables’ they come from,

as well as in concentrating on local rather than visiting ‘fillies’.

‘Miss Betsy Warding, an exceedingly sprightly filly, a good figure, carries a
lofty head ... has never been beat, which is something remarkable. —And is
often airing with

Miss Britannia, a light chestnut filly, by a son of Neptune, dam unknown
... one of the most accomplished creatures now on the turf. —The former
generally runs in blue and black hat, the latter in white and straw. —Stable,

near Pandon Bank.’

Some eight further sporting ladies are given individual treatment, under pseudonyms — ‘a
famous Arabian Filly ... just returned from Tynemouth’, ‘The handsome Grey Filly ...
train’d in the Military School’, ‘Miss Lillyput’ etc., as well as a debut: ‘Mrs Taty’s Filly
promises to be an ornament to her Stud, as much pains have been taken in her training.
She is tall and slender, and something extraordinary is expected when she enters the list,
as she intends to start for Macaroni Stakes only [i.e. to be ridden only by a gentleman]. —
Stable, near the Long Stairs: — where there are many of the Sporting Dames, of all ages,

ready to run at any time, and for any prize.’






Thereafter, the author turns to some of Newecastle’s brothels: ‘The Castle Garth Stables’,
full of ‘Hacks ... turn’d out of the military service ... particularly two Brazen-faced Black
Fillies, not to be equall'd for wickedness ...[and] Little Pouchmouth, a devil for picking and
kicking’; the ‘celebrated Stables in Plumber [or Plummer| Chare [one of the quayside
allies] ... fillies generally jockied by sailors’; “The Old Stables in Sheep-head Alley ...
much out of repair’; and the ‘New Stables, near the Stock-Bridge’, catering to ‘Gentleman

Sportsmen’.

David Bass was active in Newcastle as a printer of ballads and broadsides circa 1785 to 1811,
when he went out of business, but none of his output is dated. The title would seem to be

a reference to Charles Pigott’s The Female Jockey Club (1794).

Not in ESTC, which records only five ‘sporting ladies’ broadsides: List of the Sporting
Ladies, [Oxford, 1770?]; A true list of the sporting Ladie’s ... at the present Races at Carlisle
[1775]; A list of the sporting ladies, who is arrived in Edinburgh ... to take their pleasure at Kelso
races, [1776] (and another undated printing of the same); and Races extraordinary; or a curious
list of sporting ladies: entered to run for a pair of velvet breeches, with golden buttons [Newcastle,
1800?]. Library Hub adds an example for Glasgow (c. 1800-18157); and a group of four
more, printed Lichfield 1780s?, sold at Dominic Winter 29 June 2019 (£ 14,000 hammer)

and now at the Lewis Walpole Library. All but one of these are known in a single copy.

THE GLORY OF PHOTOGRAPHY

27 FENTON, Roger. Lichfield Cathedral, south transept portal and steps. 1858.

Albumen print from a wet collodion negative, 349 x 432 mm (13% x 17 inches), mounted
on card (the mount trimmed slightly), titled ‘Lichfield’ in pencil and with the
photographer’s printed credit on mount. L12,500

A fine print of one of Fenton's most striking architectural photographs, the details
of the stonework given human scale, and a touch of mystery, with the figure posed
half-in and half-out of the doorway. It was one of a number of images of Lichfield
which 'from a restricted distance, move around the cathedral from the facade to the
side, gradually including the full height' (Valerie Lloyd), exploiting the latest

developments in lenses and cameras.



‘Roger Fenton is a towering figure in the history of photography, the most celebrated and
influential photographer in England during the medium’s “golden age” of the 1850s. ... As
a photographer of architecture, Fenton was without equal in England. He assigned
himself the task of photographing the major churches and abbeys of Great Britain and ...
wedded perfect technique with an unerring ability to choose the precise vantage point and
lighting conditions that would best render the smallest details of architecture, convey a
sense of monumentality, and imbue his pictures with a Romantic spirit. ... In the course
of a single decade, Fenton had played a pivotal role—by advocacy and example—in
demonstrating that photography could rival drawing and painting not only as a means of
conveying information, but also as a medium of visual delight and powerful expression.’
Daniel, M. “Roger Fenton (1819—1869).” in Heilbrunn Timeline of Art History. New York:
The Metropolitan Museum of Art, 2000.

Roger Fenton, Photographer of the 1850s, Hayward Gallery 1988, cat. 119.



POLYMATHY

28 FINE, Oronce. Opere di Orontio Fineo ... divise in cinque parti, arimetica,
geometria, cosmografia, e orivoli, tradotte da Cosimo Bartoli ... et gli specchi, tradotti dal

cavalier Ercole Bottrigaro ... nuovamente poste in luce. Venice, Francesco Franceschi, 1587.

4to, ff. [8], 81, [1, blank], 84, 126, 88, 18, [2]; woodcut printer’s device to title, woodcut
initials and numerous woodcut diagrams and illustrations in text, letterpress tables of
which many folding, several errors in foliation; occasional light foxing, one single small
wormhole to blank outer margin of first few leaves, old repair to outer margin of *6, *8,
and A2; nevertheless a very good copy in eighteenth-century Italian vellum over boards,

spine lettered directly in gilt; lower board a little soiled. L2750

First Italian edition of the works of Finé. Among the most influential scientific
scholars of the sixteenth century, over three decades at the Collége Royale Oronce Finé
(1494—1555) made considerable contributions to various branches of mathematics, from
geometry and arithmetic to astronomy and geography, including cartography. The
woodcuts are copied from those designed by Finé for Protomathesis (1532), the first collected

edition of his works, and continued to be used until 1670.

Adams F459; EDIT16 19063 ; Mortimer 187; USTC 829603.



ENGLISH HERMETIC NEOPLATONISM

29 FLUDD, Robert. Philosophia Moysaica. In qua sapientia & scientia creationis &
creaturarum Sacra veréque Christiana (ut pote cujus basis sive Fundamentum est unicus ille
Lapis Angularis Jesus Christus) ad amussim & enucleaté explicatur. [with:] Responsum ad
Hoplocrisma-Spongum M. Fosteri Presbiteri, ab ipso, ad unguenti armarii validitatem

delendam ordinatum. Gouda, Petrus Rammazenius, 1638.

Three parts in one vol., folio, ff. [4], ‘152’ (recte 144, with several errors in foliation]; 30, [1,
errata]; with engraved title illustration to both parts of the Philosophia Moysaica (see
below), and 2 copper-engraved and 26 woodcut illustrations in the text; f. 53 of the first part
and final four leaves of the Responsum with old repairs to outer margins, light dampstain to
lower corner of later leaves, slight toning; with small marginal repairs; a very fresh, clean

copy in contemporary vellum over boards; some wear to spine. L5500

A very good copy of the first edition of Robert Fludd’s Moysaical Philosophy, his
final work, printed posthumously. It presents ‘his matured opinions on Metaphysics,
Philosophy, &c’ and was ‘the only one of any importance that he translated into English,
and thus evidently intended it to be more popular than his others’ (Gardner, Rosicrucian
Books, p. 33). It also includes an early diagram of a thermometer: a simple thermoscope

but distinguished by the addition of a scale of measurement.

‘In the first half of the seventeenth century [Fludd] was one of England’s best known
philosophers. Certainly few Englishmen of his day managed to draw the attention of such
a distinguished group as Kepler, Mersenne, and Gassendi — each of whom wrote at least
one work discussing, and usually complaining of, Fludd’s theories. To many Europeans

he seemed the most prominent of all English philosophers of his day ...

‘Fludd, like most other Renaissance scientists, and certainly like all Paracelsians, had a
bitter hatred of Aristotle even though Aristotelian influences are evident throughout his
work. As his authority he preferred to turn to God’s two books of revelation — one, His
written book, the Holy Scriptures, and the other, nature, God’s book of Creation ...
Fludd stated that the origin of all things may be sought in the dark chaos (potential unity)
from which arose the light (divine illumination or actual unity). He affirmed that there is
true unity in this dichotomy since “Light was unto the eternall unity all one with darkness,
though unto our weak capacities they are opposite in property”. Continuing, he explained
that it was from the darkness or shades of the chaos through the divine light that there
appeared the waters which are the pervasive matter of all other substances. This is then
true Mosaic philosophy, which is built upon the three primary elements of darkness, light,
and the waters or the Spirit of the Lord. And it is with the aid of this divine knowledge
that we may bring order even out of the confusion found in the writings of the ancients
on the subject. With a careful analysis of their texts Fludd showed that when Aristotle






wrote of the prima materia, Plat of the hyle, Hermes of the umbra horrenda, Pythagoras
of the “symbolical unity”, and Hippocrates of the deformed chaos, they were all writing
in reality of the darkness or the dark abyss of Moses ... However ... it is to the works of
Plato and the Pymander of Hermes that the true adept is urged to go for enlightenment’
(Debus, The English Paracelsians, pp. 105-109).

The engraving on the title-page (repeated at the beginning of the second part) is an
important illustration of Fludd’s scheme of metaphysics. ‘There is one God, one Supreme
Being, one Essence, one Divine Mind, vel volens, vel nolens — both willing and nilling.
These are like a man’s dual faculties of affirmation and negation: and just as both can be
good, so God is good whether he wills or nills, for in God there is no evil ... In the dark
circle all is in the primal state of chaos, before the creation of the world. God is in the
middle, in his essence and light, but he does not send it out ... And if we could visit the
centre of the Earth, we would doubtless find there the corner-stone of light (lapis lucidus
angularis). God’s other property gives the world its life, light, form and harmony. It is the
World of God, the spiritual Christ filling all, and the incorruptible Spirit in all things’.
The title engraving to the second part of the Philosophia Moysaica is surrounded by
descriptive text, whereas that on the title is of the image only. Here, however, the first
owner (or the publisher?) has personalised this copy by pasting another example of the

version with text onto the main title.

Appended to the main text is Fludd’s dialogue with Foster on the use of the weapon salve.
‘Fludd entered into the contemporary dispute over the “weapon salve,” which was an
important test for the validity of sympathetic medicine. In the course of this debate he
described William Gilbert’s magnetic experiments in detail because they seemed to give
valid examples of action at a distance. Here was support by analogy for the truth of the
action of the weapon salve’ (DSB). ‘The treatment consisted in anointing the weapon
which had inflicted the wound with the unguentum armarium, of the patient’s blood and
human fat, the wound itself being wrapped in wet lint. The doctrine was supported by
Fabry of Hilden, Robert Fludd the Rosicrucian, and van Helmont, who attributed the

cure to animal magnetism’ (Garrison, History of Medicine, p. 279).

Caillet 4036; Ferguson I, p. 284; Gardner 237; Krivatsy 4140; Osler 2629; Shaaber Fis50;
Wellcome 2331.






THE SUPPRESSED EDITION
PRESENTATION COPY TO STIRLING-MAXWELL

30 FORD, Richard. [A hand-book for travellers in Spain|. [London, John Murray,
1844].

8vo, pp. 768; the suppressed edition, no title-page, starts with ‘Section 1. Preliminary
Remarks’, and ends abruptly at p. 768; a very good copy in contemporary Spanish-style
marbled sheep by Leighton, top edge gilt, others uncut, large gilt armorial blocks of
William Stirling (later Sir William Stirling-Maxwell, 1818—1878); minor wear, some slight
surface cracking along spine, two small wormholes in joints; with extensive autograph
note signed by Ford to front flyleaf and autograph letter signed to Stirling dated 10 May
1856 tipped in (see below); from the library of Ford’s biographer Ian Robertson (1928—
2020). L12,000

Probably the most important copy of the suppressed edition of Ford’s classic Hand-
book, of which barely a handful of examples have survived; a presentation copy to
the Hispanophile art historian, book collector, and friend of the author, Sir
William Stirling-Maxwell.



Ford’s reasons for cancelling the work are given succinctly in the inscription that he wrote
on a front fly-leaf of this splendidly bound copy, which the author presented to his old
friend Sir William Stirling of Keir:

‘This Edition of the Handbook for Spain was suppressed by me, in
deference to the opinions of two cautious advisers, a cidevant English
Minister at Madrid, and a travelled Governor General in Canada, who
thought that certain truths were too bluntly told and might cause offence
to Spaniards and French, not that the work was composed for them, or,
when matters were much softened, gave satisfaction to either; Vanity can
but be wounded by any details of reverses, and Pride will resent the
recording [of | benefits unthankfully received. The Record — for all that, is
true; this copy of a book, rare from the almost entire destruction of the
whole impression, is now offered to William Stirling of Keir by his old
friend and colleague in the Cosas de Espafia.

Richd. Ford.’






In a letter to Stirling dated 10 May 1856, which is tipped into this volume and was written
at the time it was presented, Ford reveals that his ‘timid counsellors were [Henry Unwin|
Addington and Edmund Head’. The latter, author of A hand-book of the history of the Spanish
and French schools of painting (1848), was a Governor-General of Canada from 1854 until
1861.

Ford’s knowledge of Spain was based on his experiences there from October 1830, when
he and his family moved to Seville for the sake of his wife’s health, to just before the
outbreak of the First Carlist War in 1833 when they returned to England. ‘During his
three years in Spain, Ford made numerous excursions throughout Andalusia, and three
longer expeditions: in spring 1831 to Madrid, Talavera, and Badajoz; in autumn 1831 via
Valencia, Barcelona, and Saragossa to Madrid and back; and in summer 1832 on horseback
via Mérida, Yuste, and Salamanca to Santiago de Compostela, Oviedo, Ledn, Burgos, and
Bilbao. While on these journeys, of which he remarked that a riding expedition for
civilians in Spain was “almost equivalent to serving a campaign” — referring to those of the
Peninsular War, several battlefields of which he visited — many notebooks were filled with
descriptions of the monuments and works of art he saw, and he also made over 500
drawings and watercolours, largely devoted to Seville and Granada’ (Ian Robertson in
Oxford DNB).

‘In 1838, an article in the Quarterly Review on “Spanish bull-feasts and bull-fights” brought
Ford prominently before the literary world, and in the ensuing year he was invited to dine
with John Murray, who, during the evening, requested him to suggest a writer for a
Handbook to Spain. Ford answered in jest that he would do it himself, and dismissed the
subject from his mind. In 1840, he was again approached by Murray, and on September 7
of that year he writes to Addington — “I am about to do a Handbook for Spain for Murray”.
The time of its completion was airily computed at six months, but for nearly five years the
work proved alternately the joy and plague of his life. ... At length, in the summer of
1845, the pains of delivery were over, and A handbook for travellers in Spain ... was published
... Notwithstanding its bulk and high price, 1389 copies were sold in three months, and
Borrow, Prescott, Lockhart, and other literary celebrities sang a chorus of eulogy’
(Thomas Okey, Introduction to Ford’s Gatherings from Spain, 1906, pp. ix—x). “Within
days, Ford was being lionized as the perceptive and articulate author of a most
comprehensive and accurate account of that country, and one unlikely to be ever
superseded.  Although opinionated and occasionally acerbic, his perennially fresh
descriptions and observations appear here at their most spontaneous, and stimulating. As
later affirmed by Sir William Stirling Maxwell, “So great a literary achievement had never
before been performed under so unpretending an appellation”, which “took its place
among the best books of travel, humour, and history, social, literary, political, and artistic,
in the English language” (The Times, 1858), and that judgement holds. The influence of
this masterpiece, reprinted in 1966, has been profound’ (Ian Robertson in Oxford DNB).



An initial version of the Hand-book had been printed, but was promptly cancelled at the
beginning of 1845. ‘In deference to Addington’s advice, Ford decided in February 1845 to
cancel (at some cost) three-quarters of the Handbook as already printed, the so-called
“Suppressed edition”, as it contained many passages likely to offend Spanish and French
susceptibilities. An example of this cancelled edition which has survived — for Ford
retained some twenty-five copies for presentation to friends — contains his confirmatory

inscription that it was “rare from the almost entire destruction of the whole impression™

(ibid.).

See Ian Robertson, Richard Ford 1796—1858. Hispanophile, connoisseur and critic (2004),
p- 196 ff., and idem., Los curiosos impertinentes (1992), pp. 128-144. See also Printing and the
Mind of Man, p. 183.

MAMMOTH-PLATE RAILWAY ENGINEERING PHOTOGRAPHS

31 FOREST, BISSON FRERES efc. A collection of eight albumen prints (or salt
and albumen collages) from mammoth-plate negatives of railway bridges over the Seine,

Sarthe and Vilaine rivers. France, 1864—s5.

Six albumen prints, two photo-collages (lightly albumenised salt prints for the skies,
albumen prints for the foreground), various sizes from 362 x $43 mm to 400 x $43 mm, all
on their original mounts with printed title and credit ‘Compagnie des chemins de fer de
I'Ouest’, additionally mounted on card; some occasional foxing to the printed mounts,
and mild dampstains to card mounts, withal in excellent condition; one print signed and
dated ‘Forest 1865 . £30,000*

An exceptional series of oversize prints commissioned by the Compagnie de
Chemins de Fer de ’Ouest to commemorate the construction of a series of new
bridges completed 1861-1864, including the metal bridge at Orival, later destroyed
in the Franco-Prussian War, and the oblique stone bridge of Corbinéres with its
elegant thirty-metre columns.

L’école nationale des Ponts et Chaussées, Paris, has a group of sixteen photographs from
the same series registered in 1864, with images credited to the Bisson Fréres and the same
‘Forest’ who has signed one image here but is otherwise unknown. The Bissons were
known to have photographed several of the bridges under construction. Whatever the
identity of the photographer for each image, their scale and quality required great
technical proficiency, matched by the quality of the prints; two of the prints here are
immaculate examples of a trimmed photo-collage, using separate prints for the sky and the

subject areas.






Contents:

i.  Viaduc d’Orival sur la Seine ... Ligne de Serquigny 2 Rouen [from the East bank looking
South, detail]. Albumen print, 362 x 543 mm.

ii. Viaduc d’Orival sur la Seine ... Ligne de Serquigny 2 Rouen [complete view]. Albumen print,
362 X §43 mm.

iii. Viaduc de Langon sur la Vilaine ... Ligne de Rennes 3 Redon. Two-part photo-collage,
comprising a salt print with a light albumen coating for the sky area with a trimmed albumen-print
scene laid over it, the whole 362 x §43 mm.

iv. Viaduc sur la Sarthe 2 Noyen ... Ligne du Mans 3 Angers. Albumen print, 354 x §47 mm.

v. Viaduc sur la Sarthe 2 la Suze ... Ligne du Mans 2 Angers. Albumen print, 387 x 541 mm.

vi. Viaduc sur la Sarthe 2 Loutiniere ... Ligne du Mans 2 Angers. Albumen print, 387 x 543 mm.
vii. Viaduc de Cambrée sur la Vilaine ... Ligne de Rennes 2 Redon. Two-part photo-collage,
comprising a salt print for the sky area with a trimmed albumen-print scene laid over it, the whole
362 X §43 mm.

viii.Entrée du Souterrain de Corbiniéres (Cote de Paris) ... Ligne de Rennes 2 Redon [with a
bridge over the Vilaine]. Albumen print, 400 x §43 mm.

A full list with condition reports is available on request.



MAQUETTE BY JEANINE FRICKER

32 FRICKER, Bernard. Autograph working manuscript of a collection of essays
and pensées entitled ‘La Marche du Jeu’. ¢. 1946—52.

4to maquette, comprising a printed general title-page and dedication (to the author’s
father and Jean-Henry Lévesque), and 7 autograph manuscript essays, written on loose
sheets on rectos only in blue pen, and heavily corrected in pen and pencil throughout; each
part preserved in a hand-decorated chemise; the whole group in a folding painted chemise
with the general title—page, and in a black card box, decorated in sgrafﬁto on the front with
an image of Brahma, and with a chess-board in perspective on the rear (edges worn), the

interior faces with a black and white typographic design. L6500

An extraordinary, unique production, with seven long, unpublished observational
essays by Fricker on the post-war Parisian art world, including long discussions of the
work of Francis Picabia, Marcel Duchamp, and Blaise Cendrars; assembled in hand-
decorated chemises and a folding box designed by his sister Jeanine Fricker, one of the

leading lights of modern French book design.



The full contents are:
‘La Marche du Jeu’, undated, ff. [40], in a printed chemise with decorative details in red and grey
gouache, and with a loose printed epigraph translated from Nietzsche, similarly decorated.

‘Francis Picabia ou le jeu créateur’, November 1946, ff. [23], in a chemise extensively decorated
in gouache with an image of a bird in the manner of Picabia. Signed and dated at the end.

‘Aujourd’hui’, undated, ff. [15], in a yellow card chemise, decorative title in red black and white
gouache.

‘A 'angle du monde ou ’épopée de Dan Yack’, September—3 November 1948, ff. [34], in a
photographic chemise (a large folded gelatin silver print) with painted collage title. On Blaise
Cendrars. Signed and dated at the end.

‘Un Savant’, 1 April 1951, pp. [52], in a chemise of brown and purple card, with a collage title and
two photographs (one of a hippopotamus). On Jean van Heeckeren. Signed and dated at the end.
With a manuscript note by Van Heeckeren at the end, dated 22 July 1951.

‘Le plus bel exercice’ undated, pp. [47], in a paint and collage chemise with a photograph of a
chimpanzee using a typewriter.

‘La plus belle de machines’, 22 March 1953 ‘ce qui met un point 2 La Marche du Jeu’, ff. [22], in an
undecorated chemise. On Marcel Duchamp. Signed and dated at the end.



Bernard Fricker (1920—-1996), poet, critic, flineur, philosophe, and close friend of Blaise
Cendrars, came to prominence in the artistic and literary circles of post-war Paris, mixing
particularly with the Surrealists. His magazine Réalités, which lasted a single issue in
Autumn 1945, included Cendrars among its contributors, and he edited Picabia’s Seize
Dessins (1946), with an introduction by Jean van Heeckeren, a Dadaist and follower of
Picabia and Cendrars. Van Heeckeren later provided illustrations for a collection of nine
poems by Fricker, Points de vue de Paris (1958). Fricker was among that rare category of men
‘exercant comme un art leur intelligence par la parole et Iécrit, sans vraiment le souci de

publier, d’étre reconnus comme écrivains’ (Deforge).

La Marche du Jeu, though never published, was Fricker’s great masterpiece, ‘synthése de ses
reflexions qu’il menera 2 bien jusque vers les années 1960, qu’il ira méme jusqu’a imprimer,
mais finalement ne publiera pas’ (ibid.). Itis a free-ranging assemblage of thoughts, centred
on Paris of the 1940s and ’sos, and Fricker’s own twin passions of art and poetry. There
are essays on Picabia, Cendrars (Dan Yack being Cendrars’ alter ego and the protagonist of
two novels in the 1920s), Van Heeckeren, and Duchamp, but even within those are
digressions on the state of art (‘Lart est mort’), poems or lines of half-prose, half-poetry.
The whole is dedicated to another member of the circle, the poet Jacques-Henry
Lévesque. ‘La marche du jeu’ was evidently a phrase that became closely associated with
Fricker — Lévesque would later write in Fricker’s copy of Poésies complétes (1944) by
Cendrars: ‘3 Bernard, qui connait “la marche du jeu”; en attendant la cyclone prévu pour

ses 30 ans’.



Though it is not signed, the maquette, with its glorious variety of decoration specific to
the contents of each section, is almost certainly by Jeanine Fricker (1925—2004), Bernard’s
sister, a friend and disciple of Massin, the only female member of the Club du meilleur
livre, founded 1946, and later artistic director for Gallimard. She produced over a hundred
book designs for the Club, and her work as a maquettist put her at the forefront of a field
then almost exclusively dominated by men. In 1968, Bernard, turning publisher, issued
her typographical showpiece, Paris. Quelques textes mis en page par Jeanine Fricker et son atelier,
a luxurious work setting texts by Cendrars, Simenon, Nerval, Nietzsche etc. With

Massin, she was the subject of a large retrospective at Chartres in 2008.

See Fricker, Mythologie, philosophie, poésie (1999), edited and with an introduction by
Bernard Deforge.

‘MADE THE HELIOCENTRIC SYSTEM A COMMONPLACE’

33 GALILEI, Galileo. Dialogo ... sopraidue massimi sistemi del mondo Tolemaico,

e Copernicano. Florence, G.B. Landini, 1632.

4to, pp. [viii], 458, [32], with engraved frontispiece by Stefano della Bella; woodcut
Landini device on title, 31 woodcut text diagrams and illustrations, woodcut initials and
typographic ornaments; 28 mm strip at blank foot of title and lower blank corner of G
renewed at an early date, frontispiece neatly remargined, but a very clean, wide-margined
copy, much less browned than is usual with this book; in eighteenth-century Spanish
vellum, preserving the original deerskin ties, spine lettered in ink; endpapers renewed;

preserved in a modern red morocco box. £ 160,000

First edition of one of the most famous works in the history of scientific thought,
Galileo’s defence of Copernican heliocentrism, which led to his trial and
imprisonment for heresy.

The Dialogo takes the form ‘of a discussion between a spokesman for Copernicus, one for
Ptolemy and Aristotle, and an educated layman for whose support the other two strive.
Galileo thus remains technically uncommitted except in a preface which ostensibly
supports the anti-Copernican edict of 1616. The book will prove, he says, that the edict
did not reflect any ignorance in Italy of the strength of pro-Copernican arguments. The
contrary is the case; Galileo will add Copernican arguments of his own invention, and
thus he will show that not ignorance of or antagonism to science, but concern for spiritual
welfare alone, guided the Church in its decision’ (DSB).









‘The Dialogo was designed both as an appeal to the great public and as an escape from
silence. In the form of an open discussion between three friends — intellectually speaking,
a radical, a conservative and an agnostic — it is a masterly polemic for the new science. It
displays all the great discoveries in the heavens, which the ancients had ignored; it inveighs
against the sterility, wilfulness, and ignorance of those who defend their systems, it revels
in the simplicity of Copernican thought and above all, it teaches that the movement of the
earth makes sense in philosophy, that is, in physics. Astronomy and the silence of motion,
rightly understood says Galileo, are hand in glove. There is no need to fear that the earth’s
rotation will cause it to fly to pieces. So Galileo picked up one thread that led straight to
Newton. The Dialogo, far more than any other work, made the heliocentric system a

commonplace’ (Printing and the Mind of Man).

The famous frontispiece shows Aristotle in conversation with Ptolemy and Copernicus,

beneath a dedication to Galileo’s patron, Ferdinando IT de’ Medici (1610-1670).

Carli & Favaro, p. 28; Cinti 89; Dibner, Heralds 8; Grolier/Horblit 18c; Norman 858;
PMM 128.



GALILEO’S GREATEST WORK
THE FIRST MODERN TEXTBOOK OF PHYSICS
ANNOTATED BY NEWTON’S FRIEND PIERRE VARIGNON

34 GALILEI, Galileo. Discorsi e dimostrazioni matematiche, intorno a due nuove
scienze attenenti alla mecanica & i movimenti locali...con una appendice del centro di

gravita d’alcuni solidi. Leiden, Elzevier, 1638.

Small 4to, pp. [viii], ‘306" (recte 314), 6; woodcut device on title, numerous attractive
woodcut illustrations and diagrams to text; marginal paper flaw to N4 and Z3, one or two
marginal rust-spots, but a fine copy; elegantly bound in antique-style olive morocco,
panelled in gilt; ownership inscription of Pierre Varignon (see below) to title, with his
annotations, underlinings, and geometrical drawings on 11 pages; this copy from the

Bibliotheca Mechanica, with booklabel to front pastedown. £195,000

First edition of the first modern textbook of physics and the foundation of the
science of mechanics; a very important copy, owned and annotated by Pierre

Varignon, intimate friend of Newton, Leibniz, and the Bernoullis.

Under permanent house arrest by decree of the Inquisition following the condemnation
of his pro-Copernican Dialogo sopra i due massimi sistemi del mondo, in 1633 Galileo continued
his unfinished work on mechanics. Once it was finished, the issue of ecclesiastical licence
to print proved insurmountable in Italy, and Galileo resorted to the Elzeviers in Leiden.
The Discorsi provide the mathematical foundation for the philosophical exposition of the
Dialogo, thus being ‘considered by most scientists as Galileo’s greatest work’ (PMM). “The
two sciences with which the book principally deals are the engineering science of strength
of materials and the mathematical science of kinematics ... Galileo’s Two New Sciences
underlies modern physics not only because it contains the elements of the mathematical
treatment of motion, but also because most of the problems that came rather quickly to be
seen as problems amenable to physical experiment and mathematical analysis were

gathered together in this book with suggestive discussions of their possible solution’ (DSB
V, p. 245).

Our copy is perhaps the most important to have come to the market in the last
quarter-century. It belonged to Pierre Varignon (1654—1722), member of the
Académie des Sciences and one of the preeminent scientists of his time, very close to
Newton, Leibniz, and the Bernoullis. Varignon demonstrated the principle of the
parallelogram of forces simultaneously with and independently of Newton. He was the

first French scientist of note to advocate the new differential calculus.






‘Varignon’s interest in the volume was probably related to his work on De la Résistance des
Solides ... in which he attempted to incorporate the hypotheses of both Galileo and
Mariotte in a single formula. Todhunter and Pearson note, however, that in order to apply
this formula it will usually be “necessary to assume some definite relation between the

extension and resistance of the fibres” (Roberts & Trent, Bibliotheca Mechanica, p. 130).



These are valid comments. However, more specifically, the annotations point to
Varignon’s keen interest in the sections devoted to defining uniform acceleration, and their
corollaries. In this work Galileo acknowledges that at one time he thought it would be
more useful to use the term ‘uniform acceleration’ for motion in which speed increased in
proportion to the distance travelled, rather than to the time fit. Now he chooses to define
uniform acceleration as the motion in which the change of speed is proportional to elapsed
time Varignon’s economic underlinings and annotations home in on points of crucial
interest, on the development of consequential theories from premises, on diagrams; they
underscore points upon which Varignon raises doubts. His objections consist especially of
displeasure with ‘merae suppositiones’, or ‘gratis suppositiones’, mere assumptions —
touching not so much the core of Galileo’s theory as its corollaries. A full exploration of
the geometric corollaries of Galileo’s theory must indeed have been a crucial point of
departure for the perfecting of Varignon’s own theorem, in Projet d’une nouvelle mécanique,
1687, stating that if many concurrent forces are acting on a body, then the algebraic sum
of torques of all the forces about a point in the plane of the forces is equal to the torque of

their resultant about the same point.

Carli and Favaro 162; Cinti 102; Dibner Heralds, 141; Grolier/Horblit 36; Norman 859;
PMM 130; Riccardi I, 516.12/1; Roberts & Trent, Bibliotheca Mechanica, pp. 129-30 (this
copy); Sparrow, Milestones of Science 75; Wellcome 2648; Willems 2648.






BUNNY, BEAR, AND BELL
ORIGINAL ARTWORK AND CORRESPONDENCE
FROM CHARLESTON

35 GRANT, Duncan, David GARNETT and Vanessa BELL. An archive of
sketchbooks, diaries, and letters. c. 1915—1959.

Archive includes: 22 sketchbooks, notebooks and diaries belonging to Duncan Grant (two
with work by Vanessa Bell), a small watercolour of Venice by Vanessa Bell, David Garnett’s
manuscript diary for 1919, over 300 letters from Duncan Grant to David Garnett, c. 50
letters from David Garnett to Vanessa Bell, 25 letters from Angelica Garnett to Vanessa
Bell, 42 letters from David Garnett to Ray Garnett, 19 letters exchanged between David
and Angelica Garnett, 6 letters from John Maynard Keynes to David Garnett, an
autograph postcard from Virginia Woolf to Duncan Grant, a typed letter from Leonard
Woolf to David Garnett, c. 40 letters to Duncan Grant from family members, 12 letters to
Duncan Grant from Abdel-Ali Taitai, 7 draft letters from David Garnett to T.E. Shaw
[T.E. Lawrence] (with two associated letters from Edward Garnett and Roy Harrod), a
letter from Clive Bell to David Garnett, a letter from Kenneth Clark to Duncan Grant, 6
letters from Anna Hepburn to David Garnett (with 15 manuscript and typescript poems),
1opp. of manuscript notes by Duncan Grant on Simon Bussy, a photo album and 9
negatives (incl. ‘E le Bas in Venice’) belonging to Duncan Grant, 6 pocket diaries belonging
to David and Ray Garnett, and an envelope of cuttings and exhibition catalogues relating

to Dora Carrington. L250,000%

A wonderful collection of sketches and correspondence from the heart of the
Bloomsbury group. This archive comprises papers passed down from David and
Angelica Garnett to their daughter, Henrietta, but includes a substantial archive of letters

and sketchbooks of Duncan Grant whose estate also passed in part to Henrietta Garnett.

The legendary country home of the Bloomsbury group at Charleston, East Sussex, was
made possible by the long, and largely harmonious, personal and professional relationship
between Vanessa Bell (1879—1961) and Duncan Grant (1885—1978). They moved to the
farm at Charleston in 1916, along with Vanessa’s husband, Clive Bell, Clive and Vanessa’s
sons Julian and Quentin, and Duncan’s lover David ‘Bunny’ Garnett (1892—1981), and lived
and worked there until their deaths. Their daughter, Angelica, was born on Christmas
Day, 1918, and went on, in 1942, to marry Garnett who was 26 years her senior; they had
four daughters together, including Henrietta (1945—2019). David Garnett is best-known
for his novels Lady into Fox (1922) and Aspects of Love (1955) and, along with Francis
Meynell, founded the Nonesuch Press in 1922. He was also editor of the New Statesman
from 1932 to 1934. The present archive contains correspondence between Grant and
Garnett, and between Garnett and Bell as well as diaries, notebooks, sketchbooks, and

other family papers.






A key highlight of the archive is a collection of 19 sketchbooks and notebooks belonging
to Duncan Grant (two with work by Vanessa Bell), containing sketches including a large
number of pencil and ink nudes, portraits of Vanessa and Duncan, Roger Fry, John
Maynard Keynes and possibly other family members and friends, and images from their
tours of Italy, Spain and France. Duncan’s diary and sketchbook from a visit to Spain in
1936 gives detailed descriptions of the towns and countryside he passed through with a
long account of his time in Seville (which included Holy Week and Easter, and a visit to
the Cathedral, the decoration of which is ‘a great success’) and a discussion of Cérdoba and
Granada (‘The great thing about Moorish architecture is I am sure its humanity’). A
notebook with Vanessa Bell’s ownership inscription contains sketches from Barcelona and
notes of train times for visits to Madrid, Segovia, Avila, and Valladolid, as well as some lists
of purchases made by Vanessa and Duncan (‘pots, picture, waistcoat ... crockery, bag,
brooch’ etc). Among the sketches are many of local people and animals, along with a little
girl who is perhaps Angelica Bell. Several of the pages are initialled ‘DG’ and there are a
few childish drawings, presumably Angelica’s contributions, among those of her parents.
A notebook from a trip to Italy includes sketches labelled ‘Rome’ and ‘Pisa’ and some
notes and sketches from a visit to the Sistine Chapel, with colours labelled in and around
the images of “The Creation of Adam’ and ‘The Creation of the World’. Another Italian
sketchbook labelled ‘Rome Padua with Nessa & Roger [Fry]’ includes, among images of
Padua Cathedral, a sketch of ‘Roger’ and ‘Nessa’ sitting together reading (there is another
image of the two in Toledo in one of the other books). Some of the landscapes have
colours labelled in pencil throughout them, presumably as models to be painted on their
return home. One page reads ‘In art colour is of no importance without form and form
cannot exist without an idea. The question is what is the idea? For the artist; for anyone
else I cannot see what it signifies.” Vanessa’s sketchbook, perhaps from the same trip,
contains a pastel drawing of Duncan and a drawing of John Maynard Keynes. Two
sketchbooks contain notes and preliminary sketches for panels in ‘Maynard’s room’ (at
Gordon Square) and others include some brief autobiographical passages about his early
life and his relationship with his parents. There are also diary entries, anecdotes (including
a series of anecdotes about the eccentricities of Picasso), drafts of essays and plays, and
costume designs (some for a production of Macbeth). Although the images are almost all

quick, unfinished pencil drawings they have a compelling intimacy and immediacy.

There are over 300 letters in the archive from Duncan Grant to David Garnett, dating
between 1913 and 1953 (the majority 1913—1938). The first letter, addressed ‘Dear Bunny
(if it isn’t impolite to call you that)’ invites Garnett to a party and soon afterwards the
letters are full of terms of endearment (‘Bunnyeshka’) and signed ‘Your Bear. A
wonderful collection of open, affectionate letters, describing daily life at Charleston and
Gordon Square (‘Nessa is reading the 3 Musketeers out aloud which makes any writing
very difficult ... Julian is giving surrepticious [sic| kicks to Anne who gives winks to
Julian, and how it will all end I do not know’), giving news of mutual friends (‘Virginia

[Woolf] has been here most of the day bearing terrible news of the behaviour of Lottie



who has been off her mind’; ‘I pushed Lytton [Strachey]| some way into the sea, growling
to frighten him, which I did’), and declaring that his love for Garnett is unselfish (‘I really
want you to do what you want. Be happy & love as many people as are worth it ... After
all, I have my work to which I am passionately devoted’). There are some serious notes on
his feelings for Vanessa (‘I am so fond of Nessa I am ashamed she should be so fond of me
& you are fonder of me than I deserve & I must just abjectly love both of you & hope not
to be too much noticed for it’) and, later, for Angelica (‘It is really rather terrible to find
one has such strong instincts unsuspected’; she is ‘a darling creature’), and a brief letter
passing on the news of Julian Bell’s death in Spain and Vanessa’s despair. There are also
many letters full of gossip, with news of John Maynard Keynes who was a very frequent
visitor to Charleston during the First World War, observations on Clive Bell’s ‘unbearable’
behaviour around the time of Angelica’s birth, an account from Virginia of Sidney and
Beatrice Webb being asked by Lloyd George to give their assent to an attempt to ‘make
peace at once with Germany at the expense of Russia’ in 1916, and an outraged letter about
remarks made by Ottoline Morrell who was apparently ‘simply furious to hear that
Siegfried [Sassoon] had been here’ and was intending to ‘tell him that Maynard was a bad
influence for him. Don’t you think it simply monstrous?’. The correspondence ends
rather abruptly at the time that Garnett’s relationship with Angelica began but there are a
couple of later letters, one of 1951 prompted by the publication of Roy Harrod’s
biography of John Maynard Keynes with which Grant was very unhappy, particularly that
the personal details of Keynes’ life were ‘all wrong’ and declaring in response to a section

on Lytton Strachey that Harrod ‘must be a bit dense’.

Around 5o letters from David Garnett to Vanessa Bell, 1914—1940, cover both the happy
times when Garnett was a frequent and ever-welcome visitor to Charleston, and the
difficult start to his romance with Angelica Bell in the late 1930s. Letters of 1938—39 refer
to ‘hostility and anger’ and a talk with Duncan about Angelica which was ‘somehow
nightmareish [sic] and struck a chill of horror into me’. He asserts, in the face of their
disapproval (and fear of Virginia Woolf’s upset) that he believes that he is the best available
person for Angelica on the grounds that he knows and loves her family and they know
him: ‘if it wasn’t me, it would be someone else, and a man half my ages might have faults
from which age saves me’. He writes in May 1940, in a slightly bizarre letter suggesting
that Vanessa and Duncan come to Yorkshire to avoid a German invasion, ‘I don’t quite
know why I write this: I know you can’t help hating me but I can’t help loving you &
wanting to talk to you sometimes, & my love for Angelica makes this stronger’. Other
letters of 1940 refer with concern to Angelica’s health, but also describe their idyllic life in
Yorkshire: ‘T have never known any living creature with so sweet a disposition ... I don’t

think we ever quarrel or disagree, except when I get worried about her health’.






The correspondence is accompanied by about 80 letters from Vanessa to Garnett, dated
1915—1919 and 1922—1959, including a sweet letter (1915) giving her approval of Duncan’s
feelings for him and some long, revealing letters from the months after Julian’s death and
during the early months of Garnett’s relationship with Angelica. She writes of her views
on the need for children to have freedom from their parents and the difficulty of
maintaining a close relationship with them. She describes her fear of losing her closeness
with Angelica, writing that although she didn’t love Julian more than her other children,
he was the one with whom she felt most intimate. Discussing Garnett’s feelings for
Angelica, she writes of Duncan’s feelings being coloured by ‘remembering old sufferings
of his own and a very natural though I think unnecessary fear of the same sort of thing for
Angelica’. She goes on to confess that ‘one of the worst things about Julian’s death for me
has been the knowledge that it must spoil so much of her youth ... I'myself feel so helpless
to do anything about it — if you can how can I be anything but glad’. Later letters include
a 1951 letter to Henrietta Garnett, written all in capital letters, giving a delightful account
of the exploits of the kittens at Charleston and noting Quentin Bell’s work on a new statue
for the garden which will be ‘as tall as him’. Among the letters are a couple from Clive,
Julian and Quentin, Julian writing to discuss an article he was writing for the New
Statesman, requesting help negotiating with publishers and, in a long letter from China
c. 1935, discussing the ‘turmoil’ in Europe: ‘I suppose one ought to think of war as quite
inevitable now and consider how to make the best of it ... the only thing to do is to be
unreasonably and intransigently pacifist against ones own government’. There are also 25
letters from Angelica to Vanessa, 1948—49, giving news of the children, occasional

mentions of her painting, and arranging to meet.



Further correspondence includes a number of letters from Garnett to his first wife, Ray,
with some passionate and angry letters exchanged during her affair with Garrow Tomlin
in 1927 (one from Garnett threatening to leave her has been torn to pieces), and a number
of letters sent during her final illness in the late 1930s. There are also a handful of letters
between Garnett and Angelica in the late 1940s, most discussing daily life at Hilton Hall
(the children and the animals) but a couple of very good, long letters from Angelica during
a trip to Venice with Vanessa, Duncan and Edward Le Bas in 1948. Other letters of note
include seven long, draft letters from Garnett to T.E. Shaw, c. 1928—32, discussing The
Mint and other writers such as Robert Graves and E.M. Forster, a postcard from Virginia
Woolf to Duncan Grant in 1938 asking for his advice on what to buy Vanessa for her
birthday, a small bundle of letters from John Maynard Keynes to Garnett, and a typed
letter from Leonard Woolf to Garnett, 1951, asking for help in tracing the origin of a
forged essay by Virginia. There are also a selection of Duncan Grant’s family letters (from
his mother, Aunt Vi and cousin Ailie, and a letter from a young Grant to Pippa Strachey
giving his youthful first impressions of Florence and its artistic offerings), a manuscript by
Grant about Simon Bussy (probably an introduction to an exhibition catalogue), and a
letter from Clive Bell to David Garnett about trying to publish an article in support of
Duncan’s forthcoming exhibition at Agnews and noting a critical article by Roger Fry
about Clive’s work: ‘In one sense it’s the best I've had — the only real criticism — and much

the most intelligent. If only he could paint as well as he writes’.

Other items of particular interest include Duncan Grant’s diary for the early months of
1918. This contains long, agonised descriptions of his feelings for Garnett and jealousy
over the latter’s affairs, notes of his love of painting, and descriptions of his life with
Vanessa, and accounts of various people to whom he was introduced by John Maynard
Keynes. A much later, long entry, presumably from 1938, describes his feelings about
Garnett’s relationship with Angelica, his attempts to have a discussion with Garnett about
his ‘intentions’ and his rage at the way Garnett appeared to dismiss his concerns. There is
a 1919 diary of David Garnett describing in detail his romance with his cousin Rayne and
the complications of maintaining his relationship with Duncan, and a number of pocket
diaries belonging to Grant, Garnett and Ray Garnett, as well as Vanessa Bell’s 1950s address
book, a photo album belonging to Grant with images of Sicily and Egypt (but with several
photographs of Grant and of his decoration of J.M. Keynes’s rooms in Cambridge
removed), and a set of nine negatives labelled ‘E. Le Bas in Venice etc’ including several
nudes. There is also a small watercolour of Venice by Vanessa Bell, inscribed to Pippa

Strachey.






ONE OF THE EARLIEST BOOKS PRINTED IN SINGAPORE

36 GUTZLAFF, Karl Friedrich August. 4 AN5E%%. [Quanren juhuo; “The perfect

man’s model’]. Singapore, Jianxia shuynan cangban, 1836.

8vo, ff. 1, title], 6, s, 6, 6, 7; title-page printed on a single leaf of yellow paper, the rest on
double leaves; with a few manuscript corrections to the text, possibly by the author; a very

good copy, stitched as issued in Chinese-style plain paper wrappers. L3500

First edition, extremely rare, of an introduction to Christian thought based around
the Sermon on the Mount, by the Prussian missionary Karl Gutzlaff. Casting Jesus
as ‘the perfect man’s model’, Gutzlaff attempts to integrate him within the concept of the
Confucian ideal. The work was most likely distributed by Gutzlaff during his many trips
along the coasts of China on British opium sailing vessels in the 1830s. He served as a
translator, and justified his complicity in the opium trade with the access it gave him to

new audiences for Christian scripture.

Quanten Juhuo is divided into five books, dealing respectively with ‘unfeigned virtue’,
‘spiritual instruction’, ‘the Saviour’, ‘explanation of the law’, ‘theory of prayer’, and ‘the

doctrine of Jesus true and self-evident’.

Gutzlaff’s translation of the Old Testament was published in Singapore in 1838 and
represents, together with Medhurst's New Testament (published in 1837) ‘the most
influential Bible translation in Chinese history’ (Zetzsche). It was the version adopted by
royal sanction by the Taiping rebels led by the Christian convert Hong Xiuquan.

We have been able to locate only four copies: two at the National Library of Singapore
(of which one badly damaged), one at the National Museum of Singapore, and one copy

at the National Library of Austria, which appears to be a revised edition.

Wylie, Memorials of Protestant Missionaries to the Chinese, p. §7, n. 11.



A REMARKABLE HERALDIC ACHIEVEMENT
ENCOMPASSING EUROPE, ASTA AND AFRICA

37 [HERALDRY]. ‘Grand recueil d’armes des familles illustres. Collection de 278
planches.” [France (Reims?), c. 1626].

Manuscript on thick paper, in Latin and French, 4to (28 X 22 cm), ff. [2, later stamped half-
title and title], 1-26, [1, with faint pencil sketch], 27, [1, blank], 28-79, [1, with outlined
escutcheon], 8o-111, 113-118, 112, 118-185 (164 in outline only), [1, with outlined
escutcheon], 186-278 (2eighteenth-century ink foliation); recto of each leaf with painted
coat of arms, Latin attribution above (in one hand), and French heraldic description below
(in another), versos mostly blank (text occasionally running over); occasional light ink
stains and marks, a few leaves cut close at margins (just touching text or arms); overall very
good in eighteenth-century British polished calf, borders triple-filleted in gilt, spine richly
gilt in compartments with gilt green morocco lettering-piece, edges gilt, marbled
endpapers; splits to joints, losses to endcaps, wear to corners and edges, a few marks and
abrasions to boards; armorial bookplate “The Arms of Dundas of Arniston’, later Arniston

Library book label, and modern collector’s ex libris to front endpapers. L8500

A remarkable early seventeenth-century heraldic manuscript comprising 278
handsomely executed coloured coats of arms, complete with descriptions in Latin
and French, covering the royalty, nobility, clergy, republics, and provinces of
Europe, with a section at the end encompassing Asia and Africa.

The opening portion is devoted to France, not beginning with the royal arms, as one might
expect, but rather with those of the archbishop of Reims, suggesting this as a possible
place of origin for our manuscript. Various dukes follow, including the duke of
Normandy, as well as the arms of the Dauphin. Spanish arms come next (£. 27 ff.), opening
with a splendid rendering of those of Philip IV of Spain (r. 1621-1665), here referred to as
‘Hispaniae Regnorum Rex et Indiarum Imperator’. While clearly accomplished, the artist

has nevertheless struggled to depict a rhinoceros on the arms of the ‘Rex Canariae’.

The British section begins on f. 76 with the royal arms as adopted by James I, and contains
evidence that the compiler was less familiar with British heraldry and nobility. The arms
of Scotland are here rendered by a lion argent on a field gules (rather than gules on or); the
Prince of Wales is given a mangled approximation of his ostrich-feather badge, complete
with the motto ‘Ich Die’; the Duke of Lennox is described as of the house of ‘Stuant’
rather than Stuart; and the Duke of Devonshire is given as ‘Caverdick’ rather than
Cavendish. Interestingly our manuscript includes the arms of Robert Carr, 1st Earl of

Somerset (c. 1587-1645), a favourite of James I.









The Italian portion (f. 98 ff.) opens with a handsome rendering of the arms of Urban VIII
(pope from 1623 to 1644) dated 1626, followed by those of the Venetian Republic. Various
princes, dukes, and provinces follow, before the arms of the kings of Sicily, Sardinia,
Corsica, and Cyprus, and the historic arms of the Kingdom of Jerusalem. The later parts
(f. 169 ff.) encompass the Low Countries, the Holy Roman Empire (with a glorious
depiction of the arms of Ferdinand II, Holy Roman Emperor from 1619 to 1637),
Switzerland, Hungary, Poland, the Balkans, and Scandinavia.

At the very end comes a most interesting section of Asian and African arms,
including those of the Cham of Tartary, the emperor of Russia, ‘Mussulmanorum
Imper[ato]r’, the king of Persia (‘Maximus et tremendissimus dominus omnium terrarum
et marium orientis’), the emperor of China, the kings of Ethiopia, Congo and Morocco,

and the ‘Indiarum imperator’.

Provenance: with the bookplate of Robert Dundas (1685—1753), Scottish lawyer and
Member of Parliament; ‘Dundas installed an upper-floor library room at Arniston House,
designed by William Adam’ (Book Owners Online).



EXCEPTIONALLY RARE HOBBES PUBLICATION

38 HOBBES, Thomas. A Supplement to Mr Hobbes His Works printed By Blaeu at
Amsterdam, 1661 ... containing I. De mirabilibus pecci. II. Three papers to the Royal
society against Dr. Wallis. III. Lux mathematica. IV. Prima partis doctrinae Wallisianae
de motu censura brevis. V. Rosetum geometricum, sive Propositiones aliquot frustra
antehac tentatae. VI. Principia & problemata aliquot geometrica, ante desperata, nunc
breviter explicata & demonstrata. VII. A catalogue of the author’s works. London, printed
by J.C. for W. Crooke, at the Green Dragon without Temple-Bar, 1675.

Seven parts in one vol., 4to, pp. [2, general title], De mirabilius pecci: [2], 20, Three Papers:
[2], 3, [z, blank], with 2 folded typographic plates and copper-engravings printed in text,
Lux mathematica: [8], 39, [1, blank], with copper-engraved folding plate and copper-
engraved diagrams in text, Prima partis: 28, Rosetum geometricum: [4], 64, with 2 copper-
engraved pates (of which one folding) and copper-engravings in text, Principia &
problemata: [2], 44, with copper-engravings in text, Catalogue: [2]; woodcut ornaments and
initials variously throughout; Three Papers trimmed at head (touching pagination), slight
browning and the occasional spot, one or two paper flaws not affecting text; a very good
copy in late nineteenth-century polished mottled calf, gilt red morocco lettering-piece to

spine; a little rubbed, upper board detached. L12,000

Exceptionally rare symposium containing seven works by Hobbes, unrecorded at
auction. The title-page, the first work (De mirabilibus pecci), and the catalogue of Hobbes’s
publications at the end were printed especially for this publication, while the other
elements of the book gather the sheets of each original publication.

The bulk of this symposium gathers key moments in the dispute that raged between
Thomas Hobbes and John Wallis from 1655 until Hobbes’s death in 1679. It ‘was one of
the most intense of the “battles of the books” in seventeenth-century intellectual life. The
dispute was principally centred on geometric questions (most notably Hobbes’s many
failed attempts to square the circle), but it also involved questions of religion and politics
... Wallis’s primary motivation was not so much to refute Hobbes’s geometry as to
demolish his reputation as an authority in political, philosophical, and religious matters
... Ward and Wallis both defended the institutional autonomy of the universities, arguing
that the reformers’ portrayal of them was inaccurate and uninformed. They expressed
particular horror at the thought that the civil sovereign could order “the Publicke reading
of [Hobbes’s| Leviathan in the Universities”. Both men held that the universities were
fully capable of exercising their proper educational function without excessive external
interference from the state: no subversive doctrines were taught, the authority of Aristotle
was hardly absolute, and the new science was an object of intense study. This project
nevertheless required a sort of conceptual balancing act because both Savilian professors

had been intruded into their chairs by the Parliamentary visitation in 1649. They






consequently owed their positions to an exercise of sovereign power that (in their
assessment) was no longer warranted in the 1650s. To whatever extent Hobbes’s critique
of the universities might seem persuasive to a contemporary reader, Wallis was motivated
to show that the Hobbesian programme was an amalgam of error and fallacy. Hobbes’s
geometry was therefore a tempting target for Wallis’s attack ... Although Wallis was
successful in showing the inadequacies of Hobbes’s geometric endeavours, he failed in his
quest to discredit the Hobbesian philosophy in ftoto’ (Jesseph, ‘Geometry, religion and
politics: context and consequences of the Hobbes—Wallis dispute’ in Royal Society Notes
Rec. 72, no. 4 (2018), pp. 469-486).

ESTC counts a mere twelve copies worldwide (Cambridge and Oxford owning four,
then Durham and Dr Williams’s in the UK, and Newberry, UCLA, Union Theological
Seminary, and Yale in US).

ESTC R31534; Wing H2262; Macdonald & Hargreaves 106 (which includes 9, 69, 70, 71,
74 72, 83).



UNRECORDED AND CENSORED

39 [HOURS, Use of Rome]. Hore intemerate dei genitricis virginis Marie secundum

usum Romane ecclesie. Paris, Thielman Kerver, 6 November 1508.

8vo (172 x 117 mm), ff. [152]; printed in red and black on vellum, text within engraved
historiated and ornamental borders, many with criblé backgrounds, illustrated with 2
circular diagrams featuring St Peter and St James, 19 large cuts (one repeated), and 35
smaller cuts of the Passion, Evangelists and saints, large printer’s device at end; initials
painted in gold on blue and red grounds, line fillers in gold, blue and red, text ruled in red;
slight cockling to quire K, upper margin and fore-edge trimmed close with slight loss to
border on a few leaves, occasional rubbing to initials; overall very good in modern red
morocco gilt-tooled in Renaissance style by Miquel Rius of Barcelona (ink stamp 1948),
gilt edges, red silk endpapers, preserved in quarter morocco and cloth slipcase; book labels
of Andrés Roure Gili and Alexandre P. Rosenberg to front free endpaper; passages of text
crossed through in ink on 14 pp. by an early censor. £16,000

A beautiful Book of Hours of Roman use, unrecorded in any bibliographies,
printed at Paris by Thielman Kerver for the Spanish market, with a prayer in
Spanish at the end which has in this copy been crossed through, along with other

passages, by an early censor.



The extraordinarily rich decorative programme here employed includes nineteen near
full-page engravings, depicting the kiss of Judas, Christ and the instruments of the Passion
(repeated), the martyrdom of St John, the tree of Jesse, the Annunciation, the Visitation,
the Nativity, the shepherds, the Magi, the Presentation, the Flight into Egypt, the
Coronation of the Virgin, the Holy Trinity, the resurrection of Lazarus, the anointing of
David, Pentecost, the Crucifixion, and the attributes of the Virgin. The calendar is
illustrated with the signs of the zodiac and occupations of the months, and the borders
comprise a remarkable array of profane and sacred scenes: musicians, mermaids,
harvesting, hunting, jesters, grotesques, sea creatures and animals, and the dance of death;
stories from the Old and New Testament including typological scenes, the Creation, the

Apocalypse, and scenes from the life of Christ and various saints.

Most of the larger cuts are from Kerver’s ‘larger set’ characterised by ‘greater freedom
from convention in the treatment of the designs, there being an appearance of relief or
modelling in comparison with the older cuts: cross-hatching and other forms of shading

are introduced’ (Davies).






A prayer in Spanish appears on t3'-t4", purportedly sent by Pope Leo III to Charlemagne
and titled ‘A qui comienca la oraiso[n] de sant leo[n] papa la qual a[n]bio a rey Carlo
Magno’. Joseph Baer’s Catalogus DCLXXV (1921) includes an imperfect copy of this Book
of Hours (no. §63) remarking that it was ‘probably printed for a town in the north of Spain
since it contains on page t3* a prayer in the Spanish language to Charlemagne who was
venerated in several towns of northern Spain’. In our copy this prayer has been thoroughly
crossed through in ink, likely by a Dominican censor. The same censor has scored through
a few other passages in the text, including rubrics promising indulgences for prayers in
honour of Christ’s wounds (fs™*) and to St Gregory (s7°), the rubric to the office of St

Barbara (rs), and verses on the Immaculate Conception (ts").

Not in Bohatta, Brunet, Lacombe, or Moreau. See Davies, Catalogue of early French books in
the library of C. Fairfax Murray 267.

A CATALAN INDULGENCE FOR THE REPAIR OF THE
CATHEDRAL OF LERIDA.

40 [INDULGENCE]. Letter of Indulgence (in Catalan), incipit ‘A Honor ...’, granted
by Cardinal Luis de Mil4, Bishop of Lérida. [Lérida, Heinrich Botel, c. 1498].

Broadside (331 x 220 mm), printed in gothic letter, 31 long lines; formerly folded, in fine

condition, in a lettered buckram portfolio. £34,000

Extremely rare incunable indulgence granted by Luis de Mil4, Bishop of Lérida, in
favour of the living (as opposed to the dead; see below) to gather funds for the repair of the
old Cathedral of Lérida, printed at Lérida, the second city of Catalonia, about one

hundred miles inland from Barcelona.



The indulgence was printed by Heinrich Botel, who introduced printing to Barcelona and
was responsible for the Aristotle of 1473, possibly the earliest book printed in Spain. In
1476 he moved to Zaragoza, and finally in 1470 to Lérida where he continued to print

sporadically. This is the last known work from his press.

Botel printed at least two settings each of two separate indulgences designed to gather
funds for the rebuilding of the sacristy of the cathedral of Lérida. The difference between
the two indulgences is that one, as here, is for the living (promising, that is, absolution for
various sins, some of them specified) and the other for the dead (for whose souls
commemoration in prayers, masses, offices of the dead, and so on, was purchased by
relatives). The two versions are easily distinguished by the first words, ‘A exaltacio’ for the

dead and ‘A honor’ for the living, and the ensuing texts.
GW M23398; Goff M-569; ISTC imoos69000. Only two other copies are known, at
Barcelona and the Huntington Library. This copy was formerly item 653A in Maggs’s

catalogue Bibliotheca Incunabulorum (1921).

A full description by Dr Martin Davies is available on request.






A STUNNING MASTERPIECE
FROM THE GOLDEN AGE OF BOTANICAL ART

41 JACQUIN, Nikolaus Joseph, Freiherr von. Nicolai Josephi Jacquin selectarum
stirpium  Americanarum historia in qua ad Linnaeanum systema determinatae
descriptaeque sistuntur plantae illae quas in insulis Martinica, Iamaica, Domingo, aliisque
et in vicinae continentis parte, observavit rariores; adjectis iconibus ad autoris archetypa

pictis. [Vienna, 1780-81].

Large folio (468 x 327 mm), pp. 2], 136, [4, list of plates] (comprising manuscript title-
page and letterpress text), followed by 264 plates of watercolours (of which 2 folding, all
numbered in pencil, the first 7 with pencilled captions); very occasional light marks, light
crease to corner of plate 85, a little foxing at head of plate 101, both folding plates (209 and
215) with short closed tear to fold (not touching images); an excellent clean and crisp copy
in contemporary diced russia by C. Kalthoeber of London (his orange label to front free
endpaper), richly gilt borders to covers composed of fillets, Greek key and foliate rolls,
with cornerpieces, spine in compartments richly gilt, lettered in the second, gilt board
edges and turn-ins, gilt and marbled edges, marbled endpapers; very neatly rebacked with
original spine laid down, slight abrasion to upper board, a little wear to corners (neatly

repaired). £145,000

The truly spectacular ‘deluxe’ second edition of Jacquin’s Plants of the Americas with
264 leaves of watercolour illustrations, ‘one of the most beautiful and intriguing
botanical books of the eighteenth century ... [and] indisputably one of the rarest’
(Mills, p. 10), from the celebrated libraries of George Hibbert (1757-1837) and
Beriah Botfield (1807-1863).

In 1754 Jacquin (1727-1817) was sent by the Holy Roman Emperor Francis I on a
collecting expedition to the West Indies and South America to bring back plants and
animals for the imperial gardens and menagerie at Schénbrunn Palace in Vienna. The trip
lasted four years, with stops at Martinique, Curagao, Santo Domingo, Jamaica, Cuba,
Venezuela, and Colombia. In spite of numerous setbacks — including losing most of his
herbarium to termites, contracting yellow fever, running into English pirates, and falling
from a cliff onto a cactus — Jacquin returned to Vienna in triumph in July 1759. His
botanical legacy is immense: he ‘was the first writer in German to utilize to any large
extent Linnaeus’s binary nomenclature, and was foremost in his time with respect to the
number of new species described precisely and in a consistent way’ (DSB). Dubbed the

‘Austrian Linnaeus’, his descriptions are still valid today.






Jacquin published the first edition of his Selectarum stirpium Americanarum historia in 1763,
illustrated with 184 uncoloured plates by Joseph Wagner after his original drawings.
Impressive as this is, it pales by comparison with this second edition, which has variously
been described as ‘extravagant’ and even ‘eccentric’. While the text is substantially the
same, though updated to take account of the 1774 edition of Linnaeus’s Systema and with
descriptions of a further thirty-one species, what sets it apart are the beautifully
painted title-page and 264 breathtaking original watercolour plates, mostly
depicting single species life-size, with the final six showing details from nearly one

hundred further species.

Only a handful of examples were produced, almost all now in institutional
libraries, with none appearing for sale in the past twenty-five years. Mills lists
thirty-one copies held in thirty institutional libraries around the world, together with one
copy in private hands sold at Sotheby’s in 1987 (a presentation copy to Maria Feodorovna,
Tsarina of Paul I, from the library of Robert de Belder), later resold at Christie’s New York
in 1997. The only other copies in auction records are a duplicate from the Austrian
National Library sold at Christie’s in 1993, and our copy, sold at Christie’s Botfield sale in
1994. The beautiful title-pages in surviving copies vary considerably, with Mills
documenting ten distinct designs, the one present here being the most common (his letter
A), decorated with marigolds, lilies, irises, dianthuses, poppies, and passion flowers, with
a red admiral butterfly and a house fly. It is likely the work of Joseph Hofbauer, whose
signature appears on the Morgan Library copy, and who worked with Jacquin on his Icones

plantarum rariorum.

The extraordinary watercolour plates are as alike between surviving copies as the artists
could make them, being deliberately intended to resemble specimens. They are likely by
the two outstanding Austrian botanical artists Franz and Ferdinand Bauer, whose
signatures appear on some copies. The two brothers settled in Vienna in 1780, and their
presence in the city may well have inspired Jacquin to produce this exquisite edition.
Franz (1758—1840) would later serve as ‘lower painter’ at the Royal Botanic Gardens, Kew,
and as ‘botanick painter’ to George III, while Ferdinand (1760—1826) is famous for his
contribution to Flora Graeca and for the paintings he produced on his voyage to Australia
with Matthew Flinders.

‘It is the second edition ... that continues to delight us with its aesthetic qualites and
images; continues to be of value for the scientific information it contains, particularly
since many of Jacquin’s original drawings have now apparently been lost; and, not least,

fascinates and frustrates us with the story of its production’ (Mills, p. 12).









Provenance: from the library of George Hibbert (1757-1837), merchant, amateur botanist,
and renowned collector; sold by Evans of Pall Mall at the Hibbert sale, March to June
1829, as lot 4380 (“This work is of the greatest rarity’) for £31:10 to the London dealers
Payne & Foss; purchased from them by Beriah Botfield (1807-1863), Shropshire
industrialist, MP for Ludlow, and member of the Roxburghe Club, passing on his death
to the Thynne family of Bath; sold by Christie’s London at the Botfield sale of 30 March

1994, lot 70.

Binding: in a handsome binding by the London-based German binder Christian Samuel
Kalthoeber (fl. 1775—1817), who was ‘highly respected and sought-after’ (Oxford Companion
to the Book). The copy at the New York Botanical Garden, available digitally on the
Biodiversity Heritage Library, is also bound by Kalthoeber.

Nissen 980; Pritzel (2nd ed.) 4363; Sitwell & Blunt, p. 105; Soulsby 646b. See Christopher
Mills, Plants of the Americas: the second edition ofNikolaus von ]acquin’s Selectarum stirpium

Americanarum historia; commentary (London, Folio Society, 2016).






THE DEATH OF THREE-FINGERED JACK,
SHAKESPEARE, A SCOTTISH SEX CLUB,
AND THE PROGRESS OF THE REVOLUTIONARY WAR

42 [JAMAICA]. The Royal Gazette. Kingston: Published by David Douglass and
William Aikman, Printers to the King’s most excellent Majesty, for Jamaica and its Dependencies ...
[~ Supplement to the Royal Gazette] ... Nos. 90-138, 6 Jan 1781 to 1 December 1781.

4to, a bound collection of 29 complete issues (comprising a four-leaf Gazette and a four-
leaf Supplement, or, for issues 97-8 a Gazette Extraordinary and a Gazette, and for 113 a
Gazette, Supplement and Postscript, with news of the Battle of Cape Henry), 13 partial issues
(either Gazette or Supplement but not both), and 14 other imperfect parts (lacking one or
more leaves); numerous small woodcut illustrations, particularly in the sections devoted to
shipping news and runaway slaves; issues 90-93 and 137 thumbed and worn with some loss
to edges (more substantially to first leaves of issue 9o), some stains and short tears
elsewhere (with occasional loss); the imperfections notwithstanding, a very good

collection; remains of a worn calf spine, covers wanting. L9500

An exceptional run of very rare Caribbean weekly newssheets from the years of the
American War of Independence, containing frequent updates on the conflict up to the
first news of the British defeat at Yorktown; wanted notices for runaway slaves;
advertisements for meetings of the erotic gentleman’s club, the Beggar’s Benison; and
regular playbills for the American Company, the first fully professional theatrical company

in America.

The publishers were William Aikman, a Scottish-born printer and bookseller who had
previously operated in Annapolis, Maryland, and David Douglass, a former actor and co-
founder of the American Company. Together they set up the Jamaica Mercury, and Kingston
weekly Advertiser in May 1779 (numbers 1-49), which changed its name with issue so to The
Royal Gazette, and continued well into the nineteenth century. The present run covers
most of volume III for 1781 (which begins with issue 9o). Surviving examples of The
Royal Gazette are of great scarcity, particularly for the eighteenth century, and for
the year 1781 we can trace the British Library only.

The contents take a similar format in each issue, both parts devoted to advertisements of
ship arrivals (advertising and soliciting cargo), notifications of debts, and lists of recently
imported goods and of lost or stolen property, interspersed with local and international
news, proclamations, and serialized extracts. A full page is usually given over to wanted
notices for runaway slaves (often illustrated with generic woodcuts), to reports of
runaways caught and as yet unclaimed, and to advertisements for ‘negroes wanted’. The
runaways, often given offensive generic names like ‘Quashie’, are described by physical

characteristics, brands and scars, former owners and likely whereabouts, with rewards



given for their apprehension. Perhaps the most
famous Jamaican runaway of the time was ‘Three-
Fingered Jack’ (aka Jack Mansong), leader of a band
that waged a campaign against the British
government of the island; he later inspired a
successful pantomime, Obi, or Three-Finger'd Jack
(1800). A series of government proclamations against
him are printed here, followed in the Supplement to
issue 93 by the report: “We have the pleasure to
inform the public of the death of that daring
freebooter Three-Fingered Jack. — He was surprised
on Saturday last, by a Maroon Negro named John
Reeder, and six others ... refusing all submission, till
having received three bullets in his body and covered
with wounds, he threw himself about forty feet

down a precipice...’.

News from the American war came piecemeal to
Jamaica, months late by ships from London, or
sooner via arrivals from other islands or the North
American seaboard in the form of letters or anecdotal
reports, though there are more accurate details of
naval prizes taken, French and Dutch as well as
American, and brought to Jamaica. Some issues
contain quite extensive articles of ‘American
Intelligence’ — 14 April for example has 6 columns on
the movements of Cornwallis, Tarleton, Arnold and
Simcoe, while several issues in May carry the news
from March of Guildford Court House (a win for
Cornwallis but at great cost).  Some ‘rebel’
correspondence is also included, generally aimed at
their discredit (issue 100 carries a letter from
Hancock to Washington for example). Alongside
these is a serialized History of the American War, by
now several years behind the time. The first
intimation of Cornwallis’s surrender at Yorktown
comes as an aside on 17 November: “When Capt
Webb was at St Thomas’s, a report was circulated
there, that an attack had been made on Earl
Cornwallis by the combined French and American
army, which was repulsed with great slaughter...’.
The surrender was not confirmed until 22 December

1781 (that issue not present).









In January, March, June (twice) and November are advertised meetings of the Beggar’s
Benison, the notorious Scottish libertine gentleman’s club first founded in Anstruther in
1732, its club symbol being a winged phallus. We cannot find further details on this
Jamaica chapter of the Beggar’s Benison, but there was a large Scottish community among
the plantation owners there. The March meeting of the Club was ‘for the purpose of
examining such Esquires as have been balloted for: - And if they should then be proven
worthy of being Knights, to assist in them receiving the Honour of Knighthood from the
Most Noble and Most Puissant Sir George Cuthbert’ (later a governor of the island).

Initiations in Scotland reportedly involved the demonstration of an erection and collective
masturbation onto a ‘test platter’, while ‘posture girls’ were brought in to pose or dance
naked. Perhaps for the best, we have no details of what the colonial meetings of the club
might have involved, though Velno’s Vegetable Syrup, ‘an approved specific for the cure
of venereal and scorbutic complaints’ advertised elsewhere might have come in handy.
The meetings were held at first at Ranelagh, a large tavern in Kingston that also hosted

concerts and dances, and then in the Long Room in Spanish Town.



Douglass & Aikman advertise their own Almanack
and Register on several occasions, as well as 4 Brief
History of the late Expedition against Fort San Juan (by
Thomas Dancer); there are proposals for a new
Jamaica Magazine; and Aikman’s stationary
business also gets regular mention. Douglas’s
acting roots are visible in the frequent bills for
performances by the American Company — over
the year they played Richard III, Measure for
Measure, and Much Ado about Nothing, as well as The
Distrest Mother, A School for Scandal, The Rivals, etc
etc, and a ‘farce, written by Miss [Margaret]
Cheer, called, The West-India Lady’s Arrival in
London’; the double bills also include a number of
harlequinades (on one occasion with an apology
for ‘a Train of unavoidable Accidents, which
prevented the Pantomime from being in a proper
State for representation’ the previous week).
Literary features are not common, but we do find
Cantos II and III of Cow Chase by the late
unfortunate Major André (hanged as a spy in 1780),
as well as Anna Seward’s Monody on Major André,
and two pseudo-slave poems: ‘Absence, a Negro
Pastoral’, and ‘Quasheba’s Return, a Pastoral’.

More prosaic perhaps are advertisements for Mr
Russell’s dancing school in Barry Street; lessons on
the German flute by Jacob Sanguinetti, coach-
painting by Hamilton Stevenson, and printing by
John Lewis (a press being in the fleet daily
expected from London), while Jamaica’s
considerable Jewish community is visible in
adverts for embroidery by Lazarus Aaron, opposite
the synagogue (with officer’s uniforms a
speciality), book-keeping by Abraham Miranda,
and in the warning: ‘This is to caution the Public,
not to trust my wife Mrs Sarah Rodriguez
Cardozo, on any pretence whatsoever, as I will not
pay any debts she might contract after this public

notice’.

H.S. Pactor, British Caribbean Newspapers 290.



FROM THE FIRST VENETIAN PRESS

43 LACTANTIUS. Opera. [Venice], Vindelinus de Spira, 1472.

Folio, f. [196]; a]*'%, [b]™, [c]™, [d-y]%, [z]", without the first and final blanks [a]1 and
[z]12, and without the appendix [A]® ([A]8 blank); 41 lines to a page, roman letter (with
some Greek type, incipit [b]2") decorated with 6-line initial M in gold with white vine
decoration on a coloured ground of blue, red, and green, other initials and paragraph
marks supplied in red and blue alternately, quire signatures added in manuscript in an early
hand (mostly trimmed); repaired tear to lower margin of [a]10, some slight stains (mostly
marginal), light dampstain to upper margin of final 20 ff., a very good, wide-margined
copy; bound in eighteenth-century tree sheep, rebacked with the original spine relaid,
borders roll-tooled in gilt, spine gilt in compartments with gilt lettering-pieces, marbled
endpapers; a few light surface abrasions, neat repairs at extremities; contemporary
inscription ‘Ex dono fratris thome donati Veneti’ to [b]1*, numerous early marginalia in a
fine humanistic hand; reportedly from the Crevenna Library (nineteenth-century
inscription to the front endpaper); from the library of the English art collector William
Fuller Maitland (1813—1876), with his armorial bookplate on the front pastedown.
£30,000

A fine product of the first Venetian press, established in 1469 by Johannes de Spira and
continued by his brother Vindelinus from 1470 until 1473. This was the fifth impression
of the works of Lactantius, the hugely successful North-African early Christian writer.

Lactantius’s writings, composed mainly during years of poverty and persecution following
Diocletian’s ban on Christianity, were held up in the Renaissance as exemplary, both as
apologetic works and as stylistic models, and acclaimed as exceptionally elegant and
persuasive, earning the author the title ‘Cicero Christianus’. Though dismissed as heretical
in the turbulent early centuries when Christianity was wrestling towards some univocal
orthodoxy, these works were singled out by humanists (they are among the very first
works to have been printed upon the invention of the printing press) in their search for a
quality of reasonableness in Christianity, which embraced aspects of pagan antiquity. The
poem ‘The Phoenix’, included in this edition, can be described as Christian only in the
most cryptic and indirect way, the story of the death and rebirth of that mythical bird
echoing Eastern mythologies; it appears to have been the main source for the Old English
poem ‘The Phoenix’ in the Exeter book.

HC 9810%; Pell Ms 6988 (6940); Pr 4040; BMC V 160; GW M16566; Goff Ls; BSB-Ink L-
5; Oates 1612; Bod-Inc. L-006; ISTC iloooosoo0.






COLLECTED BUTTERFLIES

44 [LEPIDOPTERA]. Photographs of butterflies, from the collection of Charles
Oberthiir. [1889].

Album of 10 albumen prints, ranging between c. 19 x 12.5 to ¢. 20 x 14.5 cm (7% x § to 7%
x $% inches), each with ‘ex coll. Oberthiir’ above and species details below in ink, tissue
guard pasted to each page facing a print, stamp to all but one leaf ‘Institut Catholique de
Paris’; in contemporary half red pebble-grained cloth with marbled sides, paper label to
spine, marbled endpapers; a little rubbed at extremities; Oberthiir’s signed presentation

inscription to J. Fallou in ink on front free endpaper (dated Rennes, 18 November 1889).
L2500%

A presentation album of attractive albumen prints showing butterflies in the
collection of the distinguished entomologist and lepidopterist Charles Oberthiir.

Sharing an interest in entomology with his father Frangois-Charles and his brother René,
Charles Oberthiir (1845—1924) not only assembled his own collection of insects, but also
bought others en bloc from noted entomologists throughout the 1880s and 189os,
eventually amassing some five million specimens. Large portions of his collection can be
found at the Natural History Museum, London, and the National Museum of Natural
History, France. In 1898 W. J. Holland wrote that “M. Charles Oberthiir of Rennes is the
possessor of the largest and most perfect collection on French soil” in his book on North

American species.

This album illustrates almost two hundred specimens, of eight species: Arctia lubricipeda;
Chelonia hebe and Chelonia mnizechi; Chelonia purpurea and Chelonia konewkai, Chelonia villica

(two prints); and Zerene grossulariata (five).






INEFFICACY OF THE ‘INVISIBLE HAND’
A MAJOR INFLUENCE IN THE DEVELOPMENT
OF ASIAN ECONOMIES

45 LIST, Friedrich. Das nationale System der politischen Ockonomie ... Erster
Band: Der internationale Handel, die Handelspolitik und der deutsche Zollverein [all
published|. Stuttgart, J.G. Cotta, 1841.

8vo, pp. Ixviii, [2], 589, [1, blank]; closed tear in one leaf just touching text, occasional
light foxing and some mild offsetting, but a very good copy; in contemporary half calf
with marbled sides, spine gilt; spine and extremities lightly rubbed; modern collector’s

gilt morocco bookplate to upper pastedown. L12,000

First edition, the first work to articulate developing economies’ need for protective
regulation, one of the earliest and most severe critiques of Adam Smith and his

followers.

List ‘held that universal free trade was an ideal that could be achieved only in the far distant
future. For the time being, he argued, each nation should foster the development of its
own manufactures by import duties and even outright prohibitions. Only by such means
could countries like Germany, Russia and the United States ever hope to achieve the

industrial efficiency that would enable them to compete on equal terms with Britain.



‘List never used the term “infant industry” but the infant industry argument is clearly
what he had in mind because he specifically excluded agriculture from all his protectionist
arguments and even conceded that global free trade was an ultimate desirable goal ... In
recent times, List has been hailed not so much as a spokesman for protectionism as a
champion of the ambitions of underdeveloped countries. No doubt he was one of the first
to recognise the role of national power in the international division of labour and present-
day advocates of the dependency school of economic development may legitimately
regard him as a forerunner’ (Blaug, Great Economists before Keynes, pp. 129 ff.). Though held
as generally heterodox in the prevailing economic culture of the West, List’s model has
been hailed as a major influence in the development strategies of Asian economies,

such as in Japan, South Korea, and China.

Goldsmiths’ 31957; Humpert 8113; Kress C.5545; PMM 311; not in Einaudi or Menger.

RARE WORK ON SNAILS
WITH ENGRAVINGS BY THE AUTHOR’S DAUGHTER

46 LISTER, Martin. Exercitatio anatomica. In qua de cochleis, maxime terrestribus
et limacibus, agitur. Omnium dissectiones tabulis aeneis, ad ipsas res affabre incises,

illustrantur. London, Samuel Smith and Benjamin Walford, 1694.

8vo, pp. [4], xi, [1], 208, with 8 engraved plates (of which s folding); a few marks on title,
but a very good copy in early eighteenth-century panelled and blindstamped calf; lightly
rubbed, joints slightly cracked but firm, later gilt tooling and lettering-piece on spine.

L3250

Scarce first edition of the first separate work devoted to snails. ‘It is in the
publications of the English physician Martin Lister (1639—1712) that we first observe a

scientific approach to the study of molluscs’ (Peter Dance).

Lister is chiefly remembered for his vast work on shells Historia sive synopsis methodica
conchyliorum, completed in 1697, with over a thousand plates largely executed by his eldest
children Susanna and Anna. The present work is the first of a series of three devoted to
the internal anatomy of Mollusca, the second and third being Exercitatio anatomica altera
(1695) and Conchyliorum bivalvium (1696). Although only one plate here is signed (‘Anna
Lister delineavit 1693’), it is likely that Anna Lister is responsible for the majority (if
not all) of the plates and, as Anna Marie Roos has demonstrated, she may well have
been using a microscope: ‘we do know without doubt that from 1694 Lister and his
daughters were regularly using a microscope in the creation of scientific illustrations. In

the preface of his Exercitatio Anatomica in qua de Cochleis (1694), Lister mentioned that to aid






him in the “dissection of minute animalcules ... I am now for the first time, owing to
defective vision, compelled to use a microscope, I rejoice greatly that I can by its aid again
enjoy the same studies which were long denied to unassisted eyes” ’ (Anna Marie Roos,
‘The art of science: a “rediscovery” of the Lister copperplates’, in Notes and Records of the

Royal Society of London 66, no. 1 (20 March 2012), pp. 19-40, p. 33).

‘Martin Lister was a successful and respected physician who had the gift of “hitting
distempers” but is better remembered for his work in natural history. In both fields he was
initially a keen observer and had some good ideas, but later became more conservative ...
In natural history he was the first to study spiders, making detailed observations on their
structure and behaviour. He was the first to suggest that rocks might be characterized by
their fossil contents, and to propose the creation of geological maps. A painstaking
observer, he was well aware of the differences between fossils and modern shells and was
therefore prepared to accept that they were “formed stones” (like crystals). “If otherwise,
the animals they so exactly represent have become extinct”. He was the first to attempt a
comparative anatomy of the Mollusca, and his Historia conchyliorum was the bible of
conchologists for over a hundred years. It is for that work that he is chiefly remembered’
(Oxford DNB).



Provenance: the library at Gaddesden Place in Hertfordshire, with bookplate. The nucleus
of the library at Gaddesden Place was formed by Thomas Henshaw (1618—1700), alchemist
and early member of the Royal Society, whose daughter Anne married Thomas Halsey of
Gaddesden.

ESTC R814; Wing L-2520; Nissen, Die zoologische Buchillustration 2526.

PARISIAN POCKET PRAYER BOOK
IN EMBROIDERED BINDING

47 [LITURGY]. Loffice de la Vierge Marie, pour tous les temps de 'année. Reformé
au S. Concile de Trente et publié par le commandement du Pape Pie V. Et reveu de
l'authorité du Pape Clement VIII. Avec les oraisons du R. P. Coton. Le tout par le

commandement de la royne. Paris, Jean Tompere, 1643.

32mo in 8s (80 x 46 mm), ff. [28], 1-132, 135-198 (but complete); in Latin and French, text
in red and black, second part (. 161 f.) with part-title, copper-engraved vignette of Christ
and the Virgin Mary to title and 6 full-page copper-engraved illustrations printed in text;
some creasing to corners, occasional light marks; overall very good in contemporary
embroidered pale blue silk over thick paste boards, covers with frames of silver wire,
flowers and stars of coloured thread, oval centrepieces comprising hand-coloured
engravings on paper sewn on, spine with floral pattern in silver wire, gilt edges; losses to
embroidery on upper cover and spine, lower cover better preserved, hole to central

engraving to upper cover, some losses and rubbing to extremities. L1650

An unrecorded pocket-sized Parisian prayer book in a lovely and unusual

contemporary embroidered silk binding.



While the upper cover and spine have worn with time, the lower cover retains much of the
beauty of the original design. A small oval hand-coloured engraving on paper, depicting
St John the Baptist kneeling in prayer, is sewn onto the silk in the centre of the board, and
is surrounded by an oval wreath composed of silver wire. The whole is set within a silver
wire frame, with flowers in coloured threads to the corners, and with the intermediate
spaces filled with sewn stars. The central engraving to the upper cover shows the infant

Christ with hand raised in blessing.

The text comprises a calendar, the Office of the Blessed Virgin Mary (with psalms, hymns,
and readings for each of the canonical hours), the Office of the Dead, the Seven Penitential
Psalms, the Office of the Holy Cross, the Office of the Holy Spirit, prayers for confession
and communion and to the Virgin, hymns, and prayers for the king. The second part,
Oraisons dévotes appropriées a toutes sortes d exercises et actions Catholiques, contains prayers and

litanies composed by the Jesuit priest and confessor Pierre Coton (1564—1626).



The six accompanying full-page woodcuts, signed ‘E. Louis’, depict the Annunciation to
the Virgin, the Visitation, Christ raising Lazarus, King David praying, the Virgin
surrounded by the instruments of the Passion, and a kneeling king proffering his crown

and sceptre to the Virgin, infant Christ, and Holy Spirit.

No copies traced on OCLC or CCfr. A duodecimo edition printed by Tompere in 1644

is preserved at the Bibliotheque Sainte-Geneviéve.

BEAUTIFUL BOTANICAL WATERCOLOURS

48 [LOO, Pieter van, attributed]. 156 watercolours of flowers, plants, and fruits.
[Holland, c. 1760—80].

Two vols, folio (350 x 248 mm), comprising 156 unsigned original watercolour plates (77
in vol. I, 79 in vol. II), each image within double-ruled frame with neatly written caption
in French above (a few without captions), a blank leaf facing each plate; on thick Dutch
paper with Strasburg lily watermarks of C. & I. Honig, I. Villedary, VDL, and LVG (see
Churchill 405-408 and 411, dated 17305—60s); very occasional light marks and minor
spotting; very well preserved in contemporary French red morocco, borders triple-filleted
in gilt, spines richly gilt in compartments with gilt green morocco lettering- and
numbering-pieces, board-edges and turn-ins roll-tooled in gilt, edges gilt, marbled
endpapers; very neat repairs to endcaps and corners, a few very light marks to covers; gilt
arms of Jérdme-Frédéric Bignon to covers (Olivier pl. 872), his autograph signature to
front free endpapers, a few brief ink notes facing some of the plates likely by Bignon, later
blue ink stamp with Bignon arms to 6 of the plates; gilt morocco book label of Laurent
Meetlis, with motto ‘Hic liber est meus’, to front pastedown of vol. I, and armorial

bookplate of Carleton R. Richmond to front pastedown of both volumes. L 110,000

A truly stunning collection of over 150 original eighteenth-century botanical
watercolours, attributed to the noted Dutch botanical artist Pieter van Loo (1731—
1784).

Born at Haarlem in the Netherlands, Loo spent most of his life in his native city where he
was registered with the Painters Guild as a ‘painter of flowers’. He is perhaps best known
for his watercolours of hyacinths, a collection of which — entitled ‘Choix de Jacintes’ and
comprising thirteen images by Loo and Cornelis van Noorde painted between 1765 and

1769 — is preserved at the Oak Spring Garden Library in Virginia.















The vibrantly coloured and beautifully executed images here
run in more or less alphabetical order from ‘I’Asther 2 fleur
blanche’ to ‘la Gimauve’ in volume 1, and from ‘Hépatique’
to ‘Verveine’ in volume 2, each set neatly within a ruled
frame, through which they occasionally burst — as in the case
of ‘Chelidoine de I'’Amerique’ for example — with

considerable exuberance.

Of particular note in the first volume are the artist’s
depictions of anemone, cornflower, Gros Blanquet pear,
sunflower, cyclamen, cotton, sugarcane, honeysuckle,
pomegranate, and various geraniums. The second volume
includes especially beautiful renderings of hibiscus,
jasmines, irises, mallow leaves, an orange branch, roses,

rhubarb, euphorbia, and tomatoes.

Provenance:

1. From the library of Jérome-Frédéric Bignon (1747-1784),
who succeeded his father as royal librarian to Louis XV in
1770. Bignon was clearly interested in horticulture, adding
an orangery to the chiteau du Plessis-Piquet which he
purchased in 1776. Sold at the Bignon sale of 8 January 1849,
lot 547 (‘Recueil de 156 planches représentant les principales
plantes ... dessinées et peintes avec le plus grand soin sur

papier fort’).

2. Late nineteenth-century or early twentieth-century
collector’s mark ‘GL’ (not in Lugt) to verso of front free

endpapers.

3. Baron Laurent Mee{is (1872—1950), Belgian industrialist,
bibliophile, and collector of Old Master Paintings, sometime
President of the Friends of the Royal Museums of Fine Arts
of Belgium, with his gilt morocco booklabel to the upper

pastedown of the first volume.

4. Carleton Rubira Richmond (1887—1975), the Bostonian
businessman, collector, and President of the American
Antiquarian Society, with his armorial bookplate to the

upper pastedowns.

s. Sotheby’s, 30 October 1981, lot 74.



ONE OF THE FIRST WORKS DESCRIBING
THE PORTUGUESE CONQUEST OF MALACCA,
AND ONE OF THE FIRST IMAGES OF AN INDIGENOUS
AMERICAN

49 MANUEL 1, King of Portugal. Abtruck ains lateinnischen sandtbrieues an
babstliche heiligkeit, von kiinigklicher wurden zu Portegall diss iars aussgangen, von der
erobere stat Malacha: anderen kiinigrychen und herschafften in India, auch gegen auffgang
der sunnen, erstlich zu Rom in latein getruckt und nachmaln iu [sic] teiisch gebracht.
[Strassburg, Matthias Hiipfiiff, 1513].

4to, fF. [7], [1, blank]; with large woodcut to title-page (see below), woodcut initials; title
very slightly dust-stained, some light marginal dampstaining, nonetheless an excellent
copy; disbound, with small leather tab to fore-edge of first leaf; preserved in a morocco

and cloth slipcase with cloth chemise, spine lettered in gilt. L 110,000

An extremely rare German translation of a newsletter reporting the 1511
Portuguese conquest of Malacca and describing its rich potential as a commercial
centre, interestingly illustrated with one of the earliest depictions of an indigenous
American.

The letter from Manuel I to Pope Leo X, first issued in Latin and published in Rome earlier
in 1513, relates the conquest of Malacca by the Portuguese military commander Afonso de
Albuquerque in June 1511. In addition to providing details of this victorious battle, the
report includes descriptions of the wealth to be found in the region and the importance of
the city as a trading nexus. In particular, the text emphasises how courteously the

merchants were treated, in order to ensure future commerce.

Albuquerque’s voyages and military exploits between 1503 and 1515 were instrumental in
consolidating Portugal’s expansion to India and Malaya. The present pamphlet also
records his actions after he departed Malaya and returned to Goa in 1512. These include
descriptions of skirmishes with the Moors and embassies to other parts of India and Asia
related to the payment of tribute to the Portuguese crown. As in the descriptions of

Malacca, the potential wealth to be found in the region is emphasised.

While the text of the pamphlet is entirely about the East Indies, the title-page
contains one of the earliest illustrations of an indigenous American. This woodcut
shows a man and woman as supporters of the arms of Portugal: the woman, nude with a
flowering plant in one hand, holds the bottom of the crown with the other as the man
steadies the shield with his left hand and grasps a bow with his right. The man, with full

beard, wears a feather crown, skirt, and leg decorations.






The woodblock had previously been used to illustrate the titlepage of another German
newsletter reporting Portuguese activities in the East, Manuel I's Geschichte kurtzlich durch
die von Portugalien in India, Morenland, and andern erdtrich, published in Nuremburg c. 1507.
This depiction of the male figure appears, in turn, to be derived from images of indigenous
South Americans found in an illustrated Vespucci broadside printed in Nuremberg
c. 1505—1506 and broadsides based on Vespucci’s third voyage printed in Augsburg c. 1505—
1506 (the publisher of the present work also issued an illustrated edition of Vespucci in
1505). At this early time Europeans might well have supposed that the people of Malacca
and the people Vespucci encountered in the New World were one and the same. All these
broadsides and pampbhlets, including the present work, were published within seven or

eight years in three different centres of German printing.

No copies of this seven-leaf edition are recorded in OCLC or RLIN, and only a single
copy of another 1513 German translation, printed in Augsburg and consisting of five
leaves, is located in the US, at the James Ford Bell Library. However, the British Library
holds copies of both translations, and the imprint information for this edition is based on

Robert Proctor’s research on German books in the British Museum.

Bell M125 (variant translation, [s] leaves); Howgego A43 (Albuquerque); Proctor, Index of
German books 1501—1520 in the British Museum, p. 31, no. 10035. OCLC 35837666 (variant

translation, [s] leaves, James Ford Bell only).



QUACKFIGHT

50 MATHEWS, Richard. The Unlearned Alchymist his Antidote: or, a more full
and ample Explanation of the Use, Virtue and benefit of my Pill. Entituled, an effectual
diaphoretick, diuretick, purgeth by sweating Urine. Whereunto is added, sundry Cures
and Experiences .... Also, sundry plain and easie Receits, which the ingenious may
prepare for their own Health. Togerher [sic] with A precious Pearl in the Midst of a
Dunghil, being a true and faithful Receit of Mr. Richard Mathews’s Pill, according to his
own Practice recorded in Writing under his own Hand, 1659. Presented to the World by
Mris. Anne Mathews, amongst many sad Complaints of Wrongs done to her, and the
Commonalty, and her deceased Husband. By Richard Mathews, and are to be had at his
house by the Lyons Den at the Tower ... London: printed for Joseph Leigh ... 1663.

[bound with:]
KENDALL, Geotrge. An Appendix to The unlearned Alchimist; wherein is contained
the true Receipt of that excellent diaphoretick and diuretick Pill, purging by sweat and
urine; commonly known by the name of Matthew’s Pill. ... London: Printed for Joseph Leigh
... And are to be sold by the Author; as also the Pill, Antidote, and Oyl of Amber ... [1664?]

Two works in one vol., 8vo, Unlearned Alchymist: pp. [20], 157, [3], 48, 151-166, 177-204,
including the initial blank, Appendix: pp. [8], 54; ‘A Precious Pear!’ (the section pp. [2], 48,
151-166 of The Unlearned Alchymist) has a separate title-page, and in part a separate register;
some occasional light soiling but very good copies in contemporary blind-ruled sheep;
rubbed, small section damaged at foot of spine; contemporary manuscript notes referring

to text in Latin and English to Aa. L6500

Fourth edition of The Unlearned Alchymist, adding a new sixty-four-page section by
Mathews’s wife Anne under the title ‘A Precious Pearl in the Midst of the
Dunghill’; bound here with the first edition of An Appendix, written as a reply to

the ‘Precious Pearl’.

In 1655 the medical practitioner Richard Mathews had apparently acquired the secret
recipe for a pill that employed salt of tartar to detoxify mercury, which had been invented
by the Bermuda-born alchemist George Starkey (formerly Stirk, a friend of Samuel
Hartlib and Robert Boyle, a follower of Van Helmont and ‘the most famous scientific
figure of Anglophone America until Benjamin Franklin’, Oxford DNB). ‘Matthew
marketed the pill as his own [in 1660] in a book entitled The Unlearned Alchymist his
Antidote. Following Matthew’s sudden death [in 1661], subsequent editions of this work
and advertising broadsheets were brought out by Anne Matthew, his widow. In response
Starkey published complaints against the Matthew concern in his The Admirable Efficacy and
Almost Incredible Virtue of True Oyl, which is Made of Sulphur-vive (1660), and George Starkey’s
Pill Vindicated (undated). The success of Matthew’s pill continued unabated’ (ibid.).






A reprint of The Unlearned Alchymist in 1662 was followed by another edition later in the
year with a minor addition (a letter to Mrs Mathews dated 1 May 1662). In the present
edition there appeared anew section under the title A Precious Pearl in the midst ofa Dunghill,
in which Anne Mathews printed the recipe for the pill as set down by Mathews in 1659,
challenged the idea that it was obtained from Starkey but was rather the product of
Mathews’s own experimentation, and claimed sole right to the profits of the pill and any
publications; in turn she accused some former associates, Jonathan Luddington, Ahasuerus
Fromanteel (a clockmaker and inventor), and George Kendall (a clergyman who had been
treated by Mathews), of appropriating Mathews’s stock of pills and his trade and keeping
the secret recipe to themselves. In Kendall’s own Appendix, which has a foreword by
Luddington, he denied all charges, and printed both Starkey’s and Mathews’s recipes,

along with explanations of their constituent parts and their efficacy.

Krivatsy 7552; Wing M1291and K283. See also Newman & Principe, Alchemy tried in the
Fire: Starkey, Boyle, and the Fate of Helmontian Chemistry, pp. 153-4.



FROM THE LIBRARY OF DANIEL DUMONSTIER
WITH A MANUSCRIPT CATALOGUE OF HIS ROMANCES

51 [MELIODAS]. Meliadus de Leonnoys. Ou present volume sont contenus les
nobles faictz darmes du vaillant roy Meliadus de Leonnoys, ensemble plusieurs autres

nobles proesses de chevalerie ... [(Colophon:) Paris, [Denis Janot, | 20 March 1532 (i.e. 1533)].

Folio, ft. [6], [i—vi (supplied in manuscript)], vii-lxvi, ‘Ixvi-lxxxi’ [i.e. lxvii—lxxxii],
Ixxxiii-ccxxxii; numerous errors in pagination, collates ¢, [A° supplied in manuscript],
B-Z¢, &°, 2A-20°, 2P4; printed in blackletter in two columns, title within woodcut border
(with Denis Janot’s name, device, and mottos, signed ‘F’), large woodcut illustration to
f. [2]", woodcut initials throughout, printed without the imprint to title and without the
Janot device on f. [6]" ; sig. ¢+ trimmed a little close at head (touching running title on <3),
upper corner f. Ixxxii torn (without touching text), neat repairs to title and final leaf, inner
margin of ¢2 reinforced; otherwise a very good copy in contemporary calf, borders and
panels roll-tooled in blind, blind-tooled fleurons to corners and composite central Sun,
vestigial ties, edges gilt and elaborately gauffered; sympathetically rebacked and
recornered, a few minor scuffs; ink ownership inscription of Daniel Dumonstier repeated
in 8 places, with his acquisition inscription to title (‘et ma Este donne par monsieur Confais

ce 8 de novembre 1611°) and extensive manuscript notes to upper pastedown (see below).
L8500

Second edition of this Arthurian romance of Meliodas, King of Lyones, in a
handsome contemporary binding, from the library of the portraitist and
bibliophile Daniel Dumonstier, and with a manuscript catalogue of his collection

of chivalric romances.

The text recounts tales of many figures of the Arthurian court, and particularly of the life
and deeds of Meliodas, king of the legendary submerged land of Lyones (connecting
Cornwall to the Isles of Scilly), and his son, Tristram — whose own romance (Les grandes
proesses du tres vaillant noble et excellent chevalier Tristan, filz du noble roy Meliadus de Leonnoy)

was printed by Janot the following year.

This second edition, following Galliot du Pré’s of 1528, was the last to be issued in folio,
although the text remained popular throughout the century with a further six editions
appearing in smaller formats, among them a duodecimo Janot edition in 1535. Of the
present edition, Pettegree and Walsby distinguishes two variants, one attributable to Janot
alone and the other to Janot and Guilaume de Bossozel; our copy appears to be in a third,
unidentified state, with the imprint removed from the title page and a large space left blank
on f. [6]%, where in other copies Janot’s large device is printed; the setting is otherwise

identical.



‘The title-page is enclosed within a remarkable woodcut border composed of scenes in
separate compartments, as the Judgment of Paris, Pyramus and Thisbe, Herod and the
Baptist’s head, Death and the Lovers, Feasting and Revelry. At the top is Janot’s mark as
seen on his other devices: his motto “Par tout amour,” &c., and “En tout bien” below.
This border and the uncommon device on the 6" leaf are signed by the artist, F, whose
name is presumably unknown. He was employed on several books for Janot or Groulleau,

his style as a rule resembling that of Geoffroy Tory’ (Fairfax Murray).

Provenance:
1. Likely Nicolas Confais, dancing master, active in France and at the English courts of

James I and Charles I, known in England as ‘Mr Confess’.

2. Daniel Dumonstier (1574—1646), painter and portraitist known in his lifetime as “the
best draughtsman in Europe” (Benezit). ‘Dumonstier was famous not only for his painting
but also for his love of music, his fine library, his collection of curiosities and his
uninhibited speech. Satirical and often exceedingly foulmouthed and scabrous ... he was
renowned far and wide and all the famous figures of the day came to him to have their
portrait made, putting up with his jokes, rudeness and his sometimes dubious eccentricities
for the sake of his artistic skill. He was the official painter and valet de chambre to King
Louis XIII, receiving, in exchange for his “good, faithful and agreeable services”, the right

to the income and sales from the territory of Plessis-Bertrand, seneschalsy of Rennes’

(ibid.).






His library was dispersed by auction on his death, although thirteen volumes are now to
be found in the Bibliothéque Mazarine. Among his books were many chivalric romances,
listed here on the upper pastedown under two headings, ‘Catalogue de mes vieuls
Romans’ (eighteen titles) and ‘Catalogue des plus Ressents’ (twenty-six); the various inks
and marginal marks suggest a catalogue expanded and amended over time. This is not,
though, the only book in which Dumonstier made such notes: his copy of Orlando furioso
(Mazarine 4° 10953 E [Res]) contains a ‘Catalogue de touts mes Romans’, divided by

language into lists of French, Italian, and Spanish works.

3. Gregory Lewis Way (1756—1799), barrister and literary scholar. His library, dispersed
in three sales from 1881 to 1884, was notable for its Arthurian and other chivalric

romances.

4. Sotheby’s, Catalogue of a selected Portion of the very valuable Library of the late Gregory Lewis
Way, Esq., Translator of the Fabliaux ... (1 July 1881, lot 180, ‘Prologue supplied in
manuscript by Daniel Dumonsper [sic], who on the fly-leaf has written a “Catalogue de
mes vieuls Romans”, fine copy in the original binding, gilt gaufré edges, but rebacked ...

excessively rare’, £6 to “Wilson’).

s. Likely Sotheby’s, Catalogue of a valuable Collection of Printed Books, the Property of Major
E.W. MacDonald (14 December 1937, folios 1-6 ... supplied in manuscript in an old hand,
old stamped calf, g.e., re-backed’, £2 10s to Thorp).

Fairfax Murray, Early French Books 369; not in Mortimer; Omont, Catalogue des éditions
frangaises de Denys Janot 102; Pettegree & Walsby 37465 and 37466; USTC 31119 and 49917.



LIBERTY, FIREARMS, A STANDING ARMY,
AND MILITARY HOSPITALS

52 MONTGOMERY, John. ‘A Short Treatice concerning Thinges nedefull for the
present State, collected by John Mountgomere, Londoner in anno Dni 1562”. [London,
1560s].

Manuscript on paper, 4to, pp. [69], in a very good scribal secretary hand, with a
calligraphic title-page, margins ruled in red; old dampstains to upper outer corner
throughout, neat restoration to blank margins; withal very good, in contemporary calf,
neatly rebacked and recornered, preserving the old spine, blind-stamped lozenge device to
front cover; early pen-trial or presentation inscription at end ‘Francis Johnson ... To my
Lovinge Frinde Richard Chesman Cittezen and gouldsmith of London’, ownership
inscription “William Brooke his Book 1665’; paper lozenge-shaped manuscript cover label

‘77" of Cox Macro (see below). £,32,500

Apparently the only surviving copy of an extraordinary manuscript treatise on the
military at the beginning of the Elizabethan age, ‘Rudelie written but yet playnelye
pennede’ from experience, and dedicated to Francis Russell, second Earl of Bedford, a
valued adviser to the Queen.






Montgomery’s ‘Short Treatice’ covers three principal
points: ‘the souldier and weapon moste needfull, then
a proviso expedient for men oute of Service, and lastlie
for hospitalls to be hadde for the realief of suche
reatorne hurte from the warres’. In the first section, on
‘The Commoditie of the Harquebuse and Currier’, he
advocates increased training in the use of firearms.
England’s traditional reliance on the longbow no longer
makes good policy when the French, the Italians, the
Spanish and even the Turks have mastery of guns. The
English resistance to guns he blames on statutes from
the reign of Henry VI banning shooting that are still in

force — ‘lawe Restrayned Libertie’.

In the second section Montgomery recalls England’s
poor recent military history and proposes the
formation of a standing army, the nucleus of which is
to be made of former soldiers now destitute (‘ouer
native english Souldior and contrye man, whome we
smallye consider, les chearishe, and worse rewarde’).
They would be disciplined and well-trained, in contrast
to some disastrous musters he has witnessed in London
in which untrained men ‘hurte theire faces, and handes,
and some hurte theire felowes, and some Brunte them
selves, with poudere’. Montgomery’s scheme would
have the added benefit of preventing the inevitable drift
of these men towards crime (like Pistol in Shakespeare’s
Henry V): ‘there hathe manye a tall man lost his life
upon the gallowes within these fewe yeares,
amongst whom as I have often heard reported, hathe
bene many a good souldier’. The third section is an
extended plea for the creation of hospitals for military
men in the manner of those already set up in London
for the sick, aged, orphans and widows (an idea that
would not be realised until 130 years later, with the
foundation of the Royal Hospital Chelsea).

Montgomery was evidently a professional — his
recommendations, while revolutionary for England,
are based upon such things ‘as I have sene in other
provinces to have profitted, not in Utopia, where

some are fained to se wonders wrought, but in



places indede well knowen and considered of manye’. From the present manuscript we
know that in 1551 he undertook a voyage to Scio (the Greek island of Chios, then under
Genoese control), where he witnessed among ‘the Turckse armye of gallyes’ the elite
Janissaries, ‘the graunde Turckes guarde, whiche dailie guarded his person and were his
moaste choasen and valliaunt souldiors in warres’. Elsewhere he laments the failures of
Mary’s wars in France during the 1550s in terms that suggest personal engagement. And
he has first-hand knowledge of the French use of firearms at sea: ‘I myself haue seene
thexperience therof upon the seas at sondrye encontres with some of the Frenche
shippes’.

Two other later treatises by Montgomery are known: a plan for the ‘manner and order’ of
the London city watch for Midsummer Eve and St Peter’s Eve, written around 1570, of
which a version revised in 1585 survives in the Guildhall archives as CLRO 36C; and
another ‘On the Maintenance of the Navy’ with advice on ship designs, again first written
in 1570 and then updated in 1588-9 after the defeat of the Spanish Armada. Of the latter
a fair number of manuscript copies survive (all in scribal copies in similar but not identical

hands to the present, one of which owned by Sir Walter Ralegh).

The dedicatee of the Short Treatice, Francis Russell, Earl of Bedford (1526/7—1585) entered
royal service in the army under his father in the Boulogne campaign of 1544 (‘the
readeliveringe of Bulloigne’ in 1550 is mentioned here). An outspoken evangelist for

Protestantism, he was the dedicatee of at least twenty—three printed works (by ﬁgures such



as Becon and Udall) and was immediately appointed to Elizabeth’s privy council in 1558,
and in 1562 had just returned from France as a special envoy, making him an ideal target
for Montgomery. Montgomery speaks of himself having been supported by Bedford in
some fashion — ‘T have tasted [of his Lordship’s approvid affabillitye| to the comforte of my

poore state and realief’, but the exact relationship is not clear.

The manuscript:

The dedication copy of the present text, then in a private collection and now untraced,
was published by Aucher Cornwall Taylor and Edward Maunde Thompson in “Thinges
Nedefull for this present State”, by John Mountgomery 1562’ in Archaeologia 47, no. 1
(1883), pp. 209-241. The present copy differs in frequent, minor but substantive
ways, particularly in the dedication, suggesting it represents an authorial revision.
Certain archaisms or orthographic oddities in the presentation manuscript are here

corrected but there are also numerous improvements to sense, e.g.:

‘T doe but towche in brief thinges as necessarie here to bee vsed as I haue
seen in other prouinces to have profected, not in Vtopia, where some haue

feigned to see thinges’ ...

which becomes here:
‘I do but touche in Briefe things as neceassarye here to be used as I have sene
in other provinces to have profitted, not in Utopia, where some are fained

to se wonders wrought’;

Although we have located at least seven examples of the various iterations of
Montgomery’s naval treatise (four at the British Library, two at Harvard, and one among
the Pepysian MSS, plus several records at auction or in the trade), we can trace none of the
Short Treatice since this copy was sold in the 1930s. This is apparently the only surviving

exemplum.

Provenance:

From the library of Cox Macro (1683—1767), Macro MS 77, with his manuscript paper
label to front cover. ‘His collection of manuscripts was exceptionally fine and included the
great register of Bury Abbey during the abbacy of William Curteys ... a vellum
manuscript of the works of Gower; and the original manuscript of Spenser’s “View of the
state of Ireland™ (Oxford DNB), as well as the famous Macro MS s (now at the Folger),
containing the earliest complete examples of English morality plays. Later via Dawson
Turner to Hudson Gurney, thence by descent to J. H. Gurney, whose library was sold at
Sotheby’s 30 March 1936, this being lot 169; subsequently in the collection of Lord
Cottesloe.



FIRST COLLECTED EDITION

53 NEWTON, Isaac. Opuscula Mathematica, philosophica et philologica. Collegit
partimque Latine vertit ac recensuit Joh. Castillioneus [G.F. Salvemini| jurisconsultus.

Lausanne and Geneva, Bousquet & soc., 1744.

Three vols, 4to, pp. I: [4], xxviii [recte 38], 420, II: [1], vi, 423, III: vi, $66 [recte 562], [1];
64 folded copper-engraved plates and 2 folded letterpress tables; titles printed in red and
black with copper-engraved portrait vignettes, large woodcut initial and ornaments
throughout; pp. I 157-88 folded in at the lower margin where imprint exceeds book block;
slight foxing to several quires, small light dampstain to outer upper corner of vol. I,
otherwise a very attractive, clean set; in contemporary vellum over boards, gilt red

morocco lettering-pieces to spines, edges mottled red, green, and yellow; spines a little

dusty. L3500

First edition of Newton’s collected works, a major tool in the dissemination of
Newton’s science and a major publication in the history of science. The edition,
edited and introduced by the Pisa alumnus Giovanni Salvemini da Castiglione, contains
twenty-six works (which, while having appeared previously, were not easily accessible),
from Newton’s mathematical works and optical lectures, which were greatly influential
and laid the foundations of modern science, to his philological essays on history and

thCOlOgy.



The first volume, mathematical papers, contains De analysi (1711), Methodis fluxionum
(1736), De quadratura (1704), Enumeratio curvarum (1704), Methodus differentialis (1711), and
excerpts from Newton’s correspondence with John Collins, John Wallis, Henry
Oldenburg, and Abbe Conti. The second volume, philosophical papers, includes De mundi
systemate (1731), Lectiones opticae (1729), De natura acidorum (1736), Scala graduum caloris (1701),
and his papers from the Philosophical transactions on light and colour. The third volume,
theological works, includes Chronology of ancient kingdoms amended (1728), Observations upon
the prophecies (1733), and Dissertation upon the sacred cubit (1737).

Babson 9 (Gray 2); DSB X, p. 93; Poggendorff II, 279; Roller-G. II, 23 5; Wallis 2.



OVID IN THE AGE AND LANGUAGE OF CERVANTES

54 OVIDIUS Naso, Publius, and Pedro Sanchez de VIANA (transl. and ed.). Las
transformaciones. [issued with:] Anotaciones sobre los quinze libros de las

Transformaciones. Valladolid, Diego Ferndndez de Cérdoba, 1589.

4to, ff. [16], [2, blank], 179, [1]; 264, 295-314" (i.e. 265-284), [4, index]; woodcut
illustrations, one to each book, surrounded by cartouches, one 14-line woodcut initial and
many 4-line woodcut initials, woodcut device on second title-page, running titles; title-
page stained and chipped with some tears and lower outer corner torn off and repaired at
an early stage, text-block trimmed close with a few headlines shaved, large ink stain on
*Q4"-5", quire *V misbound, upper corner of 2H1 torn with slight loss, large old repair on
verso of dedication of second work, wormhole in gutter in the second part; contemporary
limp vellum preserving two string loops and one button, spine lettered in ink; edges soiled
and a little worn; provenance: Gabriel del Corral (1588—1652, writer and priest), inscription
on title-page dated 16[-]8 and a few marginalia in ink in the commentary; inscription
(probably in Heber’s hand) on inside front cover ‘Bibl. Mayans, March 1829, Wheatley
579’: Gregorio Mayéns y Siscar (1699—1781, lawyer and historian of sixteenth-century
Spanish humanism), bought at a Wheatley and Adlard auction, then in the possession of
Richard Heber, Bibliotheca Heberiana stamp, sold at Sotheby’s, 1 May 1834, lot 5194 to
Riego; armorial bookplate of Philip H. Calderon (1833—1898, artist). L8000

First edition, a copy of notable provenance, of perhaps the most successful early
Spanish translation of Ovid’s Metamorphoses, by Pedro Sanchez de Viana (1545—
1616), published along with his substantial commentary.

In the age of Cervantes (another master of literary transformations), Ovid exerted wide
and lasting influence on Spanish literature; uniquely able, among the Latin poets, to echo
and clothe in myth and beauty the ambitions and anxieties of a generation of poets caught
in a world of deep change. The re-elaboration of themes such as madness, desire, doubt,
and self-knowledge in Cervantes and his contemporaries rely on Ovid’s imagery and
language, and de Viana’s translation proved an important cultural transposition. Set out in
hendecasyllables in alternate rhyme, the text itself is vivid and memorable. It is the
commentary, however, which especially commands attention: sources for interpretation
range from classical writers to Medieval scholastics, to more recent philologists including
Hebrew and Spanish thinkers; but this already considerable feat is crowned by de Viana’s
attention to literary emulation over mere exegesis, and by his wholly humanistic rejection
of moralising interpretations (which had been ubiquitous up until his generation) in favour

of providing readers with the tools to develop their own views.



Palau 207496 and 207497; USTC 340434; see J.C. Parrack, ‘Mythography and the Artifice
of Annotation: Sinchez de Viana’s Metamorphoses (and Ovid) in Ovid in the Age of
Cervantes (2010, ed. De Armas), pp. 20-36).

A PAINTER’S NOTES ON COLOUR-MAKING

55 [PAGANI, Giovanni Guglielmo, attributed] Recipe for mixing colours.
[Northern Italy, mid-19™ century|.

Manuscript on paper, 4to, pp. [$6]; written in brown ink, approximately 20 lines to a page,
by two early nineteenth-century hands, or possibly one hand at different times; large
paperflaw to one leaf, another trimmed at fore-edge with loss of a few characters, some

smudges; stitched, preserved in a modern portfolio. L1750

Remarkable unpublished manuscript notebook containing recipes for the
production of colours attributed to the Italian painter Giovanni Guglielmo Pagani
(1801-1882).






Written in an idiosyncratic, very personal hand, and therefore meant no doubt for the
painter’s own eyes only, this handbook gathers the painter’s successful experiments in
obtaining colours, varnishes, and dyes. Pagani studied at Brera and asserted himself as a
successful painter, obtaining a Professorship at the Collegio Guastalla in Monza in 1864.
In 1873 he set up a school of art within the city’s goldsmiths’ guild, specializing in
draughtsmanship.

Until the invention of the collapsible tin paint tube by the American painter John Rand in
1841, which allowed a range of pre-mixed colours to be stored in a convenient portable
medium, painters needed to grind pigments in order to prepare their paints, and adapt
them to the material of the support. Pagani’s notes are of exceptional rarity — though
painters might have noted the names of their hues of choice, it is very unusual to be able
to read specific recipes. The notebook reveals careful and meticulous experimentation in
obtaining several shades of red (‘dark’, ‘scarlet’, ‘liquid’, ‘velvet'...), green, purple, yellow,
gold (including ‘superb gold’) and blue (including a ‘very rare liquid blue’ and ‘imitation
of lapis lazuli’). Ingredients and quantities for colours and finishing varnishes are precisely
listed.

It was in Pagani’s time that new colours and enhanced versions of established pigments
began emerging with regularity (cobalt blue in 1807, viridian in 1838, cadmium yellow in
1820, cerulean blue in 1860, and similarly synthetic ultramarine, zinc white). Problems
remained of course, notably in pigment toxicity as with emerald green. The main driver
for this enrichment of the range was a huge increase in demand for textile dyes for
clothing. Pagani himself devotes ample space to step-by-step instructions for the dying of
wool and linen. Other related and useful tips are also noted, like how to make wax seals

that do not require the heat of fire.



FOUR-COLOUR-PRINTED ALCHEMY

56 PANTHEO, Giovanni Agostino. Voarchadumia contra alchimiam: ars distincta
ab archimia, et sophia: cum additionibus, proportionibus, numeris, et figuris opportunis

Ioannis Augustini Panthei Veneti sacerdotis. Venice, [Giovanni Tacuino], 1530.

4to, ff. 69; without the final blank Q6; title and f. 2" printed in yellow, green, red, and
gold (alloy-gilt, oxidised), title within a woodcut architectural border printed in black and
yellow, two headlines (f. 7 and f. 8*) printed in yellow, with a double-page map of Venice
and 11 full-page woodcut illustrations, large woodcut initials; contemporary marginal
annotation in margin of f. 42" and some early underlining; some light soiling, outer
margin of title partially cut away and neatly repaired (not affecting image); recently cased

in eighteenth-century Italian vellum over boards, spine lettered in ink. L18,000

First edition, first issue, of this rare alchemical work, highly unusual for its early

use of four-colour printing.

Pantheo was a Venetian priest who published, in 1518, the alchemical Ars transmutationis
metallicae. ‘Portions of this were reproduced in the Voarchadumia in 1530, but [it] is quite a
distinct work and is much enlarged. Pantheus wrote against spurious alchemy and he deals
partly with the assay of gold, which is illustrated by drawings of rolling mills, furnaces of
various sorts with the accompanying apparatus and a balance and weights, and partly with
the chemical preparation of various substances which were made at Venice in his time and
were used in the arts. He describes, for example, the manufacture of white lead and of an
alloy for mirrors ... Pantheus was a priest of Venice, but seems nevertheless to have been
devoted to chemical research. The word Voarchadumia — barbarous, as it has been styled
by some writers — is compounded, according to the author himself, of a Chaldee word
signifying gold, and of a Hebrew expression meaning “out of two rubies”, and he explains
it all as equivalent to “gold of two perfect cementations”, that is, thoroughly refined’

(Ferguson).

‘It seems probable that, after the publication of [the Ars transmutationis metallicae], someone
called to the attention of its author or the papal court or the Venetian government the
existence of a papal decretal and a decree of Venice against alchemists. For in 1530
Pantheus brought out with the same printer at Venice a book entitled Voarchadumia ... As
[the] title suggests, he now professed to be writing not on alchemy but on Voarchadumia,
an art distinct from alchemy. This Voarchadumia he represented as true wisdom, the very
opposite of alchemy, a sort of “cabala of metals”, handed down from Tubal Cain through
the Chaldeans and Indians ... The work opens with prefaces to the doge and to the papal
legate. Yet he repeats most of his work of 1518 in the course of the Voarchadumia. The
volume also includes woodcuts of alchemical furnaces and apparatus and a bird’s-eye view

of Venice and its surroundings’ (Thorndike, A history of magic and experimental science V,

PP- $39-40).









In the margin of f. 38" is printed a symbol which is strikingly similar to that used by John
Dee in his Monas hieroglyphica. Dee owned and extensively annotated a copy of the
Voarchadumia and it seems likely that his symbol, which first appears on the title of the
Propaedeumata aphoristica in 1558 and then, most famously, in the Monas hieroglyphica of
1564, is derived from Pantheo’s. ‘For Dee it was a powerful symbol both of creation and
of the unity of the sciences’ (Oxford DNB).

This edition of this work is particularly important as one of the eatliest examples of four-
colour printing; the title and A2" are both printed in yellow, green, red, and gold, with the
title framed by a woodcut architectural border printed in black and over-printed in yellow,
showing the author seated at the centre of the lower border between famous historical

alchemists.

‘There is an augmented issue with four leaves inserted between the title leaf and A2 — the

first a blank, the others numbered o, 00 and 1’ (Mortimer).

Caillet 8275; Duveen p. 449; Ferguson II, p. 166; Mortimer 354; Neu 3044; Rosenthal 649;
Sander 5407.









BOUND AT BRONNBACH WITH MANUSCRIPT WASTE
AND ADDITIONAL MANUSCRIPT SERMON

57 PELBARTUS de Themeswar. Pomerium sermonum de Sanctis per anni
circulum tam hyemalium quam estivalium, vulgate per venerabilem fratrem Pelbartum de
Themesrvar [sic] Minoritanum vere theologie professorem eximium, annotaciunculis in
margine denuo additis, opus divini verbi Seminatoribus fere utilissimum, cum materiarum
singularum indice copiosissimo. Nuremberg, Johann Koberger, August 1519.

[bound with:)
[—] Stellarium corone benedicte virginis Marie in laudem eius pro singulis
predicationibus elegantissime coaptatum. Nuremberg, Johann Stuchs for Anthon Koberger, 25
December 1518.

Two works in one vol., Pomerium: folio in 6s, ff. [s], cclv, [4], Stellarium: folio in 8s, ff. cix,
[4]; ff. 'xxi and 'lxv misnumbered as ‘xxii’ and ‘lvi’ respectively, f. 205 a singleton; titles
within woodcut borders each formed of 4 blocks, Pomerium border with contemporary
hand colouring, both works with woodcut initials and rubricated throughout; lightly
toned with occasional spots, a few marginal paperflaws (touching text on 'f4, without
loss), otherwise excellent copies, retaining deckle-edges in places; bound together in
contemporary German blind-tooled sheepskin over bevelled oak boards (see below), with
brass furniture (renewed on upper board), two clasps to fore-edge (clasps and plates
lettered ‘THS’), sewn on 3 pairs of double cords, later manuscript label to spine, manuscript
fragments as pastedowns (see below); a little rubbed, one corner-piece lacking from lower
board, lower clasp lost, endcaps pulling away slightly; bound with 3 pp. contemporary
manuscript (‘Bin kurze probpredig, der jenen angezeigt wirdt...’) at front, with (?) late
seventeenth-century ink inscription of Dettelbach monastery to title and later stamps,

modern shelf-labels to spine. L8500

Handsome early editions of two collections of sermons by Pelbartus of
Themeswar, an exceptional volume with an additional manuscript sermon, bound

at the monastery of Bronnbach using fragments from three medieval manuscripts.

The Hungarian Franciscan Pelbartus of Themeswar (c. 1435—1504, born at modern-day
Timisoara in Romania) was among the most popular writers of model sermons in the early
sixteenth century and an instrumental figure in the development of Magyar as a literary
language. He is known to have studied at Krakéw in the 1450s and *60s, and to have been
preacher and teacher at the Franciscan studium generale in Buda from 1483 until his death
there in 1504. The enormous and immediate success of his six published works, and
Pelbartus’s ability to find publishers in Germany and France, suggests a network of
European scholarly contacts likely built up during the undocumented period between his

studies in Krakéw and his return to Hungary (see Kosztolnyik).









The two works bound here, the Pomerium sermonum and Stellarum corone (first published in
1502 and 1501 respectively) together offer a vast collection of sermons for the adaptation
and use of preachers around Europe, evidently including (in the case of our copies) the
Cistercian monks of Bronnbach in Franconia. At the time this volume was bound at
Bronnbach, it was augmented by a three-page manuscript sermon on the Parable of the
Vineyard Workers (Mark 20); its extensive references to other Biblical passages suggests an
intended audience of learned Cistercians, or perhaps it was even (being bound into a
volume of model sermons) intended primarily for the edification and inspiration of future

readers in the monastic library.

Binding: the binding of this volume, with one of two traced uses of the monastic stamp
‘brunbach’, is identified by Schonath as the product of Bronnbach Abbey, an attribution
Goldschmidt was hesitant to make for the example of the stamp in his collection. The
bindery is apparently unknown to Kyriss and Haebler, and although the
Einbanddatenbank identifies a Bronnbach group of tools (five of them used here) it does

not record the name-stamp.

Manuscript fragments: given the Bronnbach binding, the fragments of three manuscripts
used as pastedowns are very likely to have derived from volumes once in use there, and
they may even have been written there. Their re-use as binding waste circa 1520 offers an
insight into the sorts of texts which had been superseded or were otherwise considered
obsolete by that date.

The fragments are:

Alexander of Villa Dei (c. 1170—c. 1250), Doctrinale, verses 22—38 and 302—319 (ed. D. Reichling,
Berlin, 1893); a partial bifolium, single columns with remains of 17 lines in a small gothic bookhand,
dark brown ink, ruled lightly in ink, two-line initials in red, first letter of each line stroked in red,
marginal and interlinear annotations in contemporary hands; Germany, second half of fourteenth
century. The most complete leaf measures approximately 112 x 110 mm. The text here includes the

end of the preface and the beginning of the first chapter (on declensions).

Petrus Hispanus (fl. thirteenth century), Summaulae logicales, Tractatus 1, ‘De triplici conversione’ to
‘De equipollentiis earum’, and Tractatus 3, ‘De communitatibus et proprietatibus substantie’ to ‘De
communitatibus quantitatis’ (ed. Lambertus Marie de Rijk, Wijsgerige Teksten en Studies 22, Assen,
1972, pp. 8—11 and 31—34); a complete bifolium, double columns of 33 lines written in a small, rapid
and highly abbreviated gothic bookhand, dark brown ink, no ruling visible, two-line initials in red
with rudimentary foliate infill in brown, paragraph marks in red, a few contemporary marginal
annotations; Germany, mid-fourteenth century. A single leaf measures approximately 130 x

10§ mm.



Martin of Dacia (c. 1240—1304), De modis significandi, chapters 2 (‘Utrum modi essendi, modi
intelligendi et modi significandi sunt idem vel differunt’) to 5 (‘De modis significandi essentialibus
generalibus’) and chapters 31 (‘De modo significandi relationis’) to 33 (‘De subdivisione pronominis
primitivi et derivativi’) (ed. H. Roos, Corpus Philosophorum Danicorum Medii Aevi 11, Copenhagen,
1961, pp. 6—10 and 46—50); a complete bifolium, single columns of 37 lines written in a small and
highly abbreviated gothic bookhand, dark brown ink, ruled lightly in ink, two-line initials
alternately in red and dark brown ink, paragraph marks in red; Germany, first half of fourteenth
century. A single leaf measures approximately 210 x 160 mm. Roos records twenty-four surviving
manuscripts in his edition of the work, but see also H. Roos, ‘Neue Handschriften-Funde zu den
Modi significandi des Martinus de Dacia’, Theologie und Philosophie 41 (1966) pp. 243—6.

OCLC finds only one copy of each edition outside Continental Europe, both at
Cambridge University Library (bound together as here).

Pomerium: USTC 684740; VD16 P-1176. Stellarium: USTC 694646; VD16 P-1217. See
Kosztolnyik, ‘Pelbartus of Temesvar: A Franciscan Preacher and Writer of the late Middle
Ages in Hungary’ in Vivarium s, no. 2 (1967), pp. 100-110.

For the binding, see Einbanddatenbank, workshop woo2313, tools so15347-5015349 and
s015351-5015352; Goldschmidt 24; Scherg, ‘Die Bibliothek der Zisterzienserabtei
Bronnbach an der Tauber’ in Kostbare Biicher aus drei alten frinkischen Bibliotheken (1988),
pp- 128-159; Schonath, ‘Zwei spitmittelalterliche Einbinde aus Frinkischen
Klosterbibliotheken’ in Gutenberg Jahrbuch (1965), pp. 374-376 (this example).



PLAUTINE PLAYS
FROM THE LIBRARY OF AN ENGLISH PLAYWRIGHT

58 PLAUTUS. Plautinae viginti comediae emendatissimae cum accuratissima ac
luculentissima interpraetatione doctissimorum virorum Petri Vallae Placentini ac et

Bernardi Saraceni Veneti. Venice, Simone Bevilacqua for Marco Firmiano, 17 September 1499.

Two parts in one vol., folio, ff. [92]; [256]; occasional lines of Greek text, capital spaces
with guide letters, woodcut device of Bevilacqua to F3"; marginal adhesions to m2", small
loss to fore-edge of yr and y2, not affecting text, two small holes to last leaf, some light
marginal dampstaining particularly to last few leaves, occasional marks; overall very good
in early seventeenth-century English calf with initials ‘H.G.” in gilt to covers, rebacked in
the nineteenth century and later rejointed, eighteenth-century gilt-lettered red morocco
spine label, marbled endpapers; some losses and splitting to spine, wear to corners and
edges, and abrasions to covers; inscriptions at head of title ‘Caroli Bernard’ and ‘Geo:
Etherege 1658’ (crossed through), a very few early marginal notes, occasional early
manicules, diacritical marks in red ink to the text of various plays, twentieth-century

private collector’s bookplate to front pastedown. L12,500

A most interesting copy of this incunable edition of the plays of Plautus, formerly
in the library of the noted English playwright and diplomat Sir George Etherege
(1636-1692) — being his earliest known acquisition — and later passing into the
ownership of the surgeon Charles Bernard (1652—1710).

Published at Venice by Simone Bevilacqua (c. 1450—1518), a native of Pavia who later
worked at Lyons, this is the seventh incunable edition of Plautus’s comedies recorded on
ISTC, following the editio princeps of 1472, but the first with the commentaries of
Giampietro Valla and Bernardo Saraceni.






The volume contains a couple of marginal notes in an elegant hand by a sixteenth-century
reader, notably a remark to f. 6" dismissing a comment by Valla as ‘ridicula sane
interpretatio et inepta’. The text of several of the comedies is curiously marked in red
ink with short vertical and horizontal dashes, perhaps intended to assist with
reading aloud, recital, or performance. The plays so marked are Amphitryon,
Aulularia, Captivi, Curculio, Casina, Mostellaria, Menaechmi, Miles Gloriosus,

Pseudolus, and Truculentus.

The earliest identifiable owner is the boisterous Restoration playwright Sir George
Etherege (1636-1692), whose distinctive signature (verified against his signed letters in BL
Add. MS 41837) appears, crossed through, at the head of the title-page. Author of the
plays The Comical Revenge (1664), She wou’d if she cou’d (1668), and The Man of Mode (1676,
his most successful work), Etherege ‘set the pattern for the comedy of manners that was to
reach such a high level in the work of Congreve, Vanbrugh and Farquhar’ (Cambridge Guide
to English Literature). He was a diplomat too, serving James II as British resident at
Regensburg in Bavaria from 1685 to 1689, his letters thence to friends, written when very

bored, being ‘among the best of the period’ (ibid.).

Nothing is known of Etherege’s book collecting before his time in Regensburg, for which
a list of around sixty-five titles survives in the British Library (transcribed and edited by
Peter Beal for The Library in 2002; see Book Owners Online). Bearing his ownership
inscription dated 1658, this volume is hence the earliest book known to be in
Etherege’s possession, inscribed by him at the age of twenty-two, six years before his
first play, in the year of the death of his grandfather, a prosperous London vintner. It is
extremely satisfying to find an incunable edition of Plautus’s comedies in the

young hands of the future comic playwright.

The volume was subsequently owned by Charles Bernard (1652—1710), ‘the leading
surgeon of his day with an enviable reputation for his skill when operating’ (Oxford DNB),
who served as surgeon at St Bartholomew’s Hospital, as sergeant-surgeon to Queen Anne,
and as master of the Barber-Surgeons’ Company, and who was elected to the Royal
Society in 1696. Bernard assembled a substantial library, typically inscribing his books
‘Caroli Bernard’, as here. His books were sold in London in March 1711, this item

appearing as lot 393 in the sale catalogue Bibliotheca Bernardiana (see Book Owners Online).

BMC V 523; Goff P784; Bod-Inc. P-356; ISTC ipoo784000.



EARLY SPANISH MUSIC PRINTING
A WITNESS TO RENAISSANCE READERSHIP

59 [PROCESSIONAL, Dominican use]. Processionarium ordinis fratrum
praedicatorum. Seville, Meinardus Ungut and Stanislaus Polonus, 3 April, 1494.

4to in 8s, ff. [112], [a]*®, b-n’, o, without the first and final blanks [a]1 and o10; with
printed signatures, 33 lines, gothic letter, printed in red and blank, printed musical
notation throughout in black on a red four-line staff, spaces for initial capitals, guide
letters, ornamental woodcut initials, woodcut printer’s device at end; repaired tear to
inner margin of first leaf (no loss), another couple of minor marginal repairs, occasional
stains and thumbing to lower corners, remains of wax droplets on surface of several pages,
a few ink smudges in the last couple of pages, later colouring along the blank spaces of first
initial and printer’s device, overall a very good copy; in Spanish contemporary calf,
skilfully relaid over modern black morocco, sides filleted in blind to a central rectangular
panel enclosing gilt stamp of a lion and two hearts, surrounded by gilt-stamped acorns,
acorn motif repeated on spine; endpapers renewed; preserved in a modern custom-made
cloth box, backed in black morocco, lettered in gilt and lined in black velvet; several

contemporary and near-contemporary inscriptions (see below). £35,000

First edition of the first Spanish book to make extensive use of typeset music
printing, one of the finest products of early Spanish typography.

The German printer Meinhard Ungut and the Pole Stanislaus had worked with Mathias
Moravus (Matthias of Olmiitz) at Naples, before setting up business in Seville, having
carried punches and type models from Naples. Their publications excelled in elegance, as
well as covering a variety of subjects, from liturgical to legal, to editions of classics —
notably Seneca in the vernacular. Their partnership continued until Ungut’s death in
1499. Stanislaus carried on, first alone, then in partnership with Jakob Cromberger, and

independently as the founder of a printing workshop in Alcald de Henares, until 1504.

‘At about the same moment that the Cuatros Compafieros [the four German printing
pioneers who set up a workshop in Spain| began printing, Meinardo Ungut and Stanislao
Polono arrived in Seville from Naples. Among the more than seventy titles which they
produced in the nine years of their joint enterprise were a number of liturgical books,
some with chant notation, including the ... Processionarium of 1494. More than any other
single incunable, this established the concept of a book of printed music in the
Spanish trade’ (I. Fenlon, in Early printed music and material culture in Central and Western

Europe, Routledge, 2021, p. 304).






‘As part of his inheritance, Cromberger acquired at least three fonts from the stock of the
Compafieros Alemanes, and eight from the workshop of Ungut and Polono. Among the
latter was the music font for printing chant notation in liturgical books, which the two
collaborators had used in their processional of 1494. This was used by Cromberger in his
masterpiece of liturgical music printing, the Missale secundum usum alme ecclesie Hyspalensis
which survives in three copies ... He also used it elsewhere, notably in his edition of the
Franciscan Processionarium. At Cromberger’s death, control of the family press passed to
his son Juan. [Seville missals printed by the generation after Ungut and Polono using their

musical types] were widely circulated, not only in Spain but also in the New World’ (idem.,

p- 305).

This copy stands as an extraordinarily charming and evocative witness of
Renaissance readership. One Brother Ferdinando de Palma pens his near-contemporary
ownership inscription on the first and last pages, having obscured with a stroke a slightly
earlier one on the first page; on the last page, Ferdinando formalises his gift of the book to
the Convent of St Stephen in Salamanca, for the use of the brothers; in the lower margin
of f. [53"] a slightly later ownership inscription reveals that this book was used by a nun,
Dona Theresa Martinez Calderon, ‘I belong to Dona Theresa ... until she is ordered to let
me go’; several droplets of wax still punctuate some of the pages, evoking the ambience
and the difficulties of chanting during night offices; Dona Theresa’s hand, or perhaps a
contemporary’s, annotates in Spanish the upper margins of some of the pages with the

relevant name of the feast day for each portion of the liturgy, for ease of retrieval.

HC 13380; Proctor 9534; Vindel, El Arte Tipografico en Sevilla y Granada, n. 67; Heredia I,
137; Palau 238143; Stillwell Poi2; ISTC ipoogg7000; see Norton, p. 275. Though
apparently a bulk of a hundred wholly unused copies was retrieved in Spain in the
early 1900s, this book is rare on the market, particularly copies which bear
evidence of contemporary use and readership. ISTC finds three copies in UK (BL,
Cambridge, Ulster UL). Auction records show only three copies in the last sixty

years.



MA]JESTIC GOLD-OUTLINED CALLIGRAPHY

60 [QUR’AN]. A single leaf, containing surah VI, verses 136—138. Iraq or Iran,
c. 1350—1420 A.D.

A single leaf (370 x 270 mm, text area 355 x 255 mm), five lines to the page of magnificent
black muhagqaq script outlined in gold, fully vocalised, verse-markers in the form of
geometric knots, text within a red, gold, and blue border, on a heavy floccular buff paper,
lightly polished, with no visible details; lightly browned as usual, inner margin and
corners renewed, lower margin supplied from another leaf, skilfully repaired hole between
first and second lines of text just touching vocalisation mark on recto and one character on

verso. £35,000

A leaf from the so-called ‘Five Surahs’ manuscript, a very grand volume
comprising selected chapters from the Qur’an written in superb calligraphy
outlined in gold.

The manuscript from which this leaf originates, a prayer-book made up of the five Qur’an
surahs that begin with the phrase Al-hamdu Ii’llah (surahs I, VI, XVIII, XXXIV, and
XXXV), has been described as ‘one of the finest of its type to have been produced in the
late 14th century or the early 15th ... The script ... is unusually thin, given its large size.
This serves to emphasize the total control of the calligrapher over his pen; such faultless
perfection was equalled only by Ibn al-Suhrawardi in the Qur’an he produced in Baghdad
in the early years of the 14th century, probably for Ghazan Khan’ (David James, After
Timur. Qur’ans of the 15th and 16th centuries p. 16). The text of the present leaf is from surah
V1, al-an’am (‘the cattle’), verses 136—138.

The manuscript’s unusual size and the grandeur of its gold-outlined calligraphy suggest a
royal commission for a mosque, madrasa, or other pious foundation. However, its precise
date and place of production remain unclear. Clues may be provided by a colophon leaf
(in a private collection) identified by Abolala Soudavar as originating from the same
manuscript. This leaf bears the inscription, enclosed in a marginal medallion, ‘copied by
the weak slave who implores God’s mercy, Abu Muhammad Abd al-Qayyum ibn
Muhammad ibn Karamshah al-Tabrizi’ (Abolala Soudavar, Art of the Persian Courts p. 50).
Soudavar argues that, ‘as the epithet Tabrizi (from Tabriz) appears in the signature, it is
likely, but not certain, that the manuscript was copied in a city other than Tabriz.
Stylistically it is closer to Ilkhanid examples than to later Teymurid Qorans. The highly
distinctive black and grey palmettes that appear on the besmellah (invocation) as well as the
colophon are very reminiscent of Ilkhanid illumination, although they are more elaborate.
Considering the imperial quality of the manuscript its execution at Baghdad under the

patronage of Shaykh Oveys [or Uvays, 1356—1374] is likely’ (ibid.).






James, however, assigns the manuscript more cautiously to ‘Iran or Iraq, circa AD 1350—
1420’, drawing attention to ‘decorative features that are characteristic of the later 14th
century and the early 1sth, such as the cartouche with cusped ends [on the leaf in the
Khalili Collection] ... The verse-markers are in the form of geometric knots, a type found
in 15th century manuscripts such as two sections from a fine Qur'an now in Mashhad
[Astan-i Quds Library, MSS 416 and 417]. The Mashhad sections, which are undated but
were certainly produced in the first quarter of the 15th century, are also similar ... in their

size, the quality of the script and other aspects of their decoration’ (James, p. 16).

For published leaves from the same manuscript, see: Folsach, K. von, T. Lundbaek and P.
Mortensen, (eds.), Sultan, Shah and Great Mughal, exh. cat., The National Museum,
Copenhagen, 1996, no. 101; Islamic calligraphy, exh. cat., Geneva, Musée d’art et d’histoire,
1988, nos. 23a and 23b; James, D., After Timur. Qur’ans of the 15th and 16th centuries, (The
Nasser D. Khalili collection of Islamic art, vol. III), London, 1992, no. 1; Soudavar, A., Art
of the Persian courts, New York, 1992, no. 19; The Holy Qur’an in manuscript, exh. cat.,
National Commercial Bank of the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia, Jeddah, 1991, no. 12.

SINGING SONNETS
A MASTERPIECE OF LITERATURE AND BOOK PRODUCTION

61 RONSARD, Pierre de. Les Amours ... Ensemble le cinquiesme de ses Odes.

Paris, chez la veuve Maurice de la Porte, 1552.

8vo, pp. 239, [1, blank], [64], complete with the quires A-D bound at end containing
the music settings; printed in italic, Roman and Greek types, printed music, engraved
initials and headpieces, woodcut publisher’s device to title (Renouard $76), two fine facing
woodcut portraits of Ronsard and Cassandre Salviati, each within a scrolled oval
cartouche, accompanied by letterpress Greek verse; preserving contemporary red ruling
throughout; a fine copy, wide-margined, gently washed and pressed; bound in crushed
crimson morocco by Trautz-Bauzonnet with gilt passion-flower wreathes to sides,
spine lettered directly in gilt, board-edges and turn-ins roll-tooled in gilt, edges marbled
and gilt, nonpareil marbled endpapers, with blue silk place-marker; preserved in a modern
cloth box backed in red morocco and lined in crimson velvet, spine lettered in gilt.
L95,000

Very rare first edition of one of the most influential classics of French poetry, the
first French book of poetry to include a section with printed musical settings, and
a paragon of beauty and elegance; complete with the music appendix.









The Amours, a chansonnier comprising 182 sonnets, transcended the formal confines of its
genre with the compelling force of its sentiments and the exuberance of its imagery.
Ronsard’s muse was young Cassandre Salviati, daughter of the Florentine banker

Bernardo Salviati, who owned the Chiteau de Talcy near Blois.

The fine woodcut portraits are original to this edition, and are designed specifically to echo
and ‘translate’ the text (the author meets the eyes of a bare-breasted Cassandre, as in sonnet
20 ‘Je vouldray bien richement jaunissant | En pluye d’or goute a goute descendre | Dans le
beau sein de ma belle Cassandre ...”). For the first time in the history of French
printing a book of poetry contained music settings for the sung performance of the
sonnets — ten scores for four voices, by Clément Janequin, Pierre Certon, Claude
Goudimel, and Marc-Antoine Muret, consciously advertised as an innovation in Ambroise

de la Porte’s Avertissement. This musical annex is absent in some extant copies.

Besides the Amours, the book included also a fifth book of Odes (the first four, published
two years before, in 1550, had established Ronsard as the main claimant of the Horatian
crown in France). Commendatory verse in Greek and French by Jean-Antoine de Baif,

Joachim du Bellay, and Nicolas Denisot complete the publication.

It is believed that about a dozen copies of the 1552 Amours survive, some incomplete (the
British Library copy, for example, is lacking its title-page, and several are without the
music appendix). This copy has a paste-on cancel setting, p. 59 line 4, ‘Emmailloter’
replacing ‘Failloter’. The music present here, quires A-D, apparently printed in the shop
of Nicolas Du Chemin, is the first edition, with the ‘Advertissement’ (A1) of eighteen
lines. A second edition of the music, which repeats the achevé of 29 September 1552, has a
fifteen-line Avertissement and is found in some copies of the 1552 edition, and all copies of

the 1553 enlarged second edition.

Provenance: Edouard Rahir, with gilt cloth bookplate to verso of front free endpaper (his
sale part V, Lefrancois, 21 May 1937, lot 1576); Henri Burton, with gilt red morocco
booklabel (Christie’s New York, 22 April 1994, lot 169); Jaime Ortiz-Patifio (his sale part
I, Sotheby’s New York, 21 April 1998, lot 223).

J.P. Barbier-Mueller, MBP, II-1; Brunet, IV, 1378, ‘Volume rare’; Seymour De Ricci,
Ronsard, no. 6; Tchemerzine IX, 418, ‘Edition originale rarissime’. We find only two
complete copies recorded in America: the Dannie Heineman copy at the Pierpont
Morgan Library (formerly Edouard Turquety — Prosper Blanchemain); and another Henri

Burton copy, given to the Harry Ransom Center.



FROM THE LIBRARY OF ADAM SMITH

62  ROUQUET, Jean-André. The present State of the Arts in England. By
M. Rouquet, member of the Royal Academy of Painting and Sculpture; who resided
thirty years in this kingdom. London, for J. Nourse, 1755.

8vo, pp. vi, [2], 136; p. iv misnumbered ‘ii’; factotum initials composed of typographic
ornaments, typographic headpieces and rules; some foxing and offsetting to title-page and
last leaf; a very good copy in contemporary calf, neatly rebacked and recornered, spine gilt
in compartments with gilt red morocco lettering-piece, front free endpaper renewed;

some rubbing to boards; book label of ‘Adam Smith’ to front pastedown. L19,500

First edition in English, published in the same year as the French original, from the
library of the great Scottish economist and philosopher Adam Smith (1723-1790).

L’Etat des Arts en Angleterre is the most famous work of the Swiss writer and painter
Rouquet (1701-1758), who worked for many years in London as a portrait miniaturist in
enamels, befriending William Hogarth and David Garrick, and whose writings ‘reflect his
interest in, and ambivalence towards, English art and offer a fresh and often ironic

perspective on both fine and decorative arts in England’ (Grove Art Online).

The Present State ‘criticized the nation’s indifference to its growing artistic culture and
served as a polemic for the establishment of an English academy based on the French
model. In it Rouquet also examined a wide range of artistic activities from silk
manufacture to metalwork, and he condemned Abbé Jean Bernard Leblanc’s Lettres d’un

Frangais (1745) for being unreasonably critical of British art’ (ibid.).



Covering painting, sculpture, engraving, printing, jewellery, porcelain, architecture,
theatre, and music, there would have been much in Rouquet’s work to interest Adam
Smith, who himself contributed to eighteenth—century British aesthetics with his essay
‘Of the nature of that imitation which takes place in what are called the imitative arts’ (ﬁrst
published in Essays on Philosophical Subjects, 1795). This volume is listed in the 1781
manuscript catalogue of Smith’s library, on the third shelf of his ‘left hand book case’,
where it sat between ‘Avison’s Essay on Musical Expression’ and ‘Thomas’s British

Negotiator’. Smith had several other works on aesthetics and the arts in his library.

ESTC Tss5726; Mizuta, Adam Smith’s library: a catalogue 1445 (‘Unlocated’); Yanaihara, 4
full and detailed catalogue of books which belonged to Adam Smith, p. 92.



GOTHIC CHRONICLES AND
MIRROR FOR PRINCES

63 [ROZIER]. Le rozier historial de
France contenant deux roziers. Le p[re|mier
rozier contient plusieurs belles rozes e boutons
de instructions ... pour roys, princes ... et gens
de guerre ... Le seco[n]d rozier autreme[n]t
croniques abregees contient plusieurs belles
rozes ... extraits ... de la maison de Fra[n]ce et
de Angleterre. Paris, [Gilles Couteau for Frangois
Regnault], 26 February 1522 [i.e. 1523].

Folio, ff. 216; printed in bdtarde type in two
columns, title in red and black with large
woodcut, the scrolls printed in red, signed with
the Lorraine cross, in all 293 text woodcuts
from 92 blocks, some larger cuts with woodcut
borders on one side, medallion heads of kings
and popes, half-length figures, woodcut
capitals of varying design, white on black;
outer and lower margin of cr cut shorter, two
closed tears in the upper margin of the same
leaf, some scattered pinholes, one small
wormtrack in the text developing horizontally
to a maximum of 20 mm length and 2 mm
width then receding, over four quires,
occasional very light staining, slight soiling on
margins of title, but a very appealing copy in
clear dark impression; mid nineteenth-century
red morocco, 3 fleurs-de-lys tooled in gilt on
boards, fleur-de-lys  tooled in  three
compartments of spine, the fourth and
uppermost lettered in gilt; minor wear, two
corners slightly bumped; a few early

annotations. L25,000

First edition, the very handsome Fairfax-
Murray copy, of the Rozier historial de

France.






The first part, the Rozier des guerres, is a speculum principis for rulers in peace and war, and
was originally published on its own in Lyons circa 1489 (only two copies known). The
second part is a chronicle of the histories of France, England, Germany, Spain, Scotland,
Sicily, Flanders, and so on. The large four-part woodcut on the title, repeated on mm1
and signed with a Lorraine cross, was long attributed to Geoffroy Tory but is now believed
to be by Jacquemin Woeiriot. The other woodcuts come from several sources: the large
presentation vignette on a2 is from the Triomphe des neuf Preux (1487), the scribe vignette
on Il2 comes from Petrus de Crescentiis livre des ruraux prouffitz (1486), the Rout of the
Venetians on ll1 is repeated from Claude de Seyssel la victoire du roy contre les Veniciens (1510).
While the twenty-four portraits are most likely taken from the Chroniques de France (1493),
the woodcuts depicting the funeral of Louis XI on mmy and of Joan of Arc on t6 appear

here for the first time.

‘According to Brunet (Manuel IV, 1440) there are three copies on vellum and two on paper
which are without the imprint on title and have the date in colophon as 1522 (. . . xxii), the
day of the month and the other details being apparently the same as in the present edition,
which has the imprint on title as given above and one more “I” added to the date at the

end, “xxiii”, these being virtually the only differences’ (Fairfax Murray).

Provenance: ‘Maillard’ (early ownership inscription at foot of final leaf); Charles Fairfax
Murray (1849—1919), with paper label ‘488’ on front pastedown; Silvain S. Brunschwig,
with book label (his sale, Rauch, 1955); C.N. Radoulesco, with book label.

Fairfax Murray, Early French Books I 488 (this copy); Renouard-Moreau III 452.



VETERINARY VESALIUS

64 RUINI, Carlo. Anatomia del cavallo, infermitd, et suoi rimedii: opera nuova,
degna di qualsivoglia prencipe, & cavaliere, & molto necessaria 2 filosofi, medici,
cavallerizzi, & marescalchi. Venice, Fioravante Prati, 1618.

[issued with:]
RUINI, Carlo. Infermita del cavallo et suoi rimedii: opera nuova, degna di qualsivoglia
prencipe, & cavaliere, & molto necessaria 2 filosofi, medici, cavallerizzi, & marescalchi ...
volume secondo, nelquale in sei libri si tratta pienamente di tutte 'infermita del cavallo, &
suoi rimedii, con due bellissime tavole, una de’ capitoli, & l'altra delle cose notabili. Venice,

Fioravante Prati, 1618.

Two parts in one vol., folio, pp. I: [4], 247, [1, blank], [19], [, blank], II: [2], 300, [17],
[1, blank]; 64 full-page woodcut illustrations, woodcut device to titles and woodcut
initials throughout; light marginal dust-staining to early leaves, and a little thumbing; a
very good copy in later seventeenth-century Italian speckled sheep, spine gilt in
compartments with gilt red morocco lettering-piece, edges speckled green and red,
marbled pastedowns; a little rubbed, corners bumped with superficial loss to one, head-cap
and -band lost; front flyleaf stamped ‘Libreria Angelo Dela, Brescia’, ticket of
C.E. Rappaport to upper pastedown, from the Billmyer-Conant hippology collection,
with modern booklabel to upper pastedown. L6000

Fourth edition of the first detailed study in veterinary anatomy and an extremely
important work in the history of anatomy as a discipline.



Influenced by Andreas Vesalius’s De fabrica corporis humani (Basel, 1543), the Anatomia del
cavallo is copiously illustrated with large woodcuts, attributed variously (and with little
evidence) to Caracci, Titian, and other skilled painters. Enormously influential both in
anatomy and veterinary medicine, Ruini’s findings on the equine circulatory system pre-

empted Harvey’s discovery of the human equivalent in 1628.

USTC 4021877 or 4029066 (double entry); not in Dejager (cf. pp. 216-219).

65 [RUSSIAN ORTHODOX CHURCH, CHINA]. FKHZHiC [Dongjiao
Zongshi Ji; ‘Orthodox Ecclesiastical History’]. Hankou, 1893.

Folio, ff. [1], 15, 158; printed on double leaves, with an unusual stylised calligraphic title-
page, the Chinese characters given decorative elements reminiscent of Old Church
Slavonic texts and manuscripts; a fine copy bound Chinese-style in the original red printed

paper wrappers; later folding cloth box. L9500

First edition of a summary of Russian Orthodox Church history for a Chinese
audience, with a foreword by Archimandrite Innokenty (Ivan Figurovsky, 1863—
1931), who was to be leader of the spiritual mission to Beijing from his arrival in
1897 until his death in 1931.

Innokenty acquired a vast mastery of the language during his long stay in China,
compiling a Chinese-Russian dictionary in 1906; he was largely responsible for the

complete revival of the Russian mission after its destruction in the Boxer Rebellion.






66 SCARLATTI, Domenico. Libro de XII Sonatas modernas para Clavicordio ...
London, Printed for the Editor & sold by J. Johnson. [1752].
[bound after:]
GREENE, Maurice. Six Overtures for the Harpsichord or Spinnet ... Being proper
pieces for the improvement of the hand. London, J. Walsh, [1745].
[and with:)
HANDEL, George Frederick. The Musick for the royal Fireworks set for the German
Flute, Violin or Harpsichord ... London, J. Walsh, [1749].
[and:]
BASSANTI, et al. Volentarys & Fugues made on purpose for the Organ or Harpsichord by
Ziani, Pelleroli [corrected in MS to Pollaroli], Bassani and other famous Authors.
Engraven in a fair Character. London, J. Walsh & P. Randall ... & J. Hare. [1710].
[and:]
ROSEINGRAVE, Thomas. Voluntarys & Fugues made on purpose for the Organ or
Harpsichord ... London, J. Walsh, [1728].

Five works in one vol., folio, engraved throughout, Scarlatti: pp. [4, title, license],
[1, blank], 2-41 (music), Greene: pp. [3, title, blank], 2-33 (music), Handel: pp. |2, title], 21
(music), Bassani: pp. [3, title, blank]|, 28 (music), priced ‘ss-od’ in ink at foot of title,
Roseingrave: pp. |3, title, blank], 2-29 (music); wormtracks to first few leaves of Greene and
small portion cut away at head of title, light dampstain to upper margin of Scarlatti
pp- 21-41, some pages slightly dusty, otherwise very good copies; contemporary vellum
over boards, backed and cornered in calf with gilt red morocco lettering-pieces to spine;

joints cracked, but cords sound, front board a little bowed. L7200

First edition of this collection of twelve sonatas, edited by and licensed to John
Worgan, a young admirer of Scarlatti (and pupil of Thomas Roseingrave), from a
manuscript he had somehow obtained from Spain (BL Add MS 13553). The same
manuscript (of forty-four sonatas) was later the source for a Libro I, published by William

Owen in 1771.

‘Without doubt the most original keyboard composer of his time’ (Kirkpatrick),
Domenico Scarlatti only published a small fraction of his compositions in his lifetime,
namely the thirty Essercizi of 1738, which were republished, with twelve additional
sonatas, by Thomas Roseingrave in London in 1739 (XLII Suites de pieces pour le clavecin).
‘The primary sources for most of Scarlatti’s sonatas are contained in two valuable sets of
manuscript volumes copied in Spain between 1742 and 1757, probably under the
composer’s supervision. One at least was compiled for Queen Maria Barbara; the other
may have been copied for her as well, or possibly for [the celebrated castrato singer]|
Farinelli, who took both sets with him when he returned to Italy in 1759’ (Malcolm Boyd,
Domenico Scarlatti. Master of music, 1986, p. 148).



It is particularly satisfying to find Scarlatti’s ‘lamboyant’ later sonatas bound with a scarce
collection of organ voluntaries by Roseingrave, the Anglo-Irish composer and organist
who was in no small way responsible for establishing the cult of Scarlatti in Great Britain.
Roseingrave had met Scarlatti in Venice in 1709 and produced his opera ‘Narciso’ when

Scarlatti visited London a decade later.

Handel’s celebrated Fireworks music, composed for the pyrotechnic display in Green Park
on 27 April 1749 to mark the end of the War of the Austrian Succession, was initially
scored for a large wind ensemble. Walsh published editions of the full parts and of this
reduced adaptation in 1749, where it appears alongside a group of marches, airs, and the
Coronation anthem (Zadok the Priest).

Scarlatti: RISM A/I S 1202. Greene: RISM A/I G 3795; Smith & Humphries 740. Handel:
RISM A/ H 1337; Smith Handel p. 233-4. Bassani: RISM B/II p. 400; Smith 360.
Roseingrave: RISM A/I R 2535; Smith & Humphries 1289.






‘OH RARE TRISTRAM SHANDY!’

67 [STERNE, Laurence]. The Life and Opinions of Tristram Shandy, Gentleman ...
Vol. I [~ Vol. IX]. Vols. I & II: [York?], 1760; II1 & IV: London: Printed for R. and J. Dodsley
... 1761; V & VI: London, Printed for T. Becket and P.A. Dehondt ... 1762; VII & VIII: London,
Printed for T. Becket and P.A. Dehont [sic] 1765; IX: London: Printed for T. Becket and
P.A. Dehondt ... 1767.

Nine vols, 8vo; with the black leaf (Es) and cancel leaf (I6) in vol. I, the marbled leaf
inserted between L4 and Ls in vol. III, and the engraved Hogarth plate for “Vol. IV, p. 112’;
Chapter XXIV intentionally omitted (torn out by Tristram) with resulting mispagination
in vol. IV; leaf left blank in vol. VI for the reader to insert their imagined portrait of the
Widow Wadman; vol. VII in first state with Errata on the verso of the title-page;
dedication in vol. IX in variant a (‘poste/ori’); half-titles as issued in vols IV, V, VI, and IX
only; and signed by Sterne as usual on the first page of text in vols V, VII, and IX; a very
good set in contemporary calf, not quite uniform (vols I-II sewn on five sets of cords, the
rest on four), spines ruled and numbered in gilt, joints and hinges neatly reinforced with
Japanese tissue, in a modern cloth slipcase; purchase note mentioning Quaritch in vol. I
dated 1909, nineteenth-century(?) ownership inscription in vols III-IX ‘Harris Hayne’
(presumably a member of the Harris family of Hayne, Devon), earlier ownership

inscription cut away from head of title in vol. VI. L15,000

First edition, first state, of all nine volumes including the scarce first two, published
I January 1760, probably in York (there has been some dispute), which are more
commonly found in the London/Dodsley second edition of 3 April.  Sterne’s
extraordinary proto-modernist fictional autobiography, with its novelties of structure and
printing (blank, marbled, and black pages), is one of the most idiosyncratic and influential
works in all English literature; and its episodic publishing schedule means it is rarely found
with all volumes in first edition, particularly the first two, published together without a

publisher’s name or place of printing, before Dodsley took over in London.
‘Oh rare Tristram Shandy! — Thou very sensible — humorous — pathetick — humane —
unaccountable! — what shall we call thee? — Rabelais, Cervantes, What? ...” (London

Magazine, February 1760).

Rothschild 1970.









HEBREW CHARACTERS AS BEARER TYPE?

68 SUETONIUS Tranquillus, Gaius. [Vitae XII Caesarum, edited by Joannes
Andreae de Buxiis, Bishop of Aleria]. Rome, Conradus Sweynheym and Arnoldus Pannartz, 17
September 1472.

Folio, ff. [107]; [a-k]", [1]7, without the final blank [1]8; [a]1 blank, 38 lines to a page, 7-
line spaces for initials (here added in manuscript in an eighteenth-century hand), printed
in Roman type with occasional Greek, traces of ?Hebrew bearer type in initial space on
f. [i]8" (see below); a few small wormholes (some filled) to first and last few leaves, neatly
repaired tear to initial blank [a] 1 and minor marginal repair to final leaf [1]7, some (mostly
marginal) foxing or staining; in modern paper wrappers, preserved in a folding morocco
case, spine lettered in gilt; deleted stamps to lower margin of first leaf of text [a]2, modern

bookplate of Giannalisa Feltrinelli’s to inner upper wrapper. £ 28,000

Rare second Sweynheym and Pannartz edition of Suetonius’s Lives of the Twelve
Caesars, one of the last products of Italy’s prototypographers working in
partnership. This edition was a page-for-page reprint of their 1470 edition, without the
preface letter by the editor, Giovanni Andrea Bussi, but with the four poems from
Ausonius’s Caesares cycle that Bussi had added to the text in 1470 as a summary of
Suetonius’s content. The inclusion in the Sweynheym and Pannartz editions fixed the

presence of these verses in subsequent Suetonius printings.

Just under fifty books were printed by Sweynheym and Pannartz on their second, Roman,
press; of these, the last dozen are rarer than the earlier ones. The reason for this may be
evinced from the appeal of 20 March 1472 addressed to the Pope on the printers’ behalf by
Bussi, their principal editor (and later papal librarian). The appeal, contained in the last
volume of their edition of Nicolaus de Lyra’s commentary on the Bible, petitions for
financial aid; it includes a complete list of the printers’ editions printed to that date, and
gives the print run of each (275 to 300 copies). It also makes mention of the great number
of copies lying unsold in the shop: an awareness of poor sales may well have instigated the
planning of smaller print runs, which would explain the rarity of subsequent editions (see
BMCV, pp. Vii—viii).

During the Renaissance Suetonius’s Lives of the Caesars, containing biographies of the
Roman emperors from Augustus to Domitian, was, along with Plutarch, the most relied-
upon source on the ruling figures of antiquity. An essential part of the canon of the
Renaissance courtier’s library (fourteen editions were published by 1500), it continued to
fuel literary models, antiquarian-historical sources, mirrors for princes, and literary

vehicles for political propaganda well into the early modern era.






The present copy may offer material evidence about very early printing in Hebrew. A
lightly inked impression on f. [i]8" appears to show two Hebrew characters printed upside-
down as bearer type. Their height is the same as that of the type used in the first Hebrew
book, David Kimhi’s Sefer ha-shorashim, printed by Obadiah, Menasseh, and Benjamin of
Rome. The impression is rather faint, but visible. If the bearer type is in fact Hebrew type
and it is the same as the first Hebrew type, this would demonstrate a link between the
earliest Hebrew printing and Sweynheym and Pannartz. In 1471 Bussi had bemoaned
the absence of Hebrew letters at the press: this bearer type would then also restrict the
window for the introduction of moveable Hebrew type, dated to about 1469—72.

Provenance: sixteenth-century marginalia and interlinear corrections in red and brown ink,
many emending the text (marginalia cropped); extensive early note about Suetonius
washed from first blank; occasional later marginalia; erased seventeenth-century
ownership inscription at head of first page of text ‘Ad usum Angeli ... S. Mariae
Angelorum ...’; eighteenth-century manuscript table and later notes washed from verso
of first leaf and recto of last leaf respectively; initials and foliation supplied in the same

hand; bookplate of Giannalisa Feltrinelli (her sale, Christie’s, 7 October 1997, lot 103).

HCR 15118; BMC1V, 16 (IB. 17196); CIBN S-486; Oates 1368; Proctor 3329; Goff S-818;
ISTC is00816000; see A.K. Offenberg, ‘The Earliest Hebrew Printed Books’ in The British
Library OIOC Neuwsletter (Autumn 1993). Rare: five copies in the UK (BL, Bodley, All
Souls, Chatsworth, and Rylands), and three in the US (Gordan Collection New York,

Morgan, Princeton).



TRAVELS IN THE EAST
THE DUCS DE LUYNES COPY

69 TAVERNIER, Jean Baptiste. Reciieil de plusieurs relations et traitez singuliers
et curieux ... qui n'ont point esté mis dans ses six premiers voyages. Divisé en cinq paties
[sic]. 1. Une relation du Japon, et de la cause de la persecution des Chrestiens dans ses isles:
avec la carte du pais. II. Relation de ce qui s’est passé dans la negociation des deputez qui
ont esté en Perse et aux Indes, tant de la part du roy, que dela Compagnie Frangoise, pour
I’establissement du commerce. III. Observations sur le commerce des Indes Orientales, et
sur les frauds qui s’y peuvent commetre. IV. Relation nouvelle et singuliere du royaume
de Tunquin: avec plusieurs figures et la carte du pais. V. Histoire de la conduite des

Hollandois en Asie. Paris, Gervais Clouzier, 1679.

4to, pp. [xvi], 72, [2], 156, [2], 1—22, [2], 23—32, [2], 33—78, [4], 7996, [2], 178, with a
frontispiece-portrait of the author, nine engraved plates (comprising eight folding plates
and a further, full-length, portrait of the author in Persian dress), and two large folding
maps (of Japan and Tonkin); a few scattered spots here and there, a few plates fractionally
shaved, but an excellent copy; in eighteenth-century French mottled calf for the Ducs de
Luynes, boards blocked in gilt with their arms, spine richly gilt in compartments (with a
crowned Luynes lion in each) with gilt red morocco lettering-piece, edges stained red;
minor wear, neat old repairs at head of spine and at lower corners; from the library of the
Ducs de Luynes, with their Dampierre bookplate to upper pastedown and stamped initials
‘D.L.D’ on title. L4500

A beautiful copy of the first edition, separately published, of the third part of
Taverniet’s celebrated collection of voyages. The first two parts, Les six voyages, had

appeared in 1676 and were also reissued in 1679.






‘In 1679 [Tavernier| had printed at Paris a collection of five treatises which had not been
incorporated into Les six voyages. He was aided in the preparation of these materials for the
press by a M. de La Chapelle, secretary to M. de Lamoignon. The first book, dealing with
Japan, a land not visited by Tavernier, seeks to show why the Christians were persecuted
there, and it includes an interesting map of the islands. The second relation summarizes
the negotiations undertaken by the French emissaries to Persia and India in the years
following the establishment of Colbert’s East India Company. The third book brings
together Tavernier’s own general observations, made during his voyages of the
functioning of commerce in the East Indies. The fourth book relates what the author
learned of Tongking through his brother Daniel (d. 1648), who had actually worked there
and who had prepared the map included in this treatise. Much of the information on
Tongking is faulty. The final and longest relation is a book in itself which summarizes
Tavernier’s own hostile view of the ways in which the Dutch merchants and rulers
conducted themselves in Asia. To these five books is appended a reprint of Tavernier’s
description of the interior of the seraglio, first published in 1675. This collection, like its
predecessor, stirred controversies and polemics among contemporaries that were

continued well into the eighteenth century’ (Lach, Asia in the making of Europe III,
pp- 417-8).

Cordier, Japonica 393.






UNPUBLISHED NOTES ON POISONS
BY THE REAL-LIFE SHERLOCK HOLMES

70 TAYLOR, Alfred Swaine. Manuscript notes on poisoning. [London, c. 1837~
1856].

Manuscript on papet, 4to and 8vo, ff. [c. 190], with a few printed pages and two engraved
plates (one hand-coloured and signed by Taylor); written in brown ink, with additions and

corrections; some creases and stains; overall good; in loose quires and sheets. L4500*

An extremely interesting set of lecture, case and study notes on poisons and
poisoning, compiled between 1837 and 1856, by the eminent medical jurist and
toxicologist Alfred Swaine Taylor (1806—1880).

The collection opens with three pages of notes detailing ‘Rules for investigating a case of
suspected poisoning’, listing 37 points subdivided into ‘symptoms’, ‘in the event of death’,
‘post-mortem appearances’, ‘inspection’, and ‘if arsenic is suspected’. An extraordinary
engraved plate, captioned ‘View of the stomach after poisoning by sulphuric acid’, is
signed and dated by Taylor (April 1840) and was likely hand-coloured by him

following his own dissection of a victim’s stomach.

Other notes cover diseases with symptoms resembling those of poisoning; ulceration;
perforations; medical and scientific witnesses; evidence of poisoning; oxalic acid, arsenic,
sulphuric acid, nitric acid, and antimony; evidence from chemical analysis; and alkalis.
Also included is the proof of a newspaper article regarding lead poisoning, with
manuscript corrections and additions by Taylor, headed ‘Medical witnesses should know

what they can swear to: danger of giving medical evidence without reference to facts’.

Provenance: from the library of Alfred Swaine Taylor (1806—-1880, Hon MD St And,
MRCS, LSA, FRCP (1853), FRS). Dubbed the father of British forensic medicine,
Taylor’s public profile inspired Victorian writers such as Wilkie Collins, Arthur Conan
Doyle, and Charles Dickens. Taylor’s published output was pioneering and outstanding,
from his Elements of Medical Jurisprudence (1836) and Manual of Medical Jurisprudence (1844) to
Poisons in Relation to Medical Jurisprudence and Medicine (1848) and Principles and Practice of
Medical Jurisprudence (1865). His contributions to the field won him prizes, honorary
degrees, and an international reputation. As a leading medical jurist and toxicologist,
Taylor was consulted on hundreds of medico-legal cases and appeared as an expert witness
at several highly publicised murder trials, establishing forensic toxicology as a medical
specialism. His expertise also led him to draw attention to the dangers of using arsenic in
wallpaper decoration, to the easy availability of poisons, and to the prevalence of
adulterated food.



WITH AN ENGRAVED PANORAMA PRINTED ON LINEN

71 THEOKLETOS POLYEIDES, Archimandrite. Sacra tuba fidei, apostolicae,
sanctae, oecumenicae, ac orthodoxae Graecanae orientalis ecclesiae Christi ... in lucem
edita a Theocleto Polyide, Polyaniae in Macedonia abbate, et archiecclesiarcha in sancto
Monte. [Stockholm or Germany, | 1736.

4to, pp- [30], 328, [4]; without the five leaves of preliminaries containing the dedication to
the Duke of Mecklenburg (as often) but complete with a full-length portrait-frontispiece
of Theokletos engraved by I.G. Schmidt (dated Brunswick, 1733) and a folding engraved
panorama of the monasteries on Mount Athos, printed on linen, signed by the same
engraver, large folding letterpress table (made up of two sheets pasted together); with an
engraving (75 x 60 mm) depicting a priest blowing a horn surrounded by Biblical
quotations, in Greek and Latin, and a floral border pasted at the beginning of each chapter,
woodcut ornaments and initials; contemporary green velvet, edges gilt and gauffered,
endpapers watermarked ‘HVH’; rebacked in (darker) velvet, corners worn; bookplate of

Cornelius J. Hauck to upper pastedown. L2500

First edition of an uncommon account of the Orthodox Church by a monk from
Mount Athos, written expressly for a Western audience. A remarkable feature of the
book is the splendid folding panorama of Mount Athos and its monasteries, here printed
on a fine linen, rather than on paper, as is found in other copies (such as that at the British
Library).

Theokletos Polyeides (1698—1759) was an energetic Orthodox monk from Adrianople
(Edirne) in Thrace, who studied in Italy, Germany, and Sweden. During his travels across
Europe, he collected money for the Greek cause and attempted to create a philhellenic
climate of opinion conducive to a Greek uprising that would free Thrace and the rest of
Greece from Ottoman rule. In this he has been seen as a precursor of the poet—
revolutionary and Greek national hero, Rigas Feraios (1757-1798). Theokletos evidently
found favour in the West, as recounted in the preface, including the provision by one of
his hosts of a coach and six horses (b3?). As one might expect, he was often questioned

about his faith, and his book was written as a direct response to such questioning.

There are various theories regarding the place of publication. Legrand cites a
contemporary account (Jacob Elssner, Neueste Beschreibung derer Griechischen Christen in der
Tiirckey, 1737) as evidence that the book was printed in Stockholm, but it has also been
suggested that it was produced in Germany, as a German translation (Die Heilige Posaune des
Glaubens), apparently overseen by Theokletos himself (b3*), was published the same year
in Neubrandenburg.



OCLC locates only five copies in the US, at Buffalo (without the dedication and with the
plate on linen, but bound in pink velvet), Columbia, Duke (without the plate, initial leaf
of dedication, or engraved chapter headings), Princeton, and Yale. Library Hub finds only
two copies in the UK (at the BL and London Library) and one at Trinity College, Dublin.

VD18 10789804-001; Legrand 233: ‘Rarissime’, citing a copy, likewise in green velvet, in
Quaritch catalogue 88 (February 1888), item 96, priced £1. A copy sold by Maggs in 1918,
also bound in green velvet, without the dedication and with the plate printed on linen, is

at the London Library.









EDITIO PRINCEPS
PRINTED BY ALDUS, OWNED BY A FRIEND OF HOBBES?

72 THUCYDIDES. ©O0YKYAIAHXE. THVCYDIDES. [(Colophon:) Venice, Aldus,
May 1502].

Folio, ff. [122], without blanks AA8 and OP4; signed in Latin and Greek, introductory
letter in Latin, text in Greek; very occasional ink marks, a little light soiling to first and
last pages, very occasional light foxing; a very good, clean copy in early nineteenth-
century red morocco, gilt fillet border to covers, spine in compartments with direct gilt
lettering to two, gilt edges; a few slight scuffs to spine and lower board; inscription (‘Ex
Bibl. P. de Cardonnel MDCL’) (see below) and two British Museum ink stamps to title (red
oval stamp ‘Museum Britannicum’ and lozenge stamp ‘Duplicate 1804’), armorial
bookplate of E. Hubert Litchfield to front pastedown; line numbers (in tens) and page
numbers neatly written in ink; a few early annotations comprising corrections in Greek,
interlinear translations of a few words into Latin, and a few Latin marginalia, occasional

marginal marks and underlining. £2 5,000

A handsome copy of the first edition of the Greek text of Thucydides’ Peloponnesian
War, printed by the great Aldus Manutius, with an interesting provenance.

The title bears the 1650 ownership inscription of Pierre de Cardonnel (1614—1667),
merchant (in his native Normandy, in Southampton and London), publisher (of Samuel
Bochart’s monumental Geographia Sacra of 1646), supporter of the royal family and English
royalists, classical and oriental scholar, poet, translator of Waller and Dryden, and book
collector. It is likely that Cardonnel knew the philosopher Thomas Hobbes: he was a
friend of Hobbes’s patron William Cavendish, third Earl of Devonshire — from whom he
received a copy of Hobbes’s Leviathan in 1652, which he heavily annotated (now in the
Pforzheimer Library) — and he and Hobbes shared links with numerous royalists in exile.
Cardonnel met Cavendish in Normandy in 1645, the same year that Hobbes visited the ear]
in Rouen. Thucydides was, of course, Hobbes’s favourite historian and he published an
English translation directly from the Greek text in 1629. Here, then, we have the
intriguing possibility that Cardonnel acquired this volume having discovered a shared
interest with Hobbes in the great Greek historian, or, perhaps, on the philosopher’s
recommendation. For Cardonnel, and his library, see Noel Malcolm, Aspects of Hobbes
(Oxford, 2004) p. 259 ff-



‘Thucydides set himself the highest standards of accuracy. “As to the actions of the war”,
he says, “I have not felt free to record them on hearsay evidence from the first informant
or on arbitrary conjecture. My account rests either on personal knowledge or on the
closest possible scrutiny of every statement made by others. The process of research was
laborious, because conﬂicting accounts were given by those who had witnessed the several
events, as partiality swayed or memory served them.” This he did not only from his belief
in the importance of the actual events, but in the conviction that the facts would be found
of permanent value. He saw his history as a source of profit to “those who desire an exact
knowledge of the past as a key to the future, which in all probability will resemble the
past”. It was in this sense, not in any anticipation of his own enduring fame, that he called
it, in a memorable phrase, “a possession for ever”. This is exactly what it has become.
Nothing, not even his own participation in the war or his disgrace in 424, was permitted
to divert the historian from the standards he had laid down for himself ... Thucydides has
been valued as he hoped: statesmen as well as historians, men of affairs as well as scholars,

have read and profited by him’ (Printing and the Mind of Man, 102).

Ahmanson-Murphy §7; Renouard, pp. 33-34.






RUSSIAN EMIGRE LITERATURE

73 THE TIMCHENKO COLLECTION OF RUSSIAN EMIGRE
LITERATURE. [c. 1917-1950].

366 works, 8vo; the majority first editions; the bulk of the collection unusually well

preserved, retaining their original printed wrappers. £40,000

A remarkable collection of Russian émigré publications, published post-revolution
throughout the Russian diaspora, formed by Father Stefan Petrovich Timchenko
(1898-1979), priest to the Russian émigré community in Stockholm. The
collection, rare and notable for its size and breadth, constitutes an evocative

testament to the efforts of an émigré population to preserve their identity.

Father Timchenko studied law in Prague and theology in Paris and was ordained in 1931.
After a period as rector at Belfort, he was sent to found a parish in Antwerp, before being
transferred to Stockholm in February 1936. He was ordained Archimandrite in 1972 and
consecrated Bishop of Patara in St Aleksandr Nevskii Cathedral, dying at his home seven

years later.

His parish in Stockholm, the Orthodox Church of the Holy Transfiguration, was
originally founded in 1617 and is the oldest Russian Orthodox parish outside Russia. The
church has occupied the present building on Birger Jarlsgatan since 1907, where a rich
library was developed over the years for the use of the congregation. Some of the books
have the stamp of Father Timchenko, others of the church, sometimes both. Occasionally
a Russian inscription on the title gives the date of the donation of the relevant volume to
the library. The present selection comprises duplicates which are now superfluous to the

church’s needs.

The collection includes books published in the years following the Russian Revolution,
from different publishing houses in the cities around the world where the Russian diaspora
had settled. Apart from the main centres of Paris and Berlin, the cities represented here
from the earliest years of exile are Belgrade, Bordeaux, Brussels, Buenos Aires,
Constantinople, Harbin, Helsinki, Hvalstad, ‘Khallein’, Munich, New York, Nice, Novy
Sad, Prague, Riga, San Francisco, Shanghai, Sofia, Stockholm, Tallinn (Revel), Tartu
(Iur’ev), Tientsin, Uppsala, Vienna, and Warsaw. Together they help form a picture of the
large numbers of educated Russians settling in chuzhbina (a strange land), and immediately
beginning to preserve their Russian culture and faith, to teach the younger generation of
this valuable heritage, and to resist the tendency to succumb to the threat of the ‘Soviets’.

One notable example Of thiS was thC PI'CSCI'VatiOI’l Of the Old orthography.









The collection comprises 366 titles, of which approximately two thirds are first
editions. Many of these were never republished until the fall of the Soviet empire, when
interest was renewed in modern Russia. The majority of the remaining third of the
books are first editions printed outside Russia. The strength of the collection lies in
the art of the novel in the Emigration dating between 1917 and 1940, with a few later in
the 1950s. There are also some pre-revolutionary publications, mostly from the Berlin
publishing house of J. Ladyschnikow, including works by Andreev and Gor’kii, again first

editions, as well as some unusual revolutionary editions published by Heinrich Caspari.

Among the authors of these novels several women writers are respresented —
N. Berberova, Z. Gippius, N.A. Lappo-Danilevskaia, Mother Maria [Skobtseva], and
N. Teffi among others. Some of these authors are discussed in A History of Women’s Writing
in Russia (edited by A.M. Barker and J.M. Gheith, Cambridge 2002). Other works are
included by P. Polansky in her census of Far Eastern publications. Liudmila Foster’s
magnificent bibliography of émigré works is devoted to literature, but does occasionally

cite works on other topics.

Because of the difficult conditions in which members of the emigration were often living,
many of the books were printed on poor quality paper, which has a tendency to discolour
and become brittle with age. But here, surprisingly, the majority of the books survive
in their original condition, retaining the rare original printed wrappers. All the
books, where necessary, have been professionally restored to conservation standards, and

covered in acid-free protective glassine wrappers.

It is extremely rare to find a collection of this size and scope on the market. There
are few such collections in public or institutional libraries — one notable exception is
the University of North Carolina, which has preserved and made available the records of
the late Paris-Russian bookseller, André Savine. We are not aware of any such collections

in libraries within Russia.

A full listing of the collection, with bibliography, is available on request. Illustrated here is only a small
portion of the 366 items.



TRAVELS IN CHINA... AND BAJA CALIFORNIA

74 [VERBIEST, Ferdinand]. Voyages de l'empereur de la Chine dans la Tartarie,

ausquels on a joint une nouvelle découverte au Mexique. Paris, Estienne Michallet, 1685.

12mo, pp. [8], 110; woodcut headpieces and factotum initials; tiny inconsequential spots
to title, small wormhole in the inner margin of last few pages (repaired); overall a good
copy bound in modern calf-backed boards with marbled sides by Laurenchet, spine richly
gilt in compartments; etched pictorial bookplate of Bernard Hanotiau to front

pastedown. L3500

First edition of two letters in which the Jesuit missionary Ferdinand Verbiest
(1623—-1688) describes the travels made by the emperor Kang Xi to Manchuria in
1682 and Mongolia in 1683.

‘In two of these hunting excursions Verbiest was desired to accompany the train of the
emperor, and, indeed, was frequently closely attendant upon his person. His two letters,
in which these journeys are respectively described, were regarded with great interest on
their arrival in Europe. The originals, in all probability, were written in Latin; for
although Verbiest was a Fleming, and many of the Jesuit narratives were written in other
languages than Latin, yet Dutch, we may conclude, would be less acceptable to those to
whom the letters were sent than Latin, with which the writer was so perfectly conversant.
They were translated into French, and published at Paris in 1685’ (R.H. Major,
introduction to P.J. d’Orléans, History of the two Tartar conquerors of China, including the two
Jjourneys into Tartary of Father Ferdinand Verbiest, in the suite of the emperor Kang-Hi, Hakluyt
Society, 1854, p. ix).



The book ends with the first French translation of the first report of the failed attempt by
admiral Isidoro de Atondo y Antillon and the Jesuit missionary Eusebio Francisco Kino to
establish a Spanish colony on the Baja California peninsula in 1683 (‘La Nouvelle descente
des Espagnols... is a faithful translation of the rare “Relacidon puntual de la entrada del

almirante Isidro de Atondo y Antillon a la grande Isla de la California, este ano de 1683,
in The Hill Collection of Pacific Voyages at the University of California).

We have been able to locate a single copy in the UK, at SOAS.

Backer-Sommervogel VIII, col. 83 (the original of one of the letters is entered as: Epistola
r.p. Ferdinandi Verbiest, 4 octobr. 1683. [‘Elle se trouve aux archives générales du royaume
[de Belgique]’); Cordier, Sinica 635-636; Lust 189; Sabin 98928; Western Travellers in China
25 (this copy).

EXPOSING THE ‘MECHANICAL TURK’

75 WILLIS, Robert. An Attempt to Analyse the Automaton Chess Player, of Mr.
De Kempelen. With an easy Method of imitating the Movements of that celebrated
Figure. To which is added, a copious Collection of the Knight's Moves over the chess
Board ... London: Printed for J. Booth. 1821.

[bound with:]
[JONES, John Thomas, Sir]. An Historical Memoir, relating to the Battle of Maida,
fought in Calabria, 4th July, 1806. London, 1819. [and two others].

Four works in one vol., 8vo, Willis: pp. 40, with a half-title, a lithographic frontispiece by
the author (with a few later pencil notes) and nine further lithographic plates; and Jones:
pp- [2], 48; bound with two other works 1807—1826, in contemporary half calf with
marbled sides, spine gilt-ruled in compartments with gilt red morocco lettering-piece;
rubbed, short splits to joints, spine-piece coming away at head; nineteenth-century

ownership inscriptions of Sir John Thomas Jones and Daniel Jones (see below). £ 12,000

First edition of the first work to definitively expose the mechanism (and the hidden
human operator) behind the hoax chess-playing automaton of Wolfgang von
Kempelen, ‘The Mechanical Turk’, which had first been presented in Vienna in
1770.

Van Kempelen’s miraculous ‘robot’ had been displayed across Europe for many years, by a
succession of operators, most recently Johann Nepomuk Maelzel, apparently besting
Napoleon and Franklin. The box that supposedly held the mechanics in fact concealed a
chess master — at the time Willis viewed it this was probably William Lewis (1787—1870).






Although there were various early attempts to discredit the Turk (including one by Philip
Thicknesse), the young Robert Willis was the first to determine how it operated, having
taken surreptitious measurements of the apparatus with his umbrella. He went on to

become professor of applied mathematics at Cambridge.

The rare Historical Memoir with which Willis’s work is bound is attributable on the basis of
this copy to Sir John Thomas Jones (1783—1843) of the Royal Engineers, who was involved
in the action at Maida, and is here augmented by marginal notes indicating his
involvement in the hand of his relative Daniel Jones. Library Hub records copies at
Cambridge and V&A only.

See Charles Michael Carroll, The Great Chess Automaton, 1975, and Tom Standage, The
Mechanical Turk, 2002.











